The original documents are located in Box 51, folder “1976/07/14 HR14239 Departments of
State Justice and Commerce the Judiciary and Related Agencies Appropriation Act of 1977
(1) of the White House Records Office: Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford
Presidential Library.

Copyright Notice
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public
domain. The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to
remain with them. If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized.



Digitized from Box 51 of the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



DECISION

Sign H.R. 14239 at Tab B.
(Friedersdorf, Hartmann, Cannon)

Approve 22% ; Disapprove

Disapprove H.R. 14239 and sign veto message at Tab C
which has been approved by Doug Smith.
(OMB, Seidman, Schmults)

' Approve Disapprove



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

July 10, 1976

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 14239 - Departments of State,
Justice, and Commerce, the Judiciary, and
Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1977
Sponsor - Rep. Slack (D), West Virginia

Last Day for Action

July 14, 1976 - Wednesday
Purpose

Appropriates a total of $6,680,314,453 in 1977 budget authority
for the activities of the Departments of State, Justice, and
Commerce; the Judiciary; the Small Business Administration;

the United States Information Agency; and other related
agencies and commissions.

Agency Recommendations

Office of Management and Budget Disapproval (draft veto

message attached)
Affected agencies Approval (informally)
Discussion

The total new budget authority provided in this bill,

$6,680.3 million, is $427.4 million above your requests for
1977 and $190.7 million above amounts appropriated for 1976.
The net effect of these increases on estimated outlays is to

add $231 million in 1977 and $101 million in 1978 to budgeted
outlays.




2
The following table shows the effect of Congressional action
on your 1977 budget requests for major agencies in the enrolled
bill:
1977 Budget Authority
(in millions of dollars)
Change from

Amount provided Amount 1976
in bill requested appropriation
Department of State.... 1,048 -7 +207
Department of Justice.. 2,237 +85 +58
Federal Bureau of
Investigation....... (494) (+27) (+8)
Law Enforcement
Assistance Adminis-
tration.ceeeeeveveas {(753) (+45) (~-57)
Other..ccveeescsceves (990) (+13) {(+107)
. Department of Commerce. 1,516 +172 -470%
Economic Development
Administration...... (387) (+138) (+1)
Regional Action
Planning Commissions. (64) (+21) (-1)
National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Adminis-
tration.eesescconssn {585) (+12) {(~4)
Other.ieeeeeevocnncans (481) (+1) (—466) *
The Judiciary....... .o 376 -17 +31
Small Business Adminis-
tration........ ceeas s 781 +150 +363
Legal Services Corpora-
Li0ONeeeeeaeroreocnanas 125 +45 +33
Other related agencies. 597 -1 -31
TOtal.eeeeeoeonsocass 6,680 +427 +191

*Includes effect of special 1976 appropriation of $344 million for the job
opportunities program neither requested nor considered in the 1977 appropriation.

It is worth noting that the 1977 amounts provided for economic
development assistance activities restore the appropriations to
the 1976 level.

It is impossible to directly compare amounts provided in the bill
to targets established by the first concurrent resolution on the
budget since the resolution does not provide a breakdown of
recommended budget authority by appropriation bill. A comparison
can be made, however, to House and Senate subcommittee allocations:

1977 BUDGET AUTHORITY
(in millions of dollars)

House Target Senate Target Enrolled Bill
7:293 7,000 6,680




Major Changes to Reguested Amounts

The major changes made by the Congress to the amounts of
budget authority requested for 1977 follow:

Major Increases

- An increase of $150 million for the Business Loan and
Investment Fund of the Small Business Administration.
The increase is distributed as follows:

° $135 million to provide direct loans to small
businesses.

° $15 million to establish a revolving fund to
insure small business access to the industrial
revenue bond market for financing pollution
control facilities.

The Congressional add-on of $135 million for direct assistance
loans runs counter to your budget proposal to emphasize loan
guarantees as a way to operate the business assistance program
at limited cost to the taxpayer.

- An increase of $159.2 million to your request for
economic development assistance programs of the
Department of Commerce. This is distributed
between the Economic Development Administration
(+$137.9 million) and the Regional Action
Planning Commissions (+$21.3 million). These
additional funds would provide for increases in
various activities authorized by the Public Works
and Economic Development Act of 1965, including
public works grants and loans; business development
loans and guarantees; technical assistance and
research; and increased assistance for communities
and business firms adversely affected by increased
import competition. The Congressional add-on
would increase the amounts you requested for these
two components by more than 50 percent.

- A net increase of $12 million for the National
Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration. The most
significant increase, for 200-mile fisheries
management (+$22 million), is partially offset by
several small reductions.




4

- Increases for the Justice Department total $84.9 million.
The major increases are:

° Law Enforcement Assistance Administration (LERA).

The enrolled bill provides $753 million for LEAA,
$45 million more than your request of $708 million.
While your budget included no funds for the Law
Enforcement Education Program (LEEP) or citizen's
crime prevention programs, the conference report
on the bill specifies that $40 million and

$15 million, respectively, will be used for these
programs. Similarly, while your budget requested
$10 million for juvenile justice and delingquency
prevention programs, the conference report
stipulates $75 million for these purposes.

? Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI)

The enrolled bill provides $27.2 million more than
your $466.8 million request. Your proposed
decreases in administratively uncontrollable
overtime ($8 million), State and local training
($8 million), equipment ($5 million), and
personnel ($6 million) have been restored by

the Congress.

Immigration and Naturalization Service

The enrolled bill provides $12.4 million more than
your $221.6 million request. In addition to
restoring decreases you had proposed (including
administratively uncontrollable overtime), the
Congress increased inspection, adjudication,

and investigation activities.

- An increase of $45 million to your $80 million request
for the Legal Services Corporation would support the
hiring of additional attorneys and support staff for
the program as well as strengthen and extend legal
services projects in the South, Southwest, and Midwest.




Your budget request for the Corporation--$80 million--would
have decreased the level of funding from 1976 by $12.3 million.
Subsequent to the transmittal of your budget to the Congress,
the Corporation formulated its own independent request

($140.3 million), and transmitted it to the Congress. Our
subsequent review of the Corporation's budget found little
programmatic justification for increases beyond your budget
request. Consequently, we believe that $80 million is an
appropriate level of funding for 1977 and do not support the
increases contained in this bill.

General Provision

New to Title VI of the bill this year is the following general
provision:

Sec. 606. None of the funds appropriated
in this Act shall be made available for the
collection and preparation of budgetary
information which will not be available to
the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate
and House of Representatives.

Interpreted narrowly, the effect of this provision on the every-
day worklngs of most agencies would be minimal. This interpreta-
tion is predicated, primarily, on construing the words "budgetary
information"” to mean the types of information many agencies of

the Executive Branch have traditionally provided to the Congres-
sional Appropriations Committees, such as detailed budget estimates,
justifications, various back-up materials to the budget, and the
like. Even this narrow interpretation would result in some changes
for a few agencies like the Justice Department, whose refusal to
provide some budget-related information to the Appropriations
Subcommittee is the probable reason for insertion of this provi-
sion in the bill.

Interpreted broadly, Section 606 could have a significant--and
undesirable--effect on the concept of a Presidential budget and
the workings of the Executive Branch, particularly in the area
of international programs. If "budgetary information" were
construed to mean any information whatever related to budgetary
matters—-~the "collection and preparation" of which were accom-
plished by one of the agencies receiving funds through this
bill--then it would result, for example, in a budget analysis
prepared for the Secretary of State by the State Department
having to be made available, if requested, to the Congressional
Appropriations Committees. Obviously, the ramifications. of this
provision--if interpreted broadly--are odious. The provision
could constitute an unacceptable breach of the constitutional



doctrine of executive privilege and an unacceptable burden upon
the executive function in that it could retard the free flow of
information to you from those who administer the wvarious
departments and agencies covered by this bill and could threaten
the necessary confidentiality surrounding certain of that
information.

In the "recommendation" section below, I suggest that you include
mention of this provision in your veto message. While the
provision is objectionable, I do not believe that its presence

in the bill constitutes sufficient %rounds alone for vetoing
the bill. If the provision becomes law, we will interpret it narrowly.

Recommendation

My recommendation that you veto the enrolled bill is based on
the following considerations:

- The Congress has added $159 million for economic development
assistance programs, over 50 percent more than your budget
request. As the economy has continued to improve, the need -
for these employment stimulus funds has decreased. Your
budget request has taken that fact into account; the Congress
has not.

- The Congress has added $135 million for subsidized low
interest direct loans to small businesses. We believe that
guaranteed loans made to small businesses through the private
sector represent a more efficient means of providing equal
access to available capital. Direct loans, in contrast,
place the government in the role of making private sector
decisions and at a high subsidized cost to the taxpayer.

- The bill provides $45 million more than your request for the
Legal Services Corporation. This increase is unwarranted in
view of the fact that other resources are available to provide
legal services to the poor and that the Corporation received
a 23 percent appropriation increase in 1976.

- Your request for the Law Enforcement Assistance Administration
has been increased $45 million. Your budget proposed a level
of funding for LEAA programs consistent with our recognized
need to solve problems of crime and juvenile delinquency while
at the same time recognizing the need for thorough evaluation
of LEAA programs to avoid duplication and waste.

~ Section 606 of the enrolled bill is an objectionable general
provision which could interfere with the willingness of
agency officials to provide information to the Departments
and to OMB.



7

Taken individually, none of these considerations would prompt
my veto recommendation. My recommendation that you veto the
enrolled bill is based, primarily, on the premise that you
should veto any appropriation measure which is materially
above your requests, regardless of the relationship of the
funds provided to the prior year funding level.

You should be aware that a veto of this bill may be difficult
to sustain. When the conference report was considered by the
Congress, the vote to approve it was 208 to 9 in the House

and 82-10 in the Senate. Several of the programs contained

in the bill, such as economic development assistance and law
enforcement assistance, enjoy widespread Congressional support.
Nonetheless, I believe you should exercise the veto. Spending
increases contained in the bill would raise Federal spending
levels and significantly increase the difficulty of bringing

the budget into balance by 1979.
:,%

James T. Lynn
Director

e,
o
{/”ﬁ&su
e
\



TO THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES:

I return without my approval H.R. 14239, the Departments
of State, Justice, and Commerce, the Judiciary, and Related
Agencies Appropriation Act, 1977.

The bill would add outlays of $231 million to the fiscal
year 1977 spending deficit and another $101 million to the
1978 deficit. In total, this bill provides $427 million more
than the amounts requested in my budget proposals. This
total is unacceptable if we are to restrain the growth of
government, prevent inflation and concentrate government
activities and expenditures in the areas of the greatest
public need.

Many of the increases over my budget request are un-
warranted and represent the imprudent use of funds. As I
have repeatedly emphasized, effective restraint on the growth
of government requires Federal funds be expended only to the
extent that there is strong assurance that they can be
effectively utilized to meet a demonstrated need. Several
categories of the funds provided in this bill fail to meet
this criterion. Here are some examples:

- An increase of $135 million would be added for the
Business Loan and Investment Fund of the Small Business
Administration for subsidized, low-interest direct loans
to small businesses. My budget already provided
$100 million for businesses in need‘of special help
through low cost direct loans. 1In addition, I have
proposed $2 billion of loan guarantees -- a $500 million
(33 percent) increase in guaranteed loans to small
businesses made through the private sector. I believe
such guarantees represent a more efficient means of

assuring that small businesses will have equal access



to available capital. 1In contrast, direct loans place
the government in the inappropriate role of making
private sector decisions and at a high subsidized cost
to the taxpayer.

An increase of $138 million for the Economic Development
Administration and of $21 million for the Regional
Action Planning Commissions. This represents more than
a 50 percent increase over my budget request. The level
of funding proposed for EDA in this appropriation bill is
the same as that provided during the recession-plagued
1975-76 fiscal year. Now that the condition of the
economy is much improved, the reduced levels of funding
proposed in my fiscal year 1977 budget recognize the
decreased need for economic development stimulation.

An increase of $45 million for the Law Enforcement
Assistance Administration. My budget proposed a level
of funding for LEAA programs consistent with both our
recognized need to solve the problems of crime and
juvenile delinquency and the need for thorough evalua-
tion of LEAA programs to avoid duplication and waste.
An increase of $45 million for the Legal Services
Corporation -- over 50 percent higher than my budget
request. While I support legal assistance for the
poor, it must be recognized that the Corporation is
properly only one of many organizations, both public
and private, which provide legal services for the

poor. In addition to this bill's failure to take

into account the current and potential resources
available from these other organizations, it also
ignores factors such as: (1) the previous 23 percent
appropriation increase for the Corporation in 1976;

(2) the one-time costs in 1976 which will not need

funding in 1977; and (3) the better than 80 percent



3

rise in administrative overhead costs in only two years

(as projected by the Corpofation) at a time when I have

urged a reduction in such costs for Federal agencies.

Furthermore, I object to section 606 of H.R. 14239,
which provides that: "None of the funds appropriated in this
Act shall be made available for the collection and prepara-
tion of budgetary information which will not be available to
the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and House of
Representatives." I fully recognize that the Congress in
performing its Constitutionally mandated legislative duties
must have the necessary information regarding the programs
and related financial activities of the departments and
agencies covered by this bill. However, the proper perfor-
mance of my Constitutional duties as Chief Executive requires
that I obtain from the departments and agencies a free flow
of budgetary advice and recommendations that sometimes cannot
be made available to others. This has been the long established
practice of this government. Accordingly, a provision of law
that will have the effect of restricting the collection and
preparation of information for my use is an unreasonable
limitation on the Executive function. I ask the Congress to
delete that provision from any subsequent measure that you
may return to me.

For all of these reasons, I am compelled to withhold my
signature from this bill. I cannot, in good conscience, approve
a measure which adds significantly to deficits and provides for
imprudent spending. I urge the Congress to send me a revised

bill that exhibits more fiscal discipline.

THE WHITE HOUSE,









THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINIZITON

July 12, 1976

MEMORANDUM FOR: JIM CAVANAUGH Q/
FROM: MAX L. FRIEDERSD
SUBJECT : HR 14239 - Depts. of State, Justice and

Commerce, Judiciary and related agencies
appropriation act )

The Office of Legislative Affairs concurs with the agencies

that the subject bill be signed. If vetoed, very unlikely that it can
be sustained.

Attachments



EXECUTIVE CFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
QFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

WASHINGTON, [2.C. 20503

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 14239 - Departments of State,
Justice, and Conmerce, the Judiciary, and
Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1977
Sponsor - Rep. Slack (D), West Virginia

Last Day for Action

July 14, 1976 - Wednesday
Purpose

Appropriates a total of $6,680,314,453 in 1977 budget authority
for the activities of the Departments of State, Justice, and
Commerce; the Judiciary; the Small Business Administration;

the United States Information Agency; and other related
agencies and commissions.

Agency Recommendations

Office of Management and Budget Disapproval (draft veto

message attached)
Affected agencies , Approval (informally)
Discussion

The total new budget authority provided in this bill,

$6,680.3 million, is $427.4 million above your requests for
1977 and $190.7 million above amounts appropriated for 1976.
The net effect of these increases on estimated outlays is to

add $231 million in 1977 and $101 million in 1978 to budgeted
outlays.



Ceis: July 10

Jack Marsh
Jim Cavanaugh
Ed Schmults

NSC/S
Dick Parsons

Max Friedersdorf
Paul Leach

Ken Lazarus
Robert H

FROM THE STAT 58Z

I Dotes Timie:

July 12 . 1000am

H.R. 14239-Depts. of State,Justice,and)Commerce,Judiciary
and related agencies appropriation act

s T T N TSI
ABCTION REGUESTED:

L TSI & S I3 s
i Yoy Neceassory &colicn e Eor Your Hetommendations

Dendt Reply

- » : | R o S oy I S, -
3¢ - For Your Comrasnis e Bralt Remoarks

TN R M.
.'.\.L;'.\v‘.i_\glx.z‘ks‘) .

please return to judy johnston, ground floor west wing

ﬁ ‘3’ M

[ )
PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED.
If you hove any gquestions or if you antlicipate a Jemes WM. Cemmon o
delay in submitiing the reguirsd imaterial, please For the President

telephone the Sieff Secretary imumadiaiely.



MEMORANDUM 4001
NATIONAL SECURITY COUNCIL

July 12, 1976

MEMORANDUM FOR: JAMES M. CANNON

FROM: Jeanne W, Da‘W

SUBJECT: H.R. 14239

The NSC Staff perceives no national security implications in the
proposed Enrolled Bill H. R. 14239 - Departments of State,
Justice, and Commerce, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies
Appropriation Act, 1977, and therefore has no comment,



&)
e

e rea ke NCLORTEY .
TION NEMOBPANDU A AL TIENIEG e LOG MO

o July 10
NSC/5 Lo {fur inlensaiiorg: Jack Marsh

Dick Parsons ) Jim Cavanauch
Max FPriedersdorf Bill Scidman Ed Schnmults

Paul Lrach b/”/”w
Ken Lazarus |

Robert Hartmann
Tirng
- 1000am

TROM TR STAYT & AR
H.R. 1423%-Depts. of State,Justice,and»C@mmerce,Judiciary
and related agenciez appropriation act

ACTIONW REOURETED
<y e LT
. For Necessarv Setion i Ror Your Kecommendations

TR s ooy e e pd oy
L TETPATE SR

CTor Your Comments

TITIRA RIS
HEMARHES:

please return to judy johnston, ground floor west wing

N

OM B Mo DD - A

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED.

1T wrpy: T CLYANF ceaeFiarms it oveaw aniicionia o
£ vou have any guestions or I you Lu Anic;‘uzi\ o James M. Connon o
delay in submiting the sepuived moterial, plotse For the President

telephone the Stalf Secrciary immediately,



TO THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES:

I return without my approval H.R. 14239, the Departments
of State, Justice, and Commerce, the Judiciary, and Related
Agencies Appropriation Act, 1977.
The bill would add $231 million to the fiscal year 1977
spending deficit and would make next year's deficit over
$100 million more than if my recommendations had been adopted.
In total this bill provides $427 million more than the amounts
I requested. Effective restraint on the growth of government
requires Federal funds be expended only to the extent that
there is strong assurance that they can be effectively utilized
to meet a demonstrated need. Several categories of the funds
provided in this bill fail to meet this criterion.
Many of the increases over my budget request are unwarranted
and represent the imprudent use of funds. Here are some examples:
- An increase of $135 million would be added for the Business
Loan and Investment Fund of the Small Business Administra-
tion. These funds would be used to provide subsidized low
interest direct loans to small businesses. My budget pro-
vided $100 million for businesses in need of special help
through low cost direct loans. It additionally provided
increases of $500 million for guarantees of loans to
businesses made through the private sector. I believe
such guarantees represent a more efficient means of pro-
viding equal access to available capital for small busi-

nesses. Direct loans, in contrast, place the government



in the role of making private sector decisions @ at

a high subsidized cost to the taxpayer.

An increase of $138 million for the Economic Development
Administration and of $21 million for the Regional Action
Planning Commissions. This represents more than a

50 pércent increase over my budget request. The level

of funding proposed for EDA is the same level as that pro-
vided in 1976 during the recession. Since then the econ-
omy has improved and the levels of funding proposed in

my budget recognize that change. It is also important to
note that even at the program levels proposed in my bud-
get, outlays as a result of prior year obligations will

increase from $450 million in 1976 to $529 million in 1977.

An increase of $45 million for the Law Enforcement Assistance
Administration. My budget proposed a level of funding for
LEAA programs consistent with our recognized need to solve
problems of crime and juvenile delinquency while at the

same time recognizing the need for thorough evaluation of

LEAA programs to avoid duplication and waste.

An increase of $45 million for the Legal Services Corpora-
tion, over 50 percent higher than my budget request. While
I support legal assistance for the poor, it must be recog-
nized that the Corporation is properly only one of many
organizations, both public and private, which provide legal

services for the poor. In addition to this bill's failure



3
to take into account the current and potential resources
available from these other organizations, it also ignores
factors such as: (1) the previous 23 percent appropria-
tion increase for the Corporation in 1976; (2) the one-
time costs in 1976 which will not need funding in 1977;
and (3) the over 80 percent rise in administrative overhead
costs in only two years (as projected by the Corporation)
at a time when I have urged a reduction in such costs for

Federal agencies.

Furthermore, I object to section 606 of H.R. 14239. That
section provides that: "None of the funds appropriated in this
Act shall be made available for the collection and preparation
of budgetary information which will not be available to the
Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and House of Repre-
sentatives." I fully recognize that the Congress must have the
necessary information regarding the programs and related financial
activities of the departments and agencies covered by this bill
so that the Congress may perform its legislative duties as set
forth in the Constitution. I also recognize that the proper
performance of my Constitutional duties as Chief Executive
requires that I obtain from those who administer those depart-
ments and agencies a free flow of information that sometimes
cannot be made available to others. This has been the long
established practice of this government. Accordingly, a pro-
vision of law prohibiting the availability of funds for the
collection and preparation of information that does not recognize

that practice is an unacceptable breach of the executive function.



X, R
\‘?' -

4
I ask the Congress to delete that provision from any subsequent

measure that you may return to me.

For all of these reasons, I am compelled to withhold my
signature from this bill. I cannot, in good conscience, approve
a measure which adds significantly to deficits and directs
spendiﬁg imprudently. I urge the Congress to send me a bill

that exhibits more fiscal discipline.

THE WHITE HOUSE



TO THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

o N
S

I return without my approval H.R. 14239, the Departments of
State, Justice, and Commerce, the Judiciary, and Related

Agencies Appropriation Act, 1977.

The bill would add outlays of $231 million to the figcal year
1977 spending deficit and another $101 million to the 1978
defieit. In total, this bill provides $42§ million more than
the amounts requested in my budget proposals. This total is
unacceptable if we are to restrain the growth of governmént,
prevent inflation and concentrate government activities and

expenditures in the areas of the greatest public need.

Many‘of the increases over my budget request are unwarranted

and represent the imprudent use of funds. As I have repeatedly

emphasized,effective restraint on the growth of government

requires Federal funds be expended only to the extent that

there is strong assurance that they can be effectively utilized

to meet a demonstrated need. Several categories of the funds

provided in this bill fail to meet this criterion. Here are

some examples:

- An increase of $135 million would be added for the Business
Loan and Investment Fund of the Small Business Administration
for subsidized,low-interest direct loans to small businesses.
My budget already provided $100 million for businesses in

need of special help through low cost direct loans. In

addition, I have proposed $2 billion of loan guarantees -—-—-



-2

a $500 million (33 percent) increase in guaranteed loans

to small businesses made thrOughkthe private sector. i
believe such guarantees represent a more efficient means of
assuring that small businesses will have equal access to
available capital. In contrast, direct loans piace the
government in the inappropriate role of making privatg

sector decisions and at a high subsidized cost to the taxpayer.

An increase of $138 million for the Economic Development
Administration and of $21 million for the Regional Action
Planning Commissions, This represents more than a 50 percent
increase over my budget request. The level of funding pro-
posed for EDA in this appropriation bill is the same as that
provided during the recessionmplaguea 1975-76 fiscal year.
Now that the condition of the economy is much improved,
reduced levels of funding proposed in my fiscal year 1977
budget recognize the decreased need for economic development
stimulation. [-It i5~als6 important to mote "Ehyt Bven-at the
g;ggggmmlgvals\propOﬁedwinmmy.budget?wou@%aYSWaSMamxesult

oy e, g

. of prior -year obligation¥ will increase from $450 million in

fiscal yeatr 1976 to $529 million in 1@
3

An increase of $45 million for the Law Enforcement Assistance
Administration, My budget proposed a level of funding for
LEAA programs consistent with both our recognized need to

solve the problems of crime and juvenile delinquency and the



-3-.

need for thorough evaluation of LEAA programs to avoid

duplication and waste.

- An increase of $45 million for the Legal Services Corpora-
tion --- over 50 percent higher than my budget fequest. While
I support legal assistance for the poor, it must be recog-
nized that the Corporation is properly‘only one of many
organizations, both public and private, which provide legal
services for the poor. In addition to this bill's failure
to take into account the current and potential resources
available from these other organizations, it also ignores
factors such as: (1) the previous 23 percent appropriation
increase for the Corporation in 1976; (2) the one-time
costs in 1976 which will not need funding in 1977; and
(3) the better than 80 percent rise in administrative
overhead costs in only two years (as projected by the
Corporation) at a time when I have urged a reduction in such

costs for Federal agencies.

Furthermore, I object to section 606 of H.R. 14239, which provides
that: ”None of the funds appropriated in this Act shall be made
available for the collection and preparation of budgetary’
information which will not be available to the Committees on

Appropriations of the Senate and House of Representatives." I

fully recognize that the Congress in performing its Qonstitutionally-



-4

mandated legislative duties must have the necessary information
regarding the programs and related financial activities of the
departments and agencies covered by this bill. However, #—also..
sseeegrrrre—that the proper performance of my Constitutional duties
as Chief Executive requires that I obtain from those-whe—adniiieser
departmenﬁs and agencies a free flow of information that
some£imes cannot be made available to others., This has been the
long established practice of this government. Accordingly, a
provision of law restricting the collection and preparation of
~-- 38 an “’%;,~ - Léﬁégzzﬂént

ask the Congress to delete that provision from any subsequent

information 1.;'

on the executive function. I

measure that you may return to me,

For all of these reasons, I am compelled to withhold my signature
from this biil. I cannot, in good coﬁscience, approve a measure
whiéh adds significantly to deficits and provides for imprudent
spending. I urge the Congress to send me a revised bill that

exhibits more fiscal discipline.


















- 941 ConcrEss ]| HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES ReporT
2d Session No. 94-1309

MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF
STATE, JUSTICE, AND COMMERCE, THE JUDICIARY

JUNE 28, 1976.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. Srack, from the committee of conference,
submitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 14239]

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 14239)
“making appropriations for the Departments of State, Justice, and
Commerce, the Judiciary, and related agencies for the fiscal year end-
ing September 30, 1977, and for other purposes,” having met, after
tull and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do recom-
mend to their respective Houses as follows:

ghat the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 9, 10, 11, 17,
and 18.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of
the Senate numbered 1, 2, 6, 22, and 23, and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 4 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 4, and agree to the same with an amendment, as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $20,400,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 7:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 7, and agree to the same with an amendment, as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $760,890,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 8:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 8, and agree to the same with an amendment, as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $753,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

57-006 O




Amendment numbered 12:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 12, and agree to the same with an amendment, as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $360,000,000
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 13:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 13, and agree to the same with an amendment, as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $26,725,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 14 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 14, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $63,500,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 15:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 15, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $62,918,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 16:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 16, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $74,470,000;
and the Senate agree to the same,

Amendment numbered 19:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 19, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $566,270,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 21 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 21, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $712,239,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 25 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 25, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $54,696,000,
and the Senate agree to the same.

ettt

Amendment numbered 27:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 27, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows: )

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $11,350,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 28:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 28, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $725,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments
numbered 3, 5, 20, 24, 26, and 29. '

Joun M. Svack,
Near SairH,
Jornx J. Frywnt, Jr.,
Biun ALEXANDER,
Yvonxg Brarawarre BURkE,
Grorce Mamox,
Evrrorp A. CEDERBERG,
Mark AXNDREWS,
Managers on the Part of the House.
Joux O. PastorE,
Joun L. MoCreLpax,
Mige MANSFIELD,
Ernest F. HoLrings,
Warren G. MaeNuUsoN,
TaoMas F. EAGLETON,
J. BExnErr JomssTON,
Warrer D. Huppiesron,
Roman L. Hruska,
Hiram L. Foxg,
Epwarp W, Brookg,
Marg O. HaTrFieLp,
Tep STEVENS,
Mrnuron R. Youxwe,
Jacos K. Javirs,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.



JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE
COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE

The managers on the part of the House and Senate at the conference
on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the
Senate to the bill (H.R. 14239) making appropriations for the De-
partments of State, Justice, and Commerce, the Judiciary, and related
agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1977, and for other
purposes, submit the following joint statement to the House and Sen-
ate in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon by the
managers and recommended in the accompanying conference report:

TITLE I—-DEPARTMENT OF STATE
ADPMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 1: Appropriates $539,800,000 as proposed by the
Senate instead of $537,800,000 as proposed by the House.

Tt is the intent of the conferees that the reduction of $2,000,000 from
the budget estimate be accomplished by savings resulting from per-
sonnel reductions determined by the Department.

InTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES

CONTRIBUTIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

Amendment No. 2: Appropriates $277,545,453 as proposed by the
Senate instead of $274,000,000 as proposed by the House,

GENERAL PROVISIONS—DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Amendment No. 3: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con-
cur in the amendment of the Senate, which is as follows:

Sxc. 105, The Congress, taking cognizance that—

(1) the Secretary of State on June 11 submitted a multi-point
proposal to the Sixth General Assembly of the Organization of
American States designed to restructure the membership quali-
fications, the policymaking organs, and the financial assessments
for the members of that body, and

(2) the United States Government has been regularly con-
triguting approximately two-thirds of the annual OAS budget,
an

(3) the bureaucratic structure of the OAS has, according to
the Secretary of State, assumed a “ponderous” and “cumbersome”
nature, pre-empting some of the policymaking responsibilities of
the General Assembly, and

(5)



6

(4) the several member-states of the OAS have sought a more
active role for the organization in formulating common policy
positions on such hemispheric issues as recognition of the Cuban
Government, renegotiation of the Panama Canal Treaty, and pro-
tection of human rights in Chile, and

(5) the responsive structure and financial strength of the OAS
will determine the relevance of that organization for meeting the
challenges of the future,

therefore expresses its support for the Froposal presented to the
Organization of American States General Assembly on June 11 by
Secretary of State Henry A. Kissinger and urges the General Assem-
bly to favorably consider and adopt the United States proposal at an
early date.

TITLE II--DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 4: Appropriates $20,400,000 instead of $20,100,000
as proposed by the House and $20,481,000 as proposed by the Senate.
The amount allowed includes funds for 18 additional positions for the
U.S. Parole Commission.

Amendment No. 5: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate, which is as follows:

In addition to funds provided under this Act, unobligated
balances from the amount appropriated for the Watergate
Special Prosecution Force in 1976 shall remain available
until September 30, 1977,

Lrcar Acrivrries

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAIL LEGAL ACTIVITIES

Amendment No, 6: Appropriates $64,090,000 as proposed by the
Senate instead of $63,565,000 as proposed by the House.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS AND MARSHALS

Amendment No. 7: Appropriates $160,890,000 instead of $158,850,-
000 as proposed by the House and $161,905,000 as proposed by the
Senate, The increase over the House amount will provide full-year
funding for 100 new positions provided for United States attorneys in
the Second Supplemental Appropriation Act for 1976, as well as funds
for 51 additional positions.

Law ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 8: Appropriates $753,000,000 instead of $738,000,-
000 as proposed by the House and $809,638,000 as proposed by the

)

7

Senate. Of the total amount appropriated, $40,000,000 is to be made
available for the Law Enforcement Education Program (LEEP),
$75,000,000 for the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency %ﬁ'evention Pro-
gram, and $15,000,000 for encouraging community participation in
erime prevention.

Deparrvent or Justice

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Amendment No. 9: Deletes proposal of the Senate which would
prohibit the use of funds for tﬁe withdrawal or modification of the
designation of the Department of the Treasury as the United States
representative to INTERPOL.

TITLE III-DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 10: Appropriates $13,595,000 as proposed by the
House instead of $14,410,000 as proposed by the Senate.

With respect to the Secretarial representatives in the 10 Federal
regions, the Conferees would have no objection to the Secretary of
Commerce continuing this program under present funding arrange-
ments.

Bureav or THE CENSUS

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 11: Appropriates $43,245,000 as proposed by the
House instead of $43,924,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Economic DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

Amendment No. 12: Appropriates $360,000,000 instead of $300,000,-
OSOO as proposed by the House and $453,500,000 as proposed by the

enate.

The conferees are agreed that the $360,000,000 should be allocated
among the various Economic Development Assistance Programs in the
same amounts as in fiscal year 1976 except that $3,000,000 should be
allocated to the research program, In addition, the Section 304 pro-
gram of supplemental grants to States should be maintained at a level
of $20,000,000.

APMINISTRATION OF ECONOMIC DeveLormexT
ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

Amendment No. 13: Appropriates $26,725,000 instead of $25,426,000
as proposed by the House and $28,750,000 as proposed by the Senate.



8

Regronan Acrion Pranyineg CoMMISSIONS
REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS

Amendment No. 14 : Appropriates $63,500,000 instead of $42,200,000
as proposed by the House and $85,068,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conferees are agreed that $1,000,000 of the total amount appro-
priated is to be allocated, before other fund distribution, to the Old
West Regional Commission for the Mountain Plains Education and
Economic Development Program.

The total amount appropriated also includes $1,000,000 for the orga-
nization and operation of new regional commissions, authorized under
Section 509(d) (2) of the Public Works and Economic Development
Act of 1965, as amended. )

In addition, $500,000 of the total amount appropriated is to be allo-
cated to the New England Regional Commission for the Regional
Economic Development Bank.

DoMesTic AND INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 15: Appropriates $62,912,000 instead of $62,280,000
as proposed by the House and $63,530,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The amount appropriated includes $632,000 for keeping two trade
centers open, which were proposed for closing in the budget request.

While the funds added by the Senate for the export administration
program have been deleted, the conferees expect the Department to
improve the management of the export administration program, and
would have no objection to the submission of a reprogramming request
in order to accomplish this objective.

IntTED STATES TRAVEL SERVICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 16: Appropriates $14.470,000 instead of $12,220,-
000 as proposed by the House and $16,720,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

The amount appropriated includes $12,970,000 for the international
tourism promotion program and $1,500,000 for the domestic tourism
promotion program. ] )

Amendment No. 17: Designates $1,500,000 for the domestic tourism
promotion program as proposed by the House instead of $2,500,000
as proposed by the Senate.

NarroNAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES

Amendment No. 18: Permits expenses of an authorized strength
of 388 commissioned officers on the active list as proposed by the
House instead of expenses of 400 such officers as proposed by the
Senate.

LN

9

Amendment No. 19: Apprepriates $566,270,000 instead of $558,-
200,000 as proposed by the House and $574,490,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

The amount appropriated includes $22,000,000 for carrying out the
Fisheries Conservation and Management Act of 1976; $27,239,000
for the Sea Grant program; $1,070,000 for evaluation of offshore
dump sites; and a total of $1,000,000 for replacing equipment and
facilities on the Pribilof Islands and for improving forecasting serv-
ices and water quality monitoring systems related to the safety and
efficiency of the trans-Alaska pipeline marine leg and support of
Outer Continental Shelf development. )

The conferees have deleted funds added by the Senate for addi-
tional porpoise surveys ($380,000) ; an economic assessment of marine
recreational fisheries ($670,000); a marine minerals program ($495.-
000) ; and a program of testing and operation of aircraft in supvort
of weather modification research ($570,000). However, the conferees
would have no objection if these programs were to be carried out
within the total amount appropriated.

With respect to the Sea Grant program the conferees will expect
that the major portion of the increase of $4,000,000 will be used for
marine education and the marine advisory services which are designed
to put marine research into practice.

CONSTRUCTION

Amendment No. 20: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con-
eur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as follows:

CONSTRUCTION

For expenses necessary for the National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Administration for planning the construction
of facilities and construction of an access road and security
fencing, $970,000, to remain available until expended.

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

On June 10, 1976 the House Appropriations Committee completed
an investigation of the proposed NOAA facility at Sand Point,
Seattle, Washington. The investigation raised several issues con-
cerning the Sand Point project and included several alternatives for
meeting NOAA’s facilities’ needs in the Seattle area. The conferees
are agreed that the Department of Commerce should address the
issues raised in the investigative report and submit a detailed report
to the House and Senate Appropriations Comimittees as soon as
possible.

Nationar Fire PrevExtioNn aNp CoNTROL ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS, RESEARCII, AND ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 21: Appropriates $12,239,000 instead of $10,178,-
%OO as proposed by the House and $14,300,000 as proposed by the
Senate.



10
TITLE IV—THE JUDICIARY

Courrt or ArpPEALS, DisTrRICT COURTS, AND OTHER J UDICIAL SERVICES

SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF UNITED STATES MAGISTRATES

Amendment No. 22: Appropriates $12,341,000 as proposed by the
Senate instead of $11,862,000 as proposed by the House.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF REFEREES

Amendment No. 23: Appropriates $30,201,000 as proposed by the
Senate instead of $29,824,000 as proposed by the House.

TITLE V—RELATED AGENCIES
ComMMIssIoN ON SECURITY AND COOPERATION IN XUROPE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 24: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate amended to read as follows:

$340,000 for the period beginning July 1, 1976, and to remain
available until expended.

The mapagers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

The House had proposed an appropriation of $300,000 to be avail-
able on October 1, 1976, while the Senate had proposed an appropria-
tion of $375,000 to be available on July 1, 1976, TE
ment provides $340,000 to be available on July 1,1976.

FepErar, CoMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 25: Appropriates $54,696,000 instead of $51,448,000
as proposed by the House and $57,945,000 as proposed by the Senate.

FepeEraL, Trabpe CoMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 26: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate which restores language designed to
protect the privacy and security of data obtained in the Federal Trade
Commission’s line of business program.

e conference agree-

11

InTERNATIONAL TrRADE COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 27: A;;propriates $11,350,000 instead of $11,300,000
as proposed by the House and $11,539,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Lecar ServiceEs CORPORATION

PAYMENT TO THE LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION

Amendment No. 28: Appropriates $125,000,000 instead of $110,000,-
000 as proposed by the House and $130,000,000 as proposed by the

Senate.
TITLE VI—GENERAL PROVISIONS

Amendment No. 29: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate amended to read as follows:

Skc. 606. None of the funds appropriated in this Act shall
be made available for the collection and preparation of
budgetary information which will not be available to the
Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and House of
Representatives.

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

CoNFERENCE ToraL—WiTH CoMPARISONS

The total new budget (obligational) authority for the fiscal year
1977 recommended by the Committee of Conference, with comparisons



12

to the fiscal year 1976 amount, the 1977 budget estimates, and the
House and Senate bills for 1977 follows:

New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1976 ... $6, 489, 650, 000
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, fiscal year
AT T e e e e e e e e 18, 318, 251, 458
House bill, fiscal year 1977 . e e 6,541, 128, 000
Senate bill, fiscal year 1977.____ - - 6, 880, 147, 453
Conference agreement—.. . e 6, 680, 314, 453
Conference agreement compared with :
New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1976....___._ 4190, 664, 453
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, fiscal year
1977 et o e e -+-867, 063, 000
House bill, fiscal year 1977 e +139, 186, 453
Senate bill, fiscal year 1977 e —199, 833, 000

1 Includes $16,132,453 in budget estimates not considered by the House.

Joux M. Srack,

NEear Smrrs,

Joux J. FLynt, Jr.,

B, ALEXANDER,

Yvoxne Brarawarre Burxke,
Grorcge MAnHON,

Evrorp A. CEDERBERG,

MArk ANDREWS,

Managers on the Part of the House.

Jorxy O. PAsSTORE,

Joun L. McCrELLAN,
Mike MANs¥FIELD,
Erxesr F. HoLriNgs,
WarreN G, MaenUsoN,
Tuomas F. EscLEToN,

J. BENNETT JOHNSTON,
Warrer D. HupbLEsTON,
Romax L. Hruska,
Hrram L. Foxg,

Epwarp W. Brooke,
Maxx O. HaTrrsp,

Tep STEVENS,

Mivron R. Youna,
Jacos K. Javirs,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.

O



Calendar No. 913

94TH CONGRESS SENATE { REpPORT
2d Session No. 94-964

DEPARTMENTS OF STATE, JUSTICE, AND COMMERCE,
THE JUDICIARY, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPRO-
PRIATION BILL, 1977

June 21 (legislative day, JUNE 18), 1976.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. PasToRE, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 14239]

The Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred the bill,
(H.R. 14239) making appropriations for the Departments of State,
Justice, and Commerce, the Judiciary, and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 1977, and for other purposes, reports
the same to the Senate with various amendments and presents here-
with information relative to the changes made.

AMOUNT IN NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY

Amount of bill as passed House.._____.___________ $6, 541, 128, 000
Amount of Senate bill over comparable House bill__ 329, 612, 000

Amount added by Senate for items not considered by

House._ _ . _ .- 7,951,453
Total bill as reported to Senate_____._._____ 6, 878, 691, 453
Amount of appropriations, 1976__________________ 6, 489, 650, 000
Amount of budget estimates, 1977, as revised______ 6, 312, 870, 453

The bill as reported to the Senate:
Over the appropriations for 1976 ________._____ +389, 041, 453
Over the estimates for 1977 . _________________ -+ 565, 821, 000

72-032 O - 76




il S 000681 1+ 000 *685 11 000 ‘008 ‘11 000 ‘685 ‘11 000 ‘007 ‘01 TTTTTTTTTTTTTUOISSIIEO)) IPBLL J8U0IBUISIU]
.................. 000 051~ 000 ‘08L— 000059 000 ‘089 000 ‘008 000 ‘00% ‘1 ===~ UOIESTUITO)) JUSTUA}}Iag SUNSY) UBIOL
.................. 000 ‘g8— 000 ‘108 ¢+ 000002 '2¢ 000 ‘00L ‘TS 000 ‘20 'g¢ 000 ‘661 "L¥ TTTTTTITITTITT YT TUOISSIUIMIO)) IPSLL, [810Dag
.................. 000 5~ 000092+ 000008 ‘8 000 ‘0028 000 ‘6088 000 ‘00 ‘8 =SS - GOISSIUITIO,) SWISI 8100
000 '26% '3+ 000 26V ‘9-+ 0002004+ 000 °5%6 '28 000 ‘8% 19 000 '8¥¥ ‘15 000 ‘886 ‘08 TTTTTT TUOISSIUIUIOT) SUOTIEUNTIUINS) [810pa]
Trmmmemmesm et 000 ‘093 ‘2 000 ‘16T ‘¥ 000058 ‘29 000058 ‘29 000 ‘001 '0L [ e uoEs
-Sturuey) Ajpumireddyy qusurdoiduny renby
.................. 000008+ 000008+ 000 ‘008 000 ‘008 e e e R X (25 ¢
Ul UonsIdeo)) pus AJUNiRg Uo USISSIIIUIO)
e e s e ) e 00020 ‘1+ 000 ‘0S¥ ‘6 0000556 000'0¥5 ‘6 (10021 I S SIS PATD U0 NOISSIWITIOY
.................. I N1 (K G 4 000 ‘e8¢ ‘8¢ 000 ‘e8¢ ‘B¢ 000 ‘988 ‘8¢ 000 ‘005 ‘¥4 T T BUISeOPROI [BUOHIBUINIU] 10} pisog
.................. 000 '002— 000 028+ 000 ‘000 2T 000 ‘000 BX 000 ‘0% ‘21 000 ‘089 T 77 AouedY JUPTIBULIGEL(] PUS [013U0]) Sy
: I5OUARY pIIRYE
®  o00'ess+ 000 '082 ‘21— 000 290 18+ 000 ‘108 ‘9.8 000 'S¥F ‘G628 000 ‘166 ‘g6 L < Azslpnf ou.L
000 ‘802 ‘635 000 ‘898 ‘$08-+ 000 ‘812 ‘288 000 01F ‘8391 000 ‘%02 ‘618 ‘1 000 ‘76 '8¥8 ‘1 000 ‘851 ‘9861 B Tooeemeeseemss s gotaunon) J0 Yusun)Iedaqy
000 ‘812 ‘9L + 000 ‘9% 291+ 000 6% 811+ 000 ‘P28 '¥6Z ¢ 000 ‘958 ‘612 ‘¢ 000 ‘826181 2 000°2L0°64L G (T e sonsnf 10 Juewrireday
8% 098 ‘0+ 000 ‘000 ‘28— £S% ‘000 ‘208$+ €6 ‘629 L3013 000 $81 ‘280 ‘18 857 ‘620 900 ‘18 000 '629. 0788 TenesToTITIoTmotTIOTIIOIITITUNAR)E O Jusuniredecy
LLBY 3824 1808 (938p 01
{11q 2snoy uy ‘Ajpogne pPIosus)
POPUIWULIONIS {rsuonvingo) 9161 I8k 1808y 1261 1804 1e0sy (ayep 0}
Juoyns AU Jo ‘Ajdoyjns {[1q 3sMOY Ul ‘Ajuoygne pejosua) -
(1suoyI8aqo) $IBILI5 (BUoN831qo) | uoyspL 4] pRpueILIodal (Buol1eaiiqe) 9461 3804 1808y
308pnq AN je8pug 393pnq AN VY IITOD Ajuloyine A0 J0 ‘Apaoyineg | Aauele 10 (Uatupedoy
([suonesno} sojeumrlse (1euo1183ngo) i
1e8png AN 198png jodpng seN |
—qm '
poxeduod ([l #38usg ‘(— ) 08BAIDAP 10 (+) 9s8aIOUY ‘M

|

LL6T AVIA TVISIL ¥Od TIIH HHI NI dIENTIWWOITH SINNOKWY g;mﬁadaawm LInang
ANV 9261 4VAX TVOSId ¥od XLIYOHIAV (TVNOILVOITIO) IIDANT MAN 0 ILNANIALVIS TAILVEVINOD

B LIPS -t RY
5l5 SRE SICIICRBEBIRB3reR
&
S
8
$
o OV O Y CA YO 09 4 o o LD SO & P b ot
hm FHCTON A W
L e L L e T S
E R B T | -.a_._-_-____..—_.
LR B i __.-m_____a‘.u_
H T A B I N A
[ ' O T L T I - R I R R
D - S
[ *
TR EERENEE- RN
o2 P NI IR - S A A
0 L ) -~p_ *p___.g—-.__
& - I A R B R A A
E "”"” ‘__u_ ____..N.._‘-
[ L AP I T T Voo
[ T | m...m.l LI ._...m 1 i
2 [ I [ [ - : I
H 2 [ __“u._,_n
z too y._n.l....A_. I
[ T ..Om.., [ [
A [T B 2 0 8 *_,n_n.r.____
[ T ng_amn__.m_..on_.__
o] - ._.“. yn.roo..&...f.m_n_,
S 1l <5 180% g 8% 2
¢ o *
B iig. gdiSpE: iS40 IEE £
[ A mc_c.ﬁv N .m"_fum.m._
g 148 E3,05EE 07 555 8!
@ o3 wmoT I e
S5 EEE5ECEEpEsgES 1SF
M mm%” mleWmmmmmﬁmwwﬁeWW
L FEme e g =3 oo B &
o 850 l3EERESSE£ECEERE [ 2ES
(BN CmEY R RER T O E sz &
"4 wBd S mER ST 2w 80 38 2033 HE
= B e BrEreY ERo RO g g E<
tthmMaCSeneoSaolmhoan
n% Cg3m mumCSﬁcamtBE =}
EEfE sS8C i gEatang
- o a— <
£E2585Sean B RaE BacS52¢
mweemmm.@..amCMﬁm.wwMtﬂn.m%mm
eDDneCf:ﬁSE‘MMM@@«MGGM,FMUB.m
A :demmwrrrimlnemgﬁll
[l=) [EHEESSS8E88585553,
> ESEEZgooa S waEn | mS
HEERR RS SRS S S SEE S ES
R = @«
ey ot st
p -]
BRBEE

SuMMARY oF EsTIMATES AND RecoMMENDATIONS

The estimates contained in the 1977

agencies included in the accom

o
253
maH
§E°
g8
£ES
=R
e
déQ
e..‘..uaw.~
Sod
o
Sar
b
8=Y
T
-
Ew
N
g o
g d
-

House Documents Numbered
and Senate Document Numbe

Lo oo
88 £E
§5% 5%
OoYsg &
Jto L
9]

35 ik
22 ES
=
~$2 = mr
= Ha
SYe 89
Ex8 o™
gop 23
JnuwS % Q
S Bg
RS} o &
o8 2.
EB 88
28, I3
YRR mm

LF

] N
du,% %w
.© N ©
STE B3
n® g B0
2 d
» ‘mnu
T
@

<+
= va
25
a0

m

=

S

a3

&m y
TEEETE
5395
< =
.mDnmeﬁ
neeeop
ERE =02
8AE B S

tions for fiscal year 1976




COMPARATIVE STATEMENRT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND

BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977—Continued

4
N S S S T AR I
3 | 83,32 - U S O A
| S B e
g n“sé - O N A
g g“a { ¢ ; »::“!8
= | 8585" S T O R
E | #e s A A
8 ! i AN N VU S A
-3 ~ t H H H H
8 2.5 - i 8 1888 (|8
Gilghin| g | digdg i3
+5 | 353822 be b 0 T T T g g
Lt i £ 1 T T S R R
H oo i a
5| 45,8 ggg 8 288888 ¢
T | fffiza| g8 € §9IEg e
g AgEEas > 5t T ' % ww i
cEaRE 85 T8 98
g Eégiws T+ £
. g8 | zszszEsls
£ g8 | REEEEg:
£ X I <4 g g8
Cs E s o
& : ;
3,35 !88 | ggsg8ggs
L r gg | REEEE4/f
4 et g7 7 “EEdE
23,55.5 ; ; <
3.8 188 | ggE888¢8¢%
ghisy | #f | BEfEEEc
L o PET ° %8R8
| | 3 €
83,5, ggg & EEEEEES
L €88 € E5§RE&8
3 SLH 82 ¥ T YERIE
FACKSE 1 «
[}
g0 isgigl bbb
gsagiigzazzsss
I CEES A
Eiidpgzsig 2.
B © Lt g 81 E L £ g
£ 482218 BEEE
% =‘.°:..G}§:0:o‘§ :
5 g §£8cCpe iz Q8
= gm5253§§55:§j§“3
2 SRRECEIDRE R
H ?gasgsa§i§§§<;&;
g priodgEaiiszie
EEES gprzEiZg Ba
FEER R ERE
'§g§»“§z£saz%§§§‘aa
& = = Z S B g oE P
@
=

5

HiegHLiGHTS OF THE BILL

The Committee recommendations include four major items which
constitute the principal change from the House bill.

First, the Committee has mncluded an increase of $71,638,000 over
the House allowance for the programs of the Law Enforcement
Assistance Administration. This increase would restore the overall
program to the current level, with increased emphasis on the new and
mnovative programs authorized by the Juvenile Justice and De-
linquency Prevention Act. Programs under that Act would be funded
at the level of $100 million. In addition, the Law Enforcement Educa-
tion Program would be maintained at the current level of approxi-
mately $40 million.

Second, the Committee has included an increase of $198,692,000
over the House allowance for the programs authorized by the Public
Works and Economic Development Act of 1965, as amended. This
increase would restore these programs to the level approved by the
Senate for the current fiscal year during consideration of the fiscal
year 1976 Commerce Department budget.

Third, the Committee has included an increase of $19,150,000 for
the programs of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administra~
tion.. The increase is related to the increased responsibilities of that
agency under the recently enacted Fisheries Conservation and Man-
agement Act of 1976 which established the 200 mile fishing limit as
well as increased funding for the Sea Grant program and other high
priority items for which the agency appealed for restoration of House
reductions.

Fourth, the Committee has included an increase of $20,000,000 for
the Legal Services Corporation. This increase would allow the Corpora-
tion to initiate new projects to provide legal services in non-crimina.
proceedings to low income individuals in areas not now served by the
Corporation.

These are the four major changes in the Senate bill. These proposed
changes from the House allowance and the other recommendations
of the Committee are explained in detail in the body of the report.

REPROGRAMINGS, REORGANIZATIONS, AND RELOCATIONS

The Committee receives numerous requests during the fiscal year
from the departments and agencies funded in_the bill to “reprogram’’
funds away from the original purposes for which they were justified
and appropriated. The process of “reprograming” as used here involves
those shifts of funds within the legal confines of an appropriation
account which do not change either the total amount avuil‘;bie in the
account nor any of the purposes for which the appropriation is legally
available.

Approval of such reprograming requests is often justified because
of a bona fide change in actual program requirements between the time
of the original justification and the time funds are to be obligated.
(Some typical examples in this regard are changes in operating
conditions, technological breakthroughs, natural disasters, and new
legislative initiatives enacted subsequent to the authorization and
appropriation of funds.) However, reprograming requests, at times,



6

have unfortunately been used to seek funding for the initiation of
essentially new or controversial programs or policies and for the
funding of appropriations requests previously rejected by the Com.
mittee or the Congress. In addition, some reprogramings have been
carried out which, although outside of either agency or Committee
reporting requirements, nevertheless have the effect of committin

the agency, the Committee and the Congress to new or controversisﬁ
programs. Finally, a review of the hearing record in recent years
wall reveal a few instances in which the Committee was not informed

of %igujﬁcant reprogramings.

e Committee is aware of the problems inherent in long-range
budget planning and does not desire to limit unnecessarﬁy the
flexibility of the departments and agencies in this bill in the timely
redirection of resources necessary to good management practices.
If, however, the Gomnpttee is to fulfill its responsibilities, it must
be kept qurmed of all significant transfers of resources. Consequently,
the Committee has established new reporting requirements which
are designed to provide the Committee with full information con-
cerning all significant changes without impairing the need for
flexibility. This policy is as follows:

The Committee desires and expects that the Chairman of the
Subcoanpttee on the Departments of State, Justice, and Commerce,
the Judiciary, and Related Agencies be notified in writing & minimum
of 15 days prior to—

(1) Reprograming of funds in excess of $250,000 or 10 per cent,
whichever is less, between programs or activities. The Committes
desires to be notified of reprograming actions which are less
than these amounts if such actions would have the effect of
committing the agency to significant funding requirements in
fllt(lél)‘e ears. ¢

ncreasing funds or personnel by any means for any project
or activity for which funds have beenyden:{ed or restricte}:i.p ]

(8) Crestion of new programs or substantial augmentation of

existing programs.

(4) Relocation of offices or employees.

(5) Reorganization of offices, programs, or activities.

TITLE I—DEPARTMENT OF STATE

076 SumMmary

appropriation. .. _____ . ___ .. ___________ . _____ $840 0
1977 revised budget estimate._______ ... ... . ... " 777" 1 054'233’223
House allowance_________________ ____777777Tmmmmmmmmmmmmmn 1,042.134,000
Committee recommendation________ ... TTTTo0C 1.047.679.453

ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

BALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation. . .....__.________ ... ____._______

1977 revised budget estimate (H. Doo. 94-475) ... - ... .. ey 800, %
House allowanee_ ... ______________-""""TTTTmT 537, 800, 000
Committee recommendation . ____________________TTTTTTTeeeC 539: 800: 000

. The Committee recommends an appropriation of $539,800,000, an
increase of $109,400,000 over the 1976 adjusted appro;;riation ‘and

7

$2,000,000 below the budget estimate. The Committee recommenda-
tion is $2,000,000 over the House allowance to provide for a 1977
Budget Amendment not considered by the House.

This appropriation provides funds for the formulation and execution
of the foreign policy of the United States, including the conduct of
diplomatic an(f) consular relations with international organizations,
and related activities.

The increase is primarily for annualization, within-grade salary
increases, wage increases for foreign local employees, and price in-
creases. Part of the increase arises from the initiation of a new inter-
agency accounting system, the Foreign Affairs Administrative Support
system (FAAS), which replaces the present Shared Administrative
Support system (SAS),

nder this new system, which is based upon agreement between the
Department of State and 24 other agencies, certain administrative
costs previously funded in the budgets of these 24 agencies, but more
roperly carried in the budget of the State Department, are included
or the first time in the fiscal year 1977 State Department appropria-
tion bill. These costs are fixed and essential to State Department
operations. The budgets of the 24 cooperating agencies have been
reduced an equivalent amount. The FAAS system represents no
increase in overall costs to the Government; it is a bookkéeping
arrangement. The introduction of this new system accounts for $69.9
million of the Department’s fiscal year 1977 budget.

The Committee’s increase of $2,000,000 over the House Allowance
relates to a budget amendment which was transmitted to the Congress
by the President too late for consideration by the House. The funds
are required to provide for a Travel Document and Issuance System
(TDIS) and a files miniaturization project for the U.8, Passport Office,

The TDIS system will provide a more efficient and convenient
service to the American traveling public. The files miniaturization
project will establish a modern, efficient files storage and retrieval
system to allow for more effective passport and related operations.

he Committee would have no objection if the Department finds it
necessary to expend resources during the transition quarter in order
to facilitate preparation for those specific requirements to be under-
taken within the appropriation. The Committee further recommends
that it be advised of any reprograming required for this purpose in
the transition quarter.

The House has directed,

It is the intent of the Committee that the reduction of
$2,000,000 in budget authority for ‘“Salaries and Expenses”
for the Department of State be accomplished by not replacing
at least 80 percent of the employees in positions over GS-6
and comparable Foreign Service grades presently filled or
authorized whose employment is terminated as a result of
voluntary retirement or resignation, and that none of the re-
duction be accomplished by involuntary reduction-in-force
action. This formula permits the Secretary to have latitude
to refill those positions which are most needed. The amount
of the reduction is estimated as the amount which will be
saved under the formula and it is expected that such formula
be followed even if it results in larger savings.



8

The Committee notes the House reduction and intent, but does not
believe it allows the Department sufficient flexibility to make this
reduction in the most effective manner possible. Accordjngly, it is
the intent of the Committee that the House recommendation for a
$2,000,000 reduction in budget authority for Salaries and Expenses
for the Department of State be accomplished by savings resultin
from personnel reductions determined by the Department. This wi
permit the Department of State to reduce its personnel complement
consistent with changing workloads and priorities.

The Committee recommends that, within the resources available
for the administration of foreign affairs, an additional 10 positions
should be made available for the Bureau of Oceans, International
Environment and Scientific Affairs. These positions are intended
to be used to augment the Bureau’s ability to handle negotiations
on international fishery agreements by ad(ﬁng needed professionals
with expertise in fisheries matters. The additional positions will be
needed for negotiations related to the enactment of 200 mile limit
legislation.

REPRESENTATION ALLOWANCES

1976 appropriation .o ao oo e e $1, 700, 000
1977 budget estimate. _ ... 2, 000, 000
House allowance. ... .. 2, 000, 000
Committee recommendation. _ ... ... ..o ... ~ 2,000,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,000,000, an
increase of $300,000 over the 1976 appropriation, the same as the
budget estimate and the House allowance.

This appropriation reimburses, in part, expenditures authorized by
law Whicﬁ Foreign Service officers incur in an official capacity abroad
in establishing and maintaining contacts with local government offi-
cials and prominent members of the local community.

ACQUISITION,; OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS ABROAD

1976 appropriation......... e e —————— e $29, 942, 000
1977 budget estimate. v oo oo e 67, 200, 000
Houseallowanee___ ____ ... i 67, 200,

Committee recommendation. . _______ ... ._______....___.. 67, 200, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $67,200,000, an
increase of $37,258,000 over the 1976 appropriation, the same as the
budget estimate and the House allowance.

The objective of the Foreign Service Building program is to con-
struct or obtain by purchase or long-term lease, aipropriate and effi-
cient office space for the Foreign Service and other agencies of the

~U.8. Government abroad, and living quarters for American staff at
diplomatic and consular posts where housing problems exist.
ithin the amount recommended, $30,000,000 will be used to
initiate construction of a complex of buildings in Moscow, consisting
of office, residential, and service facilities totalling approximately
635,000 gross square feet. The amount requested will provide for the
construction of foundations and skeletal frames of the numerous
buildings, plus four positions for project supervision, to assure com-
pliance with contract requirements by the general contractor.

9

ACQUISITION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS ABROAD

(SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM)

1976 appropriation..... .
1977 budget estimate.. .. .
House allowanee_____ ..

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,535,000,
a decrease of $4,250,000 below the 1976 appropristion, the same as
the budget estimate and the House allowance.

This appropriation provides for the use of excess foreign currencies
in the Foreign Buildings program, pursuant to the authority con-
tained in section 4 of the Foreign Service Buildings Act, as amended,
and thereby reduces U.S. dollar expenditures.

EMERGENCIES IN THE DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR SERVICE

1976 appropriation_ . __ .- $2, 100, 600
1977 budget estimate. . _ . 2, 100, 000
House alloWanee. ... . e 2, 100, 000
Comunittee recommendation_ _........_._______... ... e 2, 100, 000

. The Committee recommends an agpropriation of $2,100,000, the
same as the 1976 appropriation, the budget estimate and the House
allowance.

This appropriation provides funds for relief and repatriation loans
to American citizens abroad and for other emergencies of the
Department.

PAYMENT TO FOREIGN SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY FUND

1976 appropriation.. oo o e e ——— $8, 055, 000
1977 budget estimate._ . . ... e —————— 8, 055, 000
House allowanee______ ... 8, 055, 000
Committee recommendation. . .. __ ... ... . _____ 8, 055, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $8,055,000, the
same as the 1976 appropriation, the gudget estimate and the House
allowance. ,

This appropriation request results from an amendment to the
Forei rvice Act of 1946, section 865 (Public Law 91-201), which

rovides that any new statute which liberalizes benefits or extends

enefits to new groups of employees, or increases salaries on which
benefits are computeg, requires appropriation to the Foreign Service
Retirement and Disability Fund, to finance the unfunded liability
created by the new statute, in 30 equal annual installments.

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES

CONTRIBUTIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

1976 appropriation. - .. ... $217, 853, 000
1977 revised budget estimate (H. Doc. 94475} . o o oo oo 277, 545, 453
House allowanee. . ____ . e 274, 000, 000

Committee recommendation. ... ________ ... 277, 545, 453

Y NGO N L W L6




10

. The Committee recommends an appropriation of $277,545,453, an
increase of $59,692,453 over the 1976 appropriation, the same as the
bud%et estimate, and $3,545,453 over the House allowance.

The Senate increase over the House allowance relates to a budget
amendment which was transmitted to the Congress by the President
too late for consideration by the House. This increase of $3,545,453
for UNESCO primarily provides for completion of the $18.5 million
fiscal year 1975 U.S. contribution. This partial arrearage arose when the
92d Congress enacted a ceiling limiting the U.S. contribution to any
international or(giamzation to 25 percent of that organization’s total
assessments; and organizations such as UNESCO, which operate on
a multiyear assessment cycle, could not immediately comply. While
Congress later authorized a 1-year exception to the 25 percent limita-
tion, permitting payment of the fiscal year 1975 arrearages which had
developed, such payment to UNESCO was not made because, by
then, the issue of UNESCO policy toward Israel had arisen and
Congress had legislated a total cut-off of U.S. payments to that or-
ggmzatlon. This recommended appropriation is consistent with the

ill passed by the Senate to authorize fiscal year 1977 appropriations
for the Department of State.

This appropriation provides the U.S. share of the costs of the United
Nations, its 11 specialized agencies and the International Atomic
Energy Agency; 6 Inter-American Organizations; 6 regional organi-
zations; and 17 other international organizations. The U.S. member-
ship in these organizations, which has been authorized by conventions,
treaties or specific acts of Congress, constitutes an obligation for
payment of its share of the assessed budgets.

The following table sets forth the amount provided for each of the
organizations funded from this appropriation for fiscal year 1977:

United Nations and specialized agencies:

United Nations___________ ___________________________ - $87, 185, 000
United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organi- 387, 185,
zablon.______ . ... - 3,545,453
International Civil Aviation Organization._____ - 5,790, 000
World Health Organization._.______________ - 38, 155, 000
Food and Agriculture Organization__ _ - 20, 798, 000
International Labor Organization______.__.________________ 20, 260, 000
International Telecommunication Union_ .. ________________ 1, 470, 000
World Meteorological Organization._ _ _________._____________ 2, 295, 000
Intergovernmental Maritime Consultative Organization_ _____ 259, 000
Universal Postal Union_ . ________________________________ 316, 000
World Intellectual Property Organization______________.___._ X
World Tourism Organization___________.____.______________ 113, 000
International Atomic Energy Ageney____________ SIS 11, 343, 000
Subtptal .............................................. 191, 665, 453
Inter-American organizations:
Inter-American Indian Institute. . ________________________._ 88, (00
Inter-American Institute of Agricultural Sciences.__.__._.___ 4, 758, 000
Pan American Institute of Geography and History._________ 195, 000
Pan American Railway Congress Association_______________ 15, 000
Pan American Health Organization________________________ 19, 009, 000
Organization of American States_ __.______________________ 27, 005, 000

Subtotal.._________ L ___.___ 51, 070, 000

11
Regional organizations:

South Pacific Commission________________________________ 713, 000
North Atlantic Treaty Organization_________________._.____ 13, 175, 000
North Atlantic Assembly. . ____ . _____ 215, 000
Southeast Asia Treaty Organization_______________________ 467, 000
Colombo Plan Council for Technical Cooperation____________ 13, 000
Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development____ 15, 850, 000

Subtotal . _ . 30, 433, 000

Other international organizations:

Interparliamentary Union_. ___ . . . _. ... 128, 000
International Bureau of the Permanent Court of Arbitration_._ 3, 000
International Bureau for the Publication of Customs Tariffs___ 28, 000
International Bureau of Weights and Measures _____________ 209, 000
International Hydrographic Organization___.________________ 25, 000
International Wheat Council . _ . __ ..l _____.
International Coffee Organization. . _____ . _ . _ . e
International Institute for the Unification of Private Law____ 24, 000
Hague Conference on Private International Law_____________ 27, 000
Maintenance of certain lights in the Red Sea_._...______.____. 6, 000
International Bureau of Exhibitions__ . _._ . __._._.__.._._ 17, 000
Customs Cooperation Couneil . _ .. .__.__.___ 896, 000
International Center for the Study of the Preservation and

Restoration of Cultural Property._ . .. . . _.______ 156, 000
International Organization for Legal Metrology_.__.________ 19, 000
International Agency for Research on Cancer_-______________ 626, 000
General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade___________________ 2, 186, 000
International Office of Epizooties. ... ______._.. 27, 000

Subtotal . ___ i ____- 4, 377, 000

Total . - . e 277, 545, 453

CONTRIBUTIONS FOR INTERNATIONAL PEACEKEEPING ACTIVITIES

1976 appropriation____________________ L ________. $35,000, 000
1977 budget estimate_ _ _ ______ . _____________ . ___ 45,000,000
House allowance._ _____ . _____ 40,000,000
Committee recommendation_ _ _ __ ___________________.__._______ 40,000,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $40,000,000, an
increase of $5,000,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $5,000,000 below
the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance.

This appropriation provides the U.S. share of the costs of the
United Nations peacekeeping forces in the Middle East.

MISSIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

1976 appropriation_____ _ __ _ i $9, 139, 000
1977 budget estimate . _ _ __ _______ L aaa. 9, 300, 000
House allowanee__ .. _ . .= 9, 350, 000
Committee recommendation_ _ _ . _.___.________________________ 9, 350, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $9,350,000, an
increase of $211,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $50,000 above the
budget estimate and the same as the Ii—Iouse allowance.

The House level allows $50,000 for the funding of expenses that
will occur when the U.S. group hosts the 22d annual session of the
North Atlantic Assembly this ?all. The annual meeting this year will



12

be held in the United States to coincide with the bicentennial year.
U.S. participation in the Assembly was authorized in 1956, and since
that date, the U.S. group has played a major role in the deliberations
of that body.

_This appropriation provides for the expenses of U.S. Missions to
eight international organizations and the expenses of congressional
delegations to four international parliamentary groups.

The following table shows the amounts included for each of the
missions and parliamentary groups for fiscal year 1977:

U.S. Mission to: - Fiscal year 1977
United Nations_ . _______._________________ e $3, 085, 000
International Organizations, Geneva____._______ e 3, 600, 000
International Organizations, Vienna.______________.__________ 849, 000
International Civil Aviation Organization.__.___.__.__________ 239, 000
Organization of American States.._.__ e e 725, 000
United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organiza- ’

15 T W S 371, 000
The Food and Agriculture Organization__ _.__._ . ___________ 166, 000
United Nations Environment Program____.___________.______. 110, 000

Subtotal . __ . 9, 145, 000

U.8. congressional groups to:

Interparliamentary Union__ . _._._______._________________.. 45, 000
North Atlantic Assembly_.________ . ___ .. ____.__. 100, 000
Canada-United States Interparliamentary Group....._.______ 30, 000

-+ Mexico-United States Interparliamentary Group..__.__._.___ 30, 000
Subtotal . . _ ... 205, 000
TOtal - — — oo e 9, 350, 000

1976 appropriation__ . _ __ . ________ .. $7, 140, 000
1977 budget estimate_ _ _ _ . __ ________ . 7, 035, 000
House allowance-_ . __ ____ e 7, 035, 000
Committee recommendation. . _____________ . ____________ 7, 035, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $7,035,000, a
decrease of $105,000 below the 1976 appropriation, the same as the
budget estimate and the House allowance.

This appropriation finances U.S. participation in multilateral
intergovernmental conferences and contributions to new or provisional
international organizations. The principal expenses of international
conference participation are the travel, per diem, and support costs
of the U.S. delegations and administrative costs when the United
States serves as host for international conferences.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE NEGOTIATIONS

1976 appropriation. . __ . . _____ $2, 856, 000
1977 budget estimate_ . _ _ _______ __________ . 3, 540, 000
House allowance_. . ____ . . 3, 500, 000
Committee recommendation_ .. ___ ... __.____ 3, 500, 000

. The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,500,000, an
increase of $644,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $40,000 below the
budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance.

13

This appropriation finances United States participation in multi-
lateral international trade negotiations being conducted under the
sponsorship of the Contracting Parties of the General Agreement on
Tariffs and Trade (GATT).

INTERNATIONAL COMMIS IONS

INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY AND WATER COMMISSION, UNITED STATES
AND MEXICO: SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation_.____.___ $5, 525, 000
1977 budget estimate______ 5, 810, 000
House allowance__._______________ 5, 800, 000
Committee recommendation 5, 800, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,800,000,
an increase of $275,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $10,000 below
the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance.

The International Boundary and Water Commission, United States
and Mexico, created by Treaty of March 1, 1889, between the Govern-
ments of the United States and Mexico, is charged by that and a series
of subsequent treaties with the application of the provisions of those
treaties, and the regulation and exercise of the rights and obligations
which the two Governments have assumed thereunder for the solution
of problems arising on the boundary requiring joint engineering action
by the two Governments. :

INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY AND WATER COMMISSION, UNITED STATES
AND MEXICO: CONSTRUCTION

1976 appropriation__.__ . _ . e $8, 365, 000
1977 budget estimate_ . _ . ______.___ 3, 919, 000
House allowance_____________________ _. 3,919, 000
Committee recommendation 3, 919, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,919,000, a
decrease of $4,446,000 below the 1976 appropriation, the same as the
budget estimate and the House allowance.

This appropriation finances the construction activities of the U.S.
section of the International Commission, in response to obligations
established by treaties and other agreements between the United
States and Mexico, and Acts of Congress.

The bill includes $3,457,000 for settlement of boundary disputes,
and $462,000 for the Rio Grande canalization project.

AMERICAN SECTIONS, INTERNATIONAL COMMISSIONS

1976 appropriation_______ . ___..__.. $1,609,000
1977 budget estimate_ _ _ _ _________ . ________ 1,840,000
House allowanee._ - - .. _ oo 1,840,000
Committee recommendation._ . - _ ___ e __ 1,840,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,840,000, an
increase of $231,000 over the 1976 appropriation, the same as the
budget estimate and the House allowance.




14

INTERNATIONAL FISHERIES COMMISSIONS

1976 appropriation _ . . ..o —————
1977 budget estimate .. ...
House allowance .. _.________

Committee recommendation -

. The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,500,000, an
increase of $740,000 over the 1976 appropriation, the same as the
budget estimate and the House allowance.

']‘%13 appropriation provides funds for the United States share of the
expenses of nine international fisheries commissions in which the
United States participates. The commissions determine and undertake
or recommend measures necessary for the preservation and expansion
of fishery stocks.

The following table shows the amounts provided for each of the
organizations for fiscal year 1977:

A Fiscal year 1977
International Pacific Halibut Commission. . .. .. _._ ... ____ $399, 300
International Pacific Salmon Fisheries Commission . . ............. 839, 300
Inter-American Tropical Tuna Commisgion ..o ooconennennnn 1, 071, 800
International Commission for the Northwest Atlantic Fisheries.._ .- 17, 400
International Whaling Commission . ... ..o nnilL 7, 000
International North Pacific Fisheries Commission....cvovveene . 59: 900
Great Lakes Fishery Commission . . . _ .o es 3, 007, 700
North Pacific Fur Seal Commission______________"_ """ 777777 " 5,000
Internatgonal Commission for the Conservation of Atlantic Tunas_ . 41, 500
International Ceuncil for the Exploration of the Sea ... .__..__. 31, 700
Expenses of the U.8. Commissioners_ . __ .o ... 19, 400

Total . o e mmv——————————————— 5, 500, 0600

EpvucaTional ExcHANGE

MUTUAL EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL EXCHANGE ACTIVITIES

1976 appPropriation. .. e e e —————

1977 budget estimate. .o e I 8%3, ggg, gg?}
House alloWANEE. . o v e e e e e e 58, 500, 000
Committee recommendation . . ... oo e 58: 500: 000

_ The Committee recommends an appropriation of $58,500,000, an
increase of $3,175,000 over the 1976 appropriation, the same as the
budget estimate and the House allowance.

This appropriation includes all educational and cultural exchange
programs carried out by the Department of State under authority of
gtx;etl\gg%lal Educational and Cultural Exchange Act of 1961 (75

at. .

In addition to the new obligational authority provided under this
appropriation, financing is obtained from other sources, including
foreign currency reserves on hand in binational educational founda-~
tions and commissions abroad, and other nonappropriated funds,
principally contributions of foreign governments under cost-sharing
arrangements. The amount estimated to be available from these
other sources in fiscal year 1977 is $4,209,142.

The Committee recommends that the Department of State provide
$250,000 for the planning of a program by & university in the District
of Columbia that would establish an Indigenous Technical As-
sistance Corps for Latin America and the Near East.

15

CENTER FOR CULTURAL AND TECHNICAL INTERCHANGE BETWEEN
EAST AND WEST

1976 appropriation. . e $9, 000, 000
1977 budget estimate_ _ e 10, 000, 000
House alloOWADCE ..o o e e e 10, 000, 000
Committee recommendation. _ - __ e 10, 000, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $10,000,000, an
increase of $1,000,000 over the 1976 appropriation, the same as the
budget estimate and the House allowance.

This appropriation Frovides for development, maintenance and
ogeration in Hawaii of a Center for Cultural and Technical Inter-
change Between East and West. The Center is a national educational
institution now administered on behalf of the Department of State
by a nonprofit educational corporation chartered by the State of
Hawaii.

The Center will continue to carry out cooperative programs of
research, study, and training, through grants to qualified individuals,
in promoting better relations and understanding between the United
States and the nations of Asia and the Pacific.

TITLE II—DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

SuMMARY®
1976 appropriation . .o $2, 179, 077, 000
1977 revised budget estimate e 2, 151, 928, 000
House alloWAREeE . oo . v oo e s e 2, 219, 356, 000
Committee recommendation. .. - - 2, 204, 574, 000

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 approprigtion. .. e e m e e e $21, 612, 000
1977 budget estimate. . e 20, 287, 000
House alloOWaDEEA .« v v e m e e o o o e 20, 100, 000
Committee recommendation. . e 20, 100, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $20,100,000, a
decrease of $1,512,000 below the 1976 appropriation, $187,000 below
the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance.

The appropriation for General Administration includes expenses of
program direction and policy coordination carried out by the offices of
the Attorney General, the Deputy Attom? General, Policy and
Planning, Public Information, Legislative Affairs, and Management
and Finance. Funds are also included for the Office of the Pardon
Attorney, the Board of Immigration Appeals, and the U.S. Parole
Commission.

The request provided 16 additional positions for the U.S. Parole
Commission, a program decrease of 20 positions for the Office of
Management and Finance, and a 90 position decrease for the Water-
gate Special Prosecution Force. The latter decrease reflects the gradual
phasiniout of the Watergate Special Prosecution Force as it winds-up
its work. '




16

The House report supports the budget request except for the Office
of Management and Finance where the House recommended an
&dditiona% reduction of 10 positions and $187,000. The Committee
concurs in these reductions. :

At the request of the Department, the Committee has added
language to the bill that permits the activities of the Watergate
Special Prosecution Force to continue into 1977. Funds earmarked in
the 1976 ap(f)ropriation for the Watergate Special Prosecution Force
are proposed to remain available to complete remaining work.

LecaL AcTiviTiES

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES

1976 appropriation__ L ieceano $62,259,000
1977 revised budget estimate (S. Doc. 94-214).____ . _______.____ 64,090,000
House allowance_ . _ e 63,565,000
Committee recommendation._ . . .. ______ 64,090,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $64,090,000, an
increase of $1,831,000 above the 1976 appropriation, the same amount
as the revised request and $525,000 over the House allowance.

The General Legal Activities appropriation supports the Attorney
General through the conduct of litigation and other related responsi-
bilities in these areas: conduct of Supreme Court proceedings and re-
view of appellate matters; criminal matters; claims, customs, and gen-
eral civil matters; land matters; legal opinions; and civil rights matters.

The allowance provides two additional positions for the Office of the
Solicitor General and funding to participate in an Automated Caseload
and Collection System (ACCSYS). The Committee increase over
the House allowance consists entirely of a budget amendment, trans-
mitted by the President too late for consideration by the House.
This increase is to fund additional workload caused by the 1975
expansion of the Voting Rights Act of 1965 and the Overseas Citizens
Voting Rights Act of 1975. The allowance provides for no additional
permanent positions since the number of vacant positions is substan-
tially larger than the additional number of work-years requested.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, ANTITRUST DIVISION

1976 appropriation. . . _ __ __ __ e $22, 239, 000
1977 budget estimate_ . ______ ... 23, 426, 000
House allowance. - e ccccnen 24, 000, 000
Committee recommendation.. - . .. . ____________ 24, 000, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $24,000,000, an
increase of $1,761,000 over the 1976 appropriation, and $574,000 over
the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. )

The Antitrust Division administers and enforces the antitrust,
consumer protection laws, and related statutes. This program involves

rimarily the investigation of suspected violations of the antitrust
Faws, and the conduct of civil and criminal proceedings in the Federal
courts which are designed to deter and punish violations, and to main-
tain and restore competitive conditions.

The increase provided by the House contains 51 positions more than
were authorized in 1976 and 31 positions more than were requested

17

in the 1977 budget. In addition, the recommendation provides increases
for extraordinary litigating expenses and the implementation of the
Automated Caseload and Collection System (ACCSYS). The Commit-
tee concurs with the funding level provided by the House, but is con-
cerned with the number of additional positions proposed. Continued
high vacancy levels indicate that resources provided in 1976 by the
Congress are not being utilized as intended.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, U.S. ATTORNEYS AND MARSHALS

1976 appropriation_________________ . _____._ $146, 532, 000
1977 revised budget estimate (H. Doc. 94-463) ___ . _____________ 161, 101, 000
House allowanee_______ . 158, 850, 000
Committee recommendation . - ____ . _________________________ 161, 905, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $161,905,000, an
increase of $15,373,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $804,000 above
the revised budget estimate, and $3,055,000 over the House allowance.

The Government is represented in each of the 94 judicial districts
by a U.S. attorney and a U.S. marshal.

1. U.S. attorneys.—The U.S. attorney is responsible for the Govern-
ment’s legal interests in his district.

2. U.8S. marshals.—The marshal has custody of all Federal offenders
until released by the courts or confined in prison, acts as agent of the
court in the service of process, and provides protection services to the
courts and to key Government witnesses. e

The recommendation of the Committee would restore 91 positions
and $2,030,000 deleted from the budget request by the House for the
U.S. attorneys. In addition, the Committee recommends approval of
a $1,025,000 budget amendment which was received too late for: con-
sideration by the House. This amendment is necessary to provide
continued financial support of 100 additional positions approved for
the U.S. attorneys in the Second Supplemental Appropriation Act,
1976.

For the U.S. marshals, the Committee concurs with the recommen-
dations of the House which provided for the restoration of an adminis-
tration proposed reduction of $881,000 for administratively uncon-
trollable overtime and a reduction of $77,000 and 27 positions from the
additional resources requested for the witness security program.

FEES AND EXPENSES OF WITNESSES

1976 appropriation._ . . emeeeam $16, 830, 000
1977 budget estimate_ - _ _ . __ o 19, 177, 000
House allowanCe. ... e e e 19, 177, 000
Committee recommendation. . - . oo oo 19, 177, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $19,177,000, an
increase of $2,347,000 over the 1976 appropriation, the same as the
budget estimate and the House allowance.

The funds are used to pay the fees and expenses of witnesses who
appear on behalf of the Governmient in all cases to which the United
States is a Farty. In addition, this account provides funds for the
protection of witnesses in certain cases, as authorized by the Attorney
General, and funds for the payment of land commissioners in con-
demmation cases. ‘



18

The Committee concurs in the House action which includes an
absorption of $200,000 for compensation and expenses of land com-
missioners. The budget proposed deletion of language and funds
under this account relating to land commissioners on the assumption
that appropriate language and funds would be. requested in the
Judiciary budget. As presented to the Congress, the budget included
no funds for land commissioners in either the Justice or the Judiciary
budget. The Committee feels it is appropriate to continue providing
funds for such commissioners under the ‘“Fees and Expenses of Wit-
nesses” account in 1977 and expects the Department of Justice and
the Judiciary to resolve the matter of where and if such funding should
be continued before presenting their budgets for 1978.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, COMMUNITY RELATIONS SERVICE

1976 appropriation .o e $4, 034, 000
1977 budget estimate_... . a4, 131, 000
House alloWaNEe oo e e me e e e 4, 500, 000
Committee recommendation . . - e 4, 500, 000

‘The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,500,000, an
increase of $466,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $369,000 above the
budget estimate and the same as the House allowance. .

Tie Service was established by title X of the Civil Rights Act
of 1964, to provide assistance to communities in resolving disputes,
disagreements, and difficulties arising from discriminatory practices
wh?%f disrupt or threaten to disrupt peaceful relations among citizens.

The budget request for 1977 provided for no substantive increase
in the program of the Community Relations Service. The Committee
believes that the 33 additional positions proposed by the House are
warranted by the success of the program in resolving problems arising
out of school desegregation and other discriminatory practices.

FEpERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 apPropristion. o ;e e e e $485, 950, 000
1977 budgetb estimate. - _ o 466, 777, 000
HOoUse allOWANCE - oo o oo e e e e e e 493, 977, 000
Committee recommendation . . . v e e ccme e e 493, 977, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $493,977,000, an
increase of $8,027,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $27,200,000 over
the budget estimate, and the same amount contained in the House
allowance. o o

The Federal Bureau of Investigation, as the principal investigative
branch of the Department of Justice, obtains evidence for use in civil
litigation and prosecution of criminal violations of Federal law. It has
primary responsibility for the internal security of the Nation. It
assists other law enforcement agencies through the dissemination of
information, location of fugitives, training, and identification and
laboratory services. ‘ ;

The House, in recommending $27,200,000 over the amount of the
budget estimate, provided 202 additional positions for compliance
with the Freedom of Information Act and the Privacy Act. Other
increases were allowed for undercover operations and additional

19

within-grade pay increases. In addition, the House restored several
items pr(ﬁ)osed for reduction from 1976 levels, e.g., administratively
uncontrollable overtime and equipment replacement. The House also
deleted appropriation language that would have required State and
local governments to contribute 50 percent of the cost of training at
the FBI Academy in Quantico, Va., and at the local level. This last
reduction if approved would have resulted in a reduction in appro-
priated funding of $7,872,000.

The Committee believes that the increases approved by the House
are necessary to insure an adequate level of Federal law enforcement.

More specifically, the Committee has requested and received a
detailed statement of the method by which the FBI presently ad-
ministers the overtime payments to its special agents. The Committee
agrees with the FBI's current policy with respect to administratively
uncontrollable overtime payments, finding it cost effective and
necessary. It is therefore the intent of this Committee that the
Director of the FBI continue to administer overtime payments in
the same efficient and effective manner as he now does, and that the
other affected agencies of the Department shall do likewise.

The Committee continues to be alarmed by the continuation of
the high incidence of crime in the United States threatening the
peace, security, and general welfare of the Nation and its citizens.
It is therefore the intent of the Committee that funds restored to
the FBI’s budget for fiscal year 1977 for the affording of training

-assistance, free of charge, to local and State law enforcement officers

shall be utilized to continue to carry out the provisions of title I, section
404 of Public Law 90-351, better known as the Omnibus Crime
Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968. This would include the training
of approximately 1,000 officers annually in the advanced 11-week
National Academy Course for command officers held at the FBI
Academy, Quantico, Va., and to support the attendance of some
4,000 additional local and State law enforcement officers at that
facility in specialized training courses of shorter duration. Funds
were appropriated for the construction of the FBI Academy, com-
pleted in 1972, in order that the FBI might intensify and enla,li%e
its assistance to local and State police in training matters. The FBI
operates its Academy efficiently and the training received there is
invaluable. It also is intended that portions of this funding shall be
used to support FBI assistance efforts in law enforcement training
schools organized and conducted on a local level, when such assistance
is requested by a State or unit of local government. It is intended that
the FBI shall continue to underwrite the travel and subsistence
expenses of local and State law enforcement of officers attending
training courses, seminars and symposia at the FBI Academy in
accord with the spirit of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets
Act of 1968 applied in a consistent fashion as in the preceding fiscal
year.
ImMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 apPropriation. ..o oo e e e $214, 609, 000
1977 budget estimate 221, 581, 000
House alloWanee. - .. v - e e emam 234, 000, 000
Committee recommendation 234, 000, 000




20

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $234,000,000, an
increase of $19,391,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $12,419,000 over
the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. -

The Immigration and Naturalization Service is responsible for
administering the immigration and naturalization laws relating to
the admission, exclusion, deportation, and naturalization of aliens.

The House report expressed concern over the growth in workload
and the increasing backlog of many of the Immigration and Naturali-
zation Service programs. To meet these needs the House approved all
increases requested, and added 730 positions and $12,419,000. These
included 330 positions and $4,785,000 to restore proposed program
reductions, $2,133,000 to restore administratively uncontrollable over-
time to the presently established level, and 400 positions and
$5,501,000 in new programs including 100 additional inspectors at
ports of entry, 200 investigators, and 100 adjudicators. Additional
vehicles for inspectors were also added to the bill.

The Committee concurs with the House recommendations. In
addition, within the amounts recommended, the Committee believes
that provision should be made for proper staffing of those offices with
responsibility for answering congressional inquiries. Failure to respond
to such inquiries in a timely manner has been a continuing problem.
It should not take three weeks to respond to a request from the office of
a United States Senator as has been the case too often. The Committee
directs the Department to look into this matter and report back to
the Committee as soon as possible indicating what measures will be
taken to improve the processing of casework.

FEDERAL PrIisoN SysTEM

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, BUREAU OF PRISONS

1976 appropriation_ . _ - __ o caao.. $195, 938, 000
1977 budget estimate_ . - __ _____ ... 208, 160, 000
House allowance_ . - - o 208, 160, 000
Committee recommendation._ . . ___________________________ 208, 160, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $208,160,000, an
increase of $12,222,000 over the 1576 appropriation, and the same
amount as the budget request and the House allowance.

This appropriation provides for the custody, care, and treatment
of prisoners, inmate education, maintenance and operation of institu-
tions, medical services, narcotic addict treatment, technical assistance
to State and local governments, and general administration. The in-
creases for 1977 provide funds for the activation of new youth centers
at Memphis, Tenn. and Bastrop, Tex.; for staffing a new farm dormi-
tory at the Federal Correctional Institute in La Tuna, Tex.; for
additional staff to expand the implementation of functional unit
management; and for providing civil service medical personnel te
replace commissioned officers of the Health Services Administration.
In addition, the budget request and recommendation contain a number
of increases related to food and utility cost increases, annualization of
positiolns, and other services over which the Bureau has little or no
control.

21

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF CORRECTIONS

1976 appropriation_ - _ _ . L -

1977 budget estimate . . _ . ________ . ______ $4, 997, 000
House allowance_ _ - _ - .. ____ 4, 997, 000
Committee recommendation_ _ _ . ____________________________ 4, 997, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,997,000, the
same as the budget request and the House allowance.

The National Institute of Corrections was established under title
V of the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act of 1974,
as an organization within the Bureau of Prisons. Through contracts
and grants to universities, correctional agencies and private and non-
profit corporations, the Institute seeks to improve correctional prac-
tices and management through delivery of learning and skill develop-
ment experiences; the testing and evaluation of correctional standards;
research on new correctional programs, techniques, organizations and
training ; and the study of correctional policies, programs and practices
from which standards will be formulated and policy guidelines will be
developed.

The National Institute of Corrections will be funded for the first
time in 1977 from a separate appropriation. During its developmental
phase, the operation of the Institute was funded from ‘‘Salaries and
Expenses, Bureau of Prisons” while grants were funded by the Law
Enforcement Assistance Administration.

BUILDING AND FACILITIES

1976 appropriation _ _ _ _ _ __ oo $12, 560, 000
1977 budget estimate 59, 095, 000
House allowance_ _ _ __ ______ .. ___ . _ .. _..___ 56, 980, 000
Committee recommendation 56, 980, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $56,980,000, an
increase of $44,420,000 above the 1976 appropriation, $2,115,000 below
the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance.

This appropriation provides for planning, acquisition of sites
and construction of new facilities and constructing, remodeling; and
equipping necessary buildings and facilities at existing penal and
correctional institutions.

The reduction from the budget request represents a downward
adjustment in the price estimate of constructing a youth facility in
Talladega, Alabama. The reduced estimate for constructing this
facility was identified in hearings before the House.

The recommended amount provides $16,535,000 for constructing a
400-bed youth facility in Talladega, Alabama, and $21,700,000 for
construction of a 500-bed adult facility at Otisville, New York. Plan-
ning, site acquisition, and design funds totalling $5,500,000 are pro-
vided for metropolitan correctional centers in Phoenix, Arizona and
Detroit, Michigan. The allowance also provides $2,545,000 for re-
habilitation of utility systems and $10,700,000 for the renovation of
existing structures to increase capacity and apply new institutional
techniques.

For the past several years the Committee has wrestled with the
question of construction of new penal facilities. Last year the Com-



22

mittee passed over without prejudice the budget request for new
construction because there was some question about the capacities
of Federal prison facilities and whether they were being fully utilized.

The Committee recognizes that the Bureau has no control over the
number of inmates in the system. The Bureau has no option but to
accept those individuals who have been sentenced by the Federal
courts. The latest statistics, however, indicate that inmate population
has now reached 27,039, an all-time high. During the past year, the
population has increased by 3,708 and in recent months has been
increasing at a rate of about 100 inmates per week. There can be no
doubt, based on these latest figures, that the Federal Prison System is
overcrowded. Moreover, the frequency of physical assaults by inmates
against each other, as well as against staff members, is another form of
evidence that additional facilities are needed. The Committee is
convinced that further delay in the construction of the two facilities
at issue could only lead to further overcrowding, increasingly inhumane
treatment of prisoners and the increasing danger of Vio%ence. Conse-
quently, the Committee concurs in the House allowance for the con-
struction of two new facilities.

However, this should not be construed as an assurance that the
Committee would favorably consider any future construction requests,
or that the Committee has lost its interest in alternatives to present
sentencing and correctional practices. Most emphatically, this should
not be construed as a reason for the Justice Department to delay in
bringing about the necessary reforms in the criminal justice system. To
the contrary, the Committee admonishes the Department, in the
strongest possible terms, to take whatever actions are necessary to
promote such reforms.

There is no question that the Justice Department clearly could be
doing more than it is now doing in this area to promote reform. For
example, when a majority of criminal cases are disposed of by plea
bargaining, and not by judicial process, the enormous role of the
Department of Justice in sentencing policy cannot be ignored.

The Department of Justice is further admonished to seek legislation
to assure greater uniformity and rationality in sentencing practice, if
legislation is necessary. However, until legislation can be enacted, the
Advisory Corrections Council authorized under 18 U.S.C. 5002 would
be an appropriate forum to begin the search for workable reforms.

In its review of sentencing and correctional policy, the Department
of Justice is directed to consider alternatives to incarceration for
appropriate non-violent offenders, as well as steps that may be
required to assure that those who commit violent acts receive adequate
prison terms. ~

Intensive community supervision of parolees and probationers is
one alternative that has been developed by the Law Enforcement
Assistance Administration that the Department of Justice and the
Advisory Council should examine. Another is restitution of losses to
the victims of property crimes. The Committee is also aware that
existing halfway houses and community treatment centers are not
being as fully utilized as they might be.

The cost of constructing and operating new prison facilities is
enormous, and the use of imprisonment is the most expensive sanction
which can be imposed on a criminal offender. Because cost makes

23

imprisonment a scarce resource, it is essential that imprisonment only
be used where necessary to assure the protection of society or the
administration of just punishment. In those cases in which imprison-~
ment is not necessary, the range of alternatives to incarceration cur-
rently available is clearly unsatisfactory.

This is only the beginning of policy questions which the Department
of Justice and the Advisory Council should examine before coming
back to the Committee for new funds for correctional institutions or
agencies.

Although the Committee recommends the budget as approved by
the House, it should be clear that the intent is that the additional
facilities should be used to provide more humane treatment of pris-
oners and encourage rehabilitation. As the reforms proposed are imple-
mented the Committee expects to see a downward trend in prison
population that would accommodate the phase out of the large, anti-
quated penitentiaries. Continued use of such facilities by a prison
system which prides itself on its ability to promote the use of new and
innovative correctional methods is destructive to the stated objectives
of the Federal Prison System and to the unfortunate inmates who are
housed in these degrading institutions.

SUPPORT OF U.S. PRISONERS

1976 appropriation. . ___ o $31, 875, 000
1977 budget estimate_ _ . _ . a_o-.- 31, 875, 000
House allowance._ - _ _ . o 31, 875, 000
Committee recommendation._ . __ _ ..o 31, 875, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $31,875,000,
the same as the 1976 appropriation, the budget estimate and the
House allowance.

The Bureau of Prisons contracts with some 900 approved State and
local jails to board Federal prisoners for short periods of time. Such
periods occur before and during trial, during commitments for short
sentences, and while awaiting transfer to Federal institutions after
sentencing. An average of 5,737 prisoners were boarded at an average
cost of $12.94 per workday in 1975. Estimates for 1976 and 1977
provide respectively for an average daily prisoner population of
6,243 and 6,260 at a cost of $13.95 per day.

FEDERAL PRISON INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED

1976 appropriation. .. . __ e __ ($7, 185, 000)
1977 budget estimate. - _ . ... (6, 447, 000)
House allowance ... . . oo (6, 447, 000)
Committee recommendation. _ . __ ... ______________ (6, 447, 000)

The bill carries the usual language concerning the budget of the
Federal Prison Industries, Inc. and sets a limitation of $1,618,000
on funds which may be used for administrative expenses and $4,829,000
on funds which may be used for the vocational training of prisoners.
These are the full amounts requested in the budget for fiscal year
1977.

This is a wholly owned Government corporation. A board of six
directors appointed by the President controls its policies. Supervision
is by the Director of the Bureau of Prisons who has jurisdiction over




24

all industrial enterprises and vocational training programs in all
Federal penal and correctional institutions. Products manufactured
by inmates are sold to Federal Prison System institutions and to other
Gyovernment agencies. Earnings, in excess of operating requirements,
are paid as dividends into the U.S. Treasury.

The Corporation is authorized, under the Attorney General, to
establish and operate industries in Federal penal and correctional
institutions and disciplinary barracks (18 U.S.C. 4121-4128). Its
purposes are to provide employment for inmates, establish vocational
training for qualified inmates in connection with regular institutional
and industrial activities, and operate a placement service to assist
released inmates to secure jobs.

Law ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation. .. oo $809, 638, 000
1977 budget estimate._ . - .- 707, 944, 000
House allowance___________ 738, 000, 000
Committee recommendation 809, 638, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $809,638,000,
the same amount as the 1976 appropriation $101,694,000 over the
budget estimate, and $71,638,000 over the House allowance. The
Committee recommendation would provide $40 million for the Law
Enforcement Education Program (LEEP), and $100 million_for
programs authorized by the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Pre-
vention Act of 1974. )

The Committee has heard convincing testimony on the value of
the programs funded under the Law Knforcement Assistance Pro-
gram. Witnesses giving testimony in support of LEAA, LEEP, and
Juvenile Justice included members of Congress and such diverse
organizations as the American Correctional Association, the Con-
ference of Chief Justices’, the American Bar Association, the Na-
tional Sheriffs’ Association, the National Council of Organizations
for Children and Youth, the National Association of Counties, the
National Conference of State Criminal Justice Planning Administra-
tors, the National District Attorneys Association, the National
Governors’ Conference, the International Association of Chiefs of
Police, the National Conference of State Legislatures, the National
League of Cities—U.S. Conference of Mayors, the National Council
of Jewish Women (with a statement endorsed by 34 organizations)
and others. .

In addition, in the last 6 months, both House and Senate Judiciary
Committees have held extensive hearings, inquiring into all aspects
of the LEAA program. Its strenéths and weaknesses were discussed
in detail. Subsequently, both Committees moved forward to re-
authorize and reform the LEAA program. In view of the critical
analysis and reform being promoted by the authorizing Committees
and the strong support for the LEAA program expressed in testimony
before the Committee, the Committee 1s recommending a continuation
of the overall LEAA program at the current level with increased
emphasis on the new and innovative programs authorized by the
Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act.

25

The recommendation would permit LEAA to fund all programs
proposed in the budget request, provide an increase over the budget
request of $90 million in Juvenile Justice Programs, reestablish the
LEEP program at the same funding level provided in 1976 and allow
LEAA to maintain other programs nearer their established levels.

The Committee is concerned about the plight of several states
which have encountered administrative difficulties in the implemen-
tation of the provisions of the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency
Prevention Act. The Committee is encouraged by the efforts of the
authorizing committee to develop an agreement on a workable solu-
tion in cooperation with the Administrator of LEAA. The Committee
will expect the LEAA to quickly implement the new agreement so
that the funds can be released and the states can get about the business
of providing needed delinquency prevention services.

The Committee is also aware of the need for staff for the National
Advisory Committee for Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Preven-
tion. To insure that this Advisory Committee can adequately perform
its function of advising the LEAA Administrator with respect to
Federal juvenile crime prevention programs, the Committee recom-
mends that the Advisory Committee be assigned, at least, two full
time staff positions: a professional and a clerical.

The Committee urges the continuing of the National Street Law
Institute in the District of Columbia with funding in the amount of
$500,000 in Part C Discretionary Funds or Part E Discretionary
funds, and the National program of the Interdisciplinary Criminal
Justice Management Training project with funding of $329,500 in
Part C Discretionary Funds and the National Project on Plea Bar-
gaining with funding of $524,800 in Part D research funds. These
national projects are successfully underway and should be continued
in accordance with testimony provided before the Committee.

The Committee also urges that $1 million be used for improved
judicial processing of alcohol-related offenses. Funds should be
made available to law enforcement agencies around the country
for the purpose of providing badly-needed training and education
in the implementation of new procedures required by the Uniform
Alcoholism and Intoxication Treatment Act. More than half the
States have now adopted the Act, or its basic provisions. At the same
time, however, there has been created a large need for retraining and
education of law enforcement officials, incﬁxding judicial officers, in
what the new act means and how to enforce it.

The Committee has received testimony on the provision of LEAA
funds for the construction of a correctional facility in Jefferson
Parish, Louisiana. The Committee understands that a commitment of
$2.5 million was made as long ago as August, 1972, though no funds
have been made available to date because of unresolved design issues.
The Committee urges the Administrator of LEAA to provide the com-
mitted funding in the amount of $2.0 million for the Jefferson Parish,
Louisiana facility.

Of the funds appropriated, the Administrator of LEAA is urged to
consider utilizing up to $2.5 million for an innovative project consoli-
dating criminal justice activities in the Texarkana-Arkansas-Texas
area.




26

Drue ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation. ... oo $155, 001, 000
1977 budget estimate. - . _ s 159, 287, 000
House alloWanCe . oo oo 161, 175, 000

................................. 161, 175, 000

. The Committee recommends an appropriation of $161,175,000, an
increase of $6,174,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $1,888,000 above
the budget estimate, and the same as tll)xe gIouse allowance.

The Drug Enforcement Administration is the investigative, in-
telligence, law enforcement, and regulatory agency responsible for
uppression of illicit traffic in narcotics and dangerous drugs. It has
sole responsibility to act for the Government in foreign countries in
intelligence gathering activities and coordination with %grei overn-
glter;t agencies to reduce the supply of illicit drugs entering the United

ates.

The Committee concurs with the House recommendation to re-
store $1,888,000 for the administration’s proposed reduction in admin-
istratively uncontrollable overtime. '

Sec. 208.—Livrration onN INTERPOL PARTICIPATION

The Committee is disturbed that any transfer of the management
of the National Central Bureau of INyTERPOL from the Treasury
Degartment would be detrimental to the interests of the United States
and of law enforcement generally. The Committee feels that, in part as
a result of extensive oversight hearings held under the auspices of not
only this Committee, but its sister Committee in the House, any
change in management of the U.S. INTERPOL function and opera-
tion would create unnecessary uncertainties and difficulties in this
country’s relations with foreign law enforcement agencies, as well as
with State and local police departments.

The Subcommittee on Treasury, Postal Service, General Govern-
ment has held extensive hearings on INTERPOL operations. These
hearings were held to assure that the civil rights of American citizens
were secured by United States participation in this organization.
These hearings found no evidence that would justify the transfer of
INTERPOL from the Department of the Treasury to the Department
of Justice. The Committee believes a record of the U.S. National
Central Bureau in this regard is due in no small part to the interest of
the Department of the Treasury in assuring that these rights are not
violated. '

The Committee understands and has been assured by the Treasury
Department, as United States Representative to INTERPOL, that
active participation of all Justice Department enforcement agencies in
the operational function of INTERPOL has been and will continue to
be encouraged. Therefore, to maintain the successful operation of the
National (%entml Bureau of INTERPOL as is, section 208 has
been added to title IT of the bill. This matter should be re-onsidered
at a later date.

27
TITLE III-DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

SUMMARY
1976 appropriation. .. . e $1, 986, 123, 000
1977 revised budget estimate 1, 343, 542, 000
House allowance__. ... oo c e em 1,419, 202, 000
Committee recommendation_ . ... ___ ... . ____... 1, 648, 410, 000

(GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 approprigtion.. ... .o e e $13, 198, 000
1977 budget estimate ________ e 14, 412, 000
House allowanee. . ... oo e 13, 595, 000
Committee recommendation. - __ ... . ______.. 14, 410, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $14,410,000, an
increase of $1,212,000 over the 1976 ap;gopriation, $2,000 below the
budget estimate, and $815,000 over the House allowance.

The appropriation provides for the immediate Office of the Secre-
tary and Kssistant, Secretaries, and the staff service offices which assist
in formulation of policy and in general management and administra-
tion of the Department. ‘

The Committee has included funds in the amount of $815,000 over
the House allowance for a system of Secretarial representatives in the
10 Federal regions, as requested in the budget estimates. These
representatives will be expected to provide the Secretary with a
direct, objective contact point with business, labor, consumers and
State and local governments. They will be expected to provide bal-
anced reports on problems and objective evaluations of the effective-
ness of Commerce programs.

Orrice or ENeEray ProGRAMS

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation. .. o ;e o m e e e e e e $2, 090, 000
1977 budget estimate. . . ———n 2, 162, 000
House alloWanCe_ ... e e e 2, 162, 000
Committee recommendation. ... ..o .. 2, 162, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,162,000, an
increase of $72,000 over the 1976 appropriation and the same as the
budget estimate and the House allowance.

The Office of Energy Programs was established in September of
1975. The Office develops and implements the Department’s policy
on energy and programs related to energy conservation in cooperation
with business and industry.

Bureavu oF tHE CENSUS

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation___ .. ... e $41, 474, 000
1977 budget estimate_ . . ... 44, 278, 000
House allowance. . ... . e 43 245, 000

Comumittee recommendation. . . _ . . 43, 924, 000




28

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $43,924,000, an
increase of $2,450,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $354,000 below
the budget estimate, and $679,000 over the House allowance.

The activities of this appropriation provide for the collection,
compilation, and publication of a broad range of current statistics
dealing with economic, demographic, and social data.

The increase over the House allowance is to fund the budget request
for a new chartbook series which would bring together in a single,
easily understood publication, important information on social and
economic data now collected by the Federal Government.

PERIODIC CENSUSES AND PROGRAMS

1976 appropriation.. . _ . . oo $33, 853, 000
1977 budget estimate._ - . e ___-. 47, 429, 000
House allowance.. - - - _ o o oo eee—m e 47, 400, 000
Committee recommendation._ _ - _ . _ o eeeee— = 47, 400, 00V

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $47,400,000, an
increase of $13,547,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $29,000 below
the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. )

This appropriation provides for comprehensive and detailed in-
formation 1n several major economic and demographic areas once or
twice each decade. It also funds geographic support activities required
by the various censuses, the acquisition of large-scale data proces-
sing equipment and other major periodic activities which may be
authorized.

Funds are included for the 1977 Economic census, 1977 census of
governments, the 1978 census of agriculture, continued work on the
1980 decennial census, registration and voting surveys required by the
1975 amendments to The Voting Rights Act and for necessary data
processing equipment.

Bureau or EconoMic ANALYSIS

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation. .. . meo- $11, 759, 000
1977 budget estimate. . _ . ________________________ . ___ 12, 491, 000
House allowanee__ . . e 12, 300, 000
Committee recommendation. - - - . ________.___ 12, 300, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $12,300,000, an
increase of $541,000 over the 1976 appropriation, a decrease of
$191,000 from the budget estimate, and the same as the House
allowance.

The Bureau of Economic Analysis is responsible for providing a
clear picture of the American economy through the preparation,
development, and interpretation of the economic accounts of the
United States. These accounts include the national income and product
accounts; balance of payment accounts; and various other bureaus’,
industrial, and governmental accounts which provide a quantitative
view of the Nation’s economic processes.

Wik,

4

29

EconoMic DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

1976 appropriation______ ______ _.__ . $360, 000, 000
1977 budget estimate. _ _ _ _ . _________ ____ . 223, 438, 000
House allowance_ .. . __ __ _____ . 300, 000, 000
Committee recommendation_ _ _ __ __ __ ________________________ 453, 500, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $453,500,000, an
increase of $93,500,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $230,062,000
over the budget estimate and $153,500,000 over the House allowance
and the same amount provided by the Senate for the EDA programs
in fiscal year 1976.

The programs of the Economic Development Administration are
designed to reduce the incidence of substantial and persistent unem-
ployment in economically distressed areas throughout the Nation.
They also improve the ability of State and local officials to resolve
problems of economic adjustment and development by assisting in
planning, coordination and implementation activities at all levels of
government. Assistance will also be provided to help firms and com-
munities adversely affected by imports.

The fiscal year 1977 budget request for this appropriation includes
a net decrease of $136,562,000 over the fiscal year 1976 level of
$360,000,000. This overall reduction includes decreases for all the
various titles of EDA. It is disturbing to note that at a time of con-
tinuing economic stress and high unemployment, the basic public
works programs authorized under titles I, 1I, and IV of the Public
Works and Economic Development Act have been reduced in the
President’s budget request by $67,450,000 below the fiscal year 1976
level, bringing the amount recommended in the President’s budget
for fiscal year 1977 to the lowest level since the Public Works and
Economic Development Act was enacted by the Congress in 1965.

The Committee is aware that real GNP, one of the most compre-
hensive of the Nation’s economic indicators, has continued to rise
since the first quarter of calendar year 1975. Some have hailed this
as the end of the current economic recession. Others feel that as
long as the Nation is plagued with high unemployment, there is still
an economic recession. [t should be noted that, although real GNP
has turned upward, the index is still below the 1973 level and well
below the level the economy would be without this most recent
recession. If the economy were operating at a level closer to capacity,
those who are now unemployed and drawing Federal unemployment
benefits would be working and paying taxes. This would contribute
to closing the gap between revenues and expenditures and balancing
the budget. The Committee’s recommendations are intended to help
accomplish this latter goal.

The Committee recognizes and respects the views of some who
argue that increased funding to stimulate growth and reduce unem-
ployment could possibly have some adverse effects on the economy.
Nevertheless, the Committee is strongly persuaded that—at a time




30

when our real GNP is just returning to the 1973 levels, and unem-
ployment rates are unacceptably high by all historic standards, par-
ticularly in the construction industry—now is not the time—if ever
there is a time—to cut back the public works program to the lowest
level since its inception a decade ago. This program 1s designed to
stimulate growth in the private sector by investing funds to create an
environment in which private enterprise may flourish. The effect of
the Committee increases in this program will be to provide the seed
money to stimulate short and long term economic growth in economi-
cally depressed areas—to put people who are unemployed back to work.

The (%ommittee feels if the economy is to move into a pattern of
sustained growth, the foundations for that growth cannot be eroded.
Consequently, the Committee recommends an additional $153,500,-
000 for Economic Development Assistance Programs. The funds are
included because of the Committee’s sense of commitment in provid-
ing increased job opportunities and investing more resources Iin long
term economic development. o )

The Committee has provided additional appropriations to increase
the level and effectiveness of activities of the Economic Development
Administration which offer substantial employment potential. Of the
increase provided : $54,000,000 is for direct and supplementary grants
for public works under title 1 of the PWEDA of 1965, as amended;
$33,700,000 is for business loans and guarantees upder title II;
$22,000,000 is for Section 304 grants to States and technical assistance
under title IIT; and $29,500,000 is for title IX economic adjustment
activities. ) )

The following is a distribution of the Committee recommendation
by title: ’
: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

{In thousands of dollars]

Fiscal year . Total
Fiscal {977 Committee- committee
ear  President’s House recommended f e

976 budget allowance increase dation
itle . .. 146, 000 97,750 146, 000 54, 000 200, 000
el go0 FW MR Bw ‘s

Title HI:
District planning (301).___.____.... 10, 000 6, 700 10,000 . ___._.___._. 10, 000
|sn%iatn tand‘am, Dla(gsgl;z @ ;. ggg 3. ggg g. 8% -------------- ;. 000

ubstate planning (302)_. ... . X 5 5 - ,
Technic:l assistance.._ - l} 000 5, (5)00 g, % 2,000 1?4' ggg
0search ... ... ,000 ... _.... !
GrantstoStates(304)____..______.__ 20,000 .. 20, 000 20, 000
i 55, 500 24, 200 35, 000 22,000 §7, 000
Title |vs ubtotal, tile 1. - 25, 500 18, 600 26000 .. _...._-.... 26, 000
Title I1X s , 988 47, 500 29, 500 77 00_0
Subtota.l,DPubliic Worl‘(sA atnd' {Eggs
nomic Development Act o ,

ded__________ .. ... 340, 000 209, 238 285, 800 139, 200 425, 000
Trade Ac(a:fa Tg?ci ..................... 20, 000 14, 200 14, 200 14, 300 28, 000
Grandtotal ... ______.._ ... 360, 000 223,438 300, 000 153, 500 453, 500

Title I grants will make possible Federal participation in the con-
struction of needed public works projects which will offer employment
potential and improve the capacity for economic growth through the
development of a structure conducive to the location of commercial

31

and industrial enterprises. Cities and towns across the country have
enormous need for community facilities. The additional funds can be
used immediately by EDA by accelerating their fiscal year 1977 proj-
ect pipeline. EDA should give appropriate attention to communities
in areas of high unemployment which need assistance in providing
municipal services necessary for economic recovery such as restora-
tion of the city hall in East Providence, R.I. The $54.0 million
increase in the bill together with the $146.0 million included in
the House Bill will provide $200 million for title I activities which
will merely restore the program to the obligation level of fiscal year
1973. In view of the inflation in the economy since 1973 and the as-
sociated decline in purchasing power of the EDA dollar as well as the
continuing unemployment in the economy, it becomes obvious that
restoring this program to the 1973 obligation level is the minimum
level needed to deal with the chronically high unemployment levels
and promote continuing economic recovery.

The title II funds will enable EDA to ﬁynance business development
projects including long-term low interest loans and loan guarantees
for fixed assets, working capital loans and loan guarantees and guar-
antees of lease payments for buildings and equipment.

Testimony indicates that EDA has increasingly been receiving in-
quiries from companies seeking financing for expansion or to retain
existing employment levels—mostly from established well-rated com-
panies cut off from conventional sources during the tight money mar-
ket. Moreover, the program is designed to alleviate problems of long-
term unemployment and low income in designated areas. EDA feels
that the guarantee programs can be a useful and successful method of
generating jobs in eligible areas. To this extent, they assist in alleviat-
in% present unemployment problems. The $33.7 million increase in the
bill together with the $31.3 million already recommended by the House
will provide $65 million which will merely restore the program to
approximately the fiscal year 1971 level in terms of real dol%s:rs and
level of effort—a minimum level needed to deal with the enormous
unemployment problem and pave the way for economic recovery. The
Committee suggests that EDA make every effort to help reestablish
businesses in older urban areas which have had to close but for which
there are future prospects of economic viability such as the center
city of Providence, R.I.

Funds provided under title IX will provide immediate implemen-
tation of increased community assistance for areas adversely affected
by increased import competition for the creation of job opportunities
in the affected areas. It is also intended that the Economic Develop-
ment Administration respond more quickly in award of assistance to
alleviate economic distress caused by other types of economic disloca-
tions, such as severe changes in economic conditions, base closings and
disasters. Title IX funding can provide funds for a range of activities
including public works, business loans and guarantees, planning, tech-
nical assistance, training and other appropriate assistance, especially
in areas hard hit by such economic dislocations as the base closings in
Rhode Island. '

Based on EDA past performance, it is estimated that a $54,000,000
public works increase would fund about 100 projects, ranging from
cultural buildings and community centers on Indian reservations to




32

industrial parks, sewer and water improvements, public buildings and
harbor facility improvements in other areas. EDA data indicate that
for every $2,400 invested in title I programs for such projects as in-
dustrial parks, one additional job opportunity will be created as the
follow-on benefit. Consequently, the additional $54 million for title I
will result in the creation of approximately 22,500 additional job
opportunities. The additional $33.7 million made available under title
If could be expected to assist about 20 businesses with direct loans and
30 or more with loan and lease guarantees. At an average of $7,000
per job, the additional funds will provide an additional 4,000 job
opportunities. With an additional $29.5 million under title IX, Ef)A
could assist as many as 30 communities for technical assistance activ-
ities or to develop economic adjustment plans and fund the imple-
mentation of the plans of approximately 7 communities. In each case,
the funds are intended to be used to meet the original purpose of
providing short to medium term employment opportumties while
constructing facilities of lasting value to the community.

The Committee has been made aware of many smaller communities
that are in desperate need of Federal assistance to cope with unusual
and extraordinary circumstances. A prime example is the Greater
Hermiston area in eastern Oregon, already a region of high unem-
ployment. Faced with a rapidly diminishing, nonreplenishable source
of domestic well water, the communities involved must construct
facilities for pumping water from the nearby Columbia River to
avoid serious health hazards and a critical loss of potential and exist-
ing jobs in plants that need water to operate. The Committee is
hopeful that EDA will carefully evaluate such programs as the
Hermiston project and make every effort to provide assistance.
The Committee also urges EDA to give careful consideration to the
proposed People’s Lodge at the National Indian Cultural and Educa-
tion Center in Seattle. The Committee notes that the Washington
Legislature has expressed its commitment to the People’s L.odge by
appropriating $1,000,000 for it.

Another potential aid in economic recovery brought to the Com- '

mittee’s attention is the development of centers for training dis-
advantaged people to become self-sufficient. These centers enjoy
wide industry support and cooperation in funding, employment and
program development. EDA should continue to support efforts such
as the Opportunities Industrialization Centers of Seattle and expansion
of this concept to areas such as Rhode Island.

ADMINISTRATION OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

1976 appropriation____ ___________________________________._ $25, 378, 000
1977 budget estimate_ _ _ ____ . _____ .. .. 25, 426, 000
House allowanee. .__ . - ___ L __ . _____________ 25, 426, 000
Committee recommendation_ .. ___________.___________________ 28, 750, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $28,750,000, an
increase of $3,372,000 over the 1976 appropriation, and $3,324,000
over the budget estimate and the House allowance.

Salaries, support services rendered by other agencies, and other
related administrative costs involved in operating Economic Develop-
ment Administration programs are financed by this appropriation.

!

33

Additional funds and 110 positions are provided to cover cost of
administration resulting from the Committee’s recommendation
for expanded Economic Development Assistance programs.

REcioNaL ActioN PranNING COMMISSIONS

REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS

1976 appropriation._ - _ _ ____ ______ e $64, 068, 000
1977 budget estimate_ _ _ _ . _ .. . ___ 42, 200, 000
House allowance_ _ - _ o ________ 42, 200, 000
Committee recommendation . - - ... . oo 84, 068, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $84,068,000, an
increase of $20,000,000 over the 1976 appropriation, and $41,868,000
over the budget estimate and the House allowance and the same
amount provided by the Senate for the Regional Commissions in
Fiscal Year 1976.

The Regional Action Planning Commissions are authorized by title
V of the %ublic Works and Economic Development Act of 1965, as
amended, to assist in the solution of problems of economic dislocation
and depressed areas on a multistate regional basis rather than a
locality by locality basis. The program is a Federal-State partnership
which jointly plans and executes development programs.

The seven existing title V Commissions have lists of projects in
excess of the funds allowed. The Committee allowance, however, will
enable the Commissions substantially to expand their activities in
helping States and local bodies develop solutions to current and
anticipated economic problems, stressing such important regional mat-
ters as energy conservation and development, transportation, and
industrial development. '

Not to exceed 10 per centum of the additional funds recommended
by the Committee may be used for increased administrative expenses
resulting from the expansion of the Regional Development Program.
Each Federal CoChairman is authorized to employ no more than two
additional persons to assist in the management of the expanded

rogram.
P he Regional Development Act Amendments of 1975, Public Law
94-188, directed and authorized establishment of several new Com-
missions. The Committee expects initial expenses of any new Com-
mission so established to be provided within this allowance.

The allowance further provides $2,000,000 to be allocated before
other fund distribution, to the Old West Regional Commission to
continue support of the Mountain Plains Education and Economic
Development Program as a means of furthering economic develop-
ment in that target area. This is to supplement funding provided by
the Department of Labor and to insure continuity of activity into
fiscal year 1978. The program is displaying outstanding character-
istics as evidenced by t.It)xe igh rate at which families stay enrolled in
the program, the high job placement rates, and most importantly,
the resulting increases in income for participating families.

The Commaittee strongly reaffirms its directive that the Secretary
of Commerce shall develop a workable plan for the continued Federal
funding of the Mountain Plains project and directs that such a plan




34

shall be submitted to the Committee before sine die adjournment of
the second session of the 94th Congress. In order to assure continuity
of funding, the plan should include, but not be limited to, the forward
funding of the Mountain Plains project on an annuslly budgeted
basis. Such a request should be considered beginning with the Depart-
ment of State, Justice, and Commerce, the Judiciary, and Related
Agencies Appropriations Bill for Fiscal Year 1978.

Distribution of funds in this appropriation is expected to take into
account the provisions of the Conference Report on the Regional
Development Act Amendments of 1975 with respect to division of
funds for the seven existing commissions.

Of the total amount appropriated, up to $2,500,000 is to be available
under authority of Section 509(d)(2) of the Public Works and Eco-
nomic Development Act to support the organization and operation
of new commissions. The Committee wishes to avoid any unnecessary
delays, because of the lack of funds, in the designation of economic
development regions and the establishment of regional commissions.
The al?ocation recommended by the Committee will provide for the
administrative and program expenses of three or four new com-
missions.

DoMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATION

1976 appPropriation .. oo e m e e $60, 527, 000
1977 budget estimate_ _ ..o 62, 902, 000
House allowante. . . . 62, 280, 000
Committee recommendation 63, 530, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $63,530,000 an
increase of $3,003,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $628,000 over the
budget estimate, and $1,250,000 over the House allowance.

T%;e activities of the Domestic and International Business Adminis-
tration of the Department of Commerce seek to strengthen the
economy of the United States by promoting the growth and com-
petitive position of U.S. industry and products in domestic and in
international markets in a manner consistent with national security
and eeconomic policy.

Funding over the House allowance is to restore export adminis-
tration to the level of the budget estimate. The Committee is con-
cerned that current delays in issuing export licenses may be losing
export sales for the United States. The Commerce Department shoul
eliminate unnecessary steps and paperwork activity and improve
management practices in export administration.

The Committee concurs in the House instruction to keep open two
trade centers proposed for closing and has included appropriate
funding in the bill.

MinoriTy BusiNess ENTERPRISE

MINORITY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

1976 appropriation._ . .o $49, 850, 000
1977 budget estimate . - - e 50, 013, 000
House alloOWANCE oo eee e mmr e e e —— 50, 3

Committee recommendation _ _ ... oo e 50, 000, 060

35

_ The Committee recommends an appropriation of $50,000,000, an
increase of $150,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $13,000 below the
budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance.

In accordance with the provisions of title 15, section 1512, of the
United States Code, and under Executive Orders 11458 and 11625,
the Ollice of Minority Business Enterprise (OMBE) is the focal point
of the Federal minority business development effort. OMBE Executive
Orders provide a mandate to (1) coordinate Federal activities designed
to assist minority business, (2) stimulate private sector efforts in
support of minority enterprise, and (3) provide financial assistance to
private and public organizations that provide management and
technical assistance to minoritv businessmen.

U.8. TrRAVEL SERVICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation. . . _ . e e 12

1977 budget estimate____________________ T TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT s12§ ggg’ %
House allowanee. ... . . 12, 220’ 000
Committee recommendation_ . _ ..o 16, 720: 000

. The Committee recommends an appropriation of $16,720,000, an
increase of $3,921,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $4,500,000 over the
budget estimate and the House allowance.

The U.S. Travel Service develops plans and carries out programs
to stimulate and encourage travel to the United States by residents
of foreign countries. This program is concentrated in the six foreign
countries—Canada, Mexico, the United Kingdom, France, West
Germany, and Japan—which provide approximately three quarters
of the total U.S. foreign tourism receipts. Testimony indicates that
the Travel Service will continue to emphasize the development of
economical tour packages in these major tourist markets.

The Committee believes that tourism is important to the National
economy, and that the Travel Service makes a unique and significant
contribution to the total promotional effort of the public and private
tourism sectors of our economy.

The Committee’s recommendation includes an increase of $2,000,000
over the request for the international program. The Committee feels
that there are several areas in which an increase may be effectively
applied. The Committee notes that under the Service’s matching
grant program, applications for grants are likely to greatly exceed
presently programmed funds, and that high inflation rates overseas
are causing advertising and promotion costs to rise faster than the
increase requested for this activity. Additionally, there are several
European countries presently not covered by USTS promotional
efforts, in which tourism has become increasingly important in the
last few years.

The Committee has also recommended a total of $2,500,000 for
promotion of domestic tourism. The Committee does not share the
administration’s view that initial efforts in this area must be evaluated
before proceeding further. The Committee believes that $2,500,000
can be effectively used to encourage Americans to travel within the
United States at a time when interest in Bicentennial events is
extremely high and there is an heightened appreciation for our
American heritage and institutions.




36

Tourism can be a major factor in economic recovery in areas
economically disadvantaged, such as Rhode Island. The Travel
Service should work with the Economic Development Administration
and other agencies such as the New England Regional Commission
to develop new economic activity in areas of high unemployment
through the domestic tourism program.

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

‘OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES

1976 appropriation_____ __________ o $505, 562, 000
1977 revised budget estimate (S. Doc. 94-204) ... - 549, 708, 000
House allowanee. - _ o 558, 200, 000
Committee recommendation_ _ . _ .- 574, 490, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $574,490,000, an
increase of $68,928,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $24,782,000 over
the budget estimate, and $16,290,000 over the House allowance.

The National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration was created
on October 3, 1970, by Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1970 to bring
together many of the Nation’s major civil programs involving the
oceans and atmosphere. ]

NOAA'’s broad goals include: (1) the development and execution of
a national program to insure the effective identification, management,
and conservation of marine resources for the economic and social
good of the Nation; (2) the development and operation of a national
system to monitor and predict weather and environmental conditions
for protecting life and property, and to increase the efficiency and
productivity of government, industry, and the individual; (3) the
preservation and development of the Nation’s coastal resources by
assisting the states and other public agencies in the wise management
of the land and water resources of the coastal zone; and (4) the pro-
vision of the basic maps, charts, surveys, and specialized data required
for safe navigation and accurate location. ) )

Funds are provided for high priority items of increase for which
the Department appealed for restoration; including porpoise popula-
tion studies ($380,000); surveys of marine recreatlor_lal fishing
($670,000) ; studies of the environmel}tal effects of marine mining
($495,000) ; offshore dump site evaluation ($1,070,000); and research
flight services ($570,000). .

gUnder the I\(/[arine M)ammal Protection Act, NOAA has responsi-
bility for both regulating the taking of marine mammals, and estab-
lishing the levels at which the different species must be maintained
to retain viable population levels. An especially controversial area
concerns the taking of porpoise incidental to harvesting tuna. Until
safe levels for the different porpoise populations can be determined,
the future of the tuna industry is directly threatened, especially in
light of a recent Federal district court ruling on the subject. For both
the future of the porpoise populations and the tuna industry, the
Committee believes that it is imperative that the $380,000 be restored.

The information provided by the proposed marine recreational
fishing surveys and profiles is necessary for the development of a
comf)rehensive fisheries management plan. Information that is cur-

rently available is incomplete. Until such information is developed,

37

few conclusions can be reached regarding the effect of recreational
fishing on various fish stocks, the economic importance of this activity,
and regulation that may be required. Consequently, the Committee
has restored the $670,000 reduction proposed by the House.

The marine minerals program was transferred from the Department
of Interior to NOAA by the Executive Reorganization Plan No. 4 of
1970. This program will assist in research and development of deep
seabed minerals, many of which are becoming scarce on the world
market while demand is accelerating in this Nation and other indus-
trialized countries. An amount of $495,000 is recommended for this
purpose.

Under the Marine Protection, Research, and Sanctuaries Act of
1972, NOAA is assigned responsibility for providing scientific research
to enable EPA to carry out its regulatory function. Evaluation of
ocean dump sites is essential for making decisions about the continued
use of sites, as well as establishment of new ones. Otherwise, ocean
dumping will become indiscriminate, in that little attention will be
given to the effects, for example, on valuable fish stocks. The need for
ocean dumping as a means of waste disposal will continue to grow
until such time as the technology becomes available to recycle and
reuse many of these wastes. The Committee has included $1,070,000
in the bill for this purpose.

The development of weather modification technology offers the
potential to significantly reduce the social and economic impact of
hurricanes in our Nation. To try and achieve this potential, NOAA
plans through its hurricane modification program (Project STORM-
FURY) to conduct research on hurricanes occurring in the eastern
Pacific and western Atlantic. The additional $570,000 requested for
1977 would provide for the testing and operation of the aircraft needed
to support this project.

The bill includes $500,000 to continue the program established by
the Committee last year designed to restore the economic viability
of the Southern New England Fishery.

The Committee has included $1,500,000, the same amount as
included in the House bill to allow the Manned Undersea Science and
Technology Office to support surveys, mission analyses, cost analyses,
and initiation of design and engineering studies for an underwater
ocean laboratory. Funds are also included for training, diver physio-
logical analyses and continuation of ongoing programs in this area.
The purpose of such a laboratory would be to provide a national under-
water ocean habitat for research related to living and nonliving marine
resources. Testimony reaching the Committee indicates that the
Oceanlab as proposed by NOAA would be the focal point for programs
to utilize diver-scientists to study and assess the fish stocks of the
Continental Shelf. The waters adjacent to New England, some of the
most prolific in terms of living resources in the world, have been
seriously overfished in the past few years by foreign fisheries. With
the adoption of the 200-mile jurisdiction zone, the United States must
be prepared to assure that the remaining fish stocks are allowed to
increase to levels that will sustain a maximum U.S. fishery production.

The Committee is seriously concerned with the failure of the budget
estimates to consider a number of serious problems and areas of urgent
need within the NOAA budget.




38

An additional $1,500,000 is recommended for improving services
related to the development and transportation of Alaskan oil. The
Committee has received testimony expressing concern for the safety
and efficiency of shipping operations, both in Alaskan waters and be-
tween Alaska and tﬁe contiguous 48 States; for the lack of adequate
date and services to support Alaskan Outer Continental Shelf explora-
tion and development; and for the need to improve meonitoring and
assessment of the water quality of the marine leg of the Trans-Alaska
Pipeline system. The additional funds are provided for the develop-
ment of detailed marine environmental forecasts for the affected areas,
improvement of sea ice observation and forecasting for Alaskan
waters, and development of water quality monitoring systerns.

The Committee also recommends an additional $605,000 for re-

placement or rehabilitation of badly deteriorated facilities and equip-
ment on the Pribilof Islands. The Committee has received testimony
indicating that continued commerce with the islands and the safety
of its citizens requires that certain actions be taken immediately.
Accordingly, funds are provided for the repair of hazardous shipping
docks and airstrips and for the replacement of heavy equipment an
fuel storage tanks.
" The Committee also recommends an additional $6,000,000 for the
Sea Grant program which has been operating at a constant level of
funding for several years. These funds will provide for additional
researc% at Sea Grant colleges and other institutions which is needed
by States and communities for management of their coastal zones,
and by the 8 regional fishery man&fgement councils created by Public
Law 94-265 for the development of fisheries management plans.

The President forwarded budget estimates for 1977 for implementa-
tion of the Fisheries Conservation and Management Act of 1976,
Public Law 95-265, on June 2. The House included $20,000,000 for this

urpose during consideration of this measure on the House floor.
I’i‘lm Administration request for $7,800,000 is limited to more use
and upgrading of existing vessels and funding for management and

lanning for implementing the 200-mile fishing limit. The Committee
Eelieves that additional funding must be made available for the
Commerce Department to fully comply with the intent of the Act.
Accordingly, $25,000,000, the amount authorized for the Commerce
Department in 1977, has been included in the bill. In addition to
items included in the estimate, the Committee has provided funding
for accelerated boundaxg surveys, construction and operation of two
new fisheries vessels, additional resource studies, expanded enforce-
ment and surveillance, and increased costs of administrative functions
as a result of the 200-mile limit.

The Committee continues to believe that weather disaster warning
systems should be implemented as expeditiously as possible on a
nationwide basis. In particular, the Committee expects the Depart-
ment, within the resources %ovided, to accord the highest priority
to completion of the NOAA Weather Radio System.

The Committee also feels that it is highly desirable to com lete
nationwide coverage by the NOAA Weather Wire Service, and ex-
pects that this system will be extended to States not now covered to
the maximum extent possible within the ap%'o riation. Special atten-
tion should be given to the needs of North Dakota and Alaska in the
implementation of these two programs.

39
COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT
1976 appropriation..... o _eeiann.
1977 budget estimate . ... ___._____.__.__.°7] ség, ggg’ gg
House.allowance----_----____-_--_-___--_--_-,---: ___________ 18, 050, 000
Committee recommendation . .- ... _270 18, 050, 000
---- d *

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $18,050
increase of $18,000 over the 1976 apI;)rgp riation, $5,35’8,00§01?é1:£
the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance.

This appropriation provides for administration, management, bene-
ficial use, protection, and development of the land and water resources
of the Nation’s coastal zone, by providing for developmental and
administration grants to States for the planning and management of
their coastal areas consistent with the Coastal Zone Management Act.

Although the amount recommended is $5,358,000 below the budget
request, & recent review of this program indicates that a projected
uncommitted balance of $4.1 million will be available at the end of
fiscal year 1976 for Section 306 program management grants. The
Committee believes that $3,850,000 of this balance should be re-
directed to help finance the Coastal Zone Management program for
fiscal year 1977. This action, together with the amount in the accom-
panying bill, would provide a total program level of $21,900,000.
This amount would provide resources ?or additional program admin-
istration grants to states and grants to purchase, develop and operate
estuarine sapnctuanesé If requéremlentsd for additional Section 306
program management grants develop during fiscal -
plemental budget estimates can be co%siderec%. yoar 1977, sup

FISHERMEN’S GUARANTY FUND

1976 appropriation ..o oo

1977 badges sstimate. 1oL I IIIIIITIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII %81, 000

House allowanee_____________________ " TTTTTmTTTTToTTTITTT 61, 000

Committee recommendation . _________________~__T"TTTTTTTTC 61, 000
____________ ,

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $61,000, the s

mn . X ame
as the 1976 appropriation, the budget estimate and the House
allowance.

The fund provides payment to vessel owners and crews for financial
losses they sustain as & result of the seizure of fishing vessels by
foreign governments. In addition to the amounts appropriated to the
fund, resources are derived from fees paid by vessel owners.

CONSTRUCTION

1976 appropriation. .. oo

T 1, 000, 999

House allowanee______________________~TTTTTTToTTTTTTTTTTTTT

Committee recommendation. .. _____________________"TTTTTT T §:§éﬁ~65(-)
----------- {4

. The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,860,000, an
increase of $1,860,000 from the 1976 appropriation, and an increase of
?3,83?‘,000 over the H{i;ls:i %Ilowance. A budget estimate for $970,000
r this same purpose had been proposed in Operati
facilities but d%nied by the Housg. P in Operations, rescarch, and
The addition to NOAA’s budget of $2,860,000 for fiscal year 1977
would continue full scale development of a 100 acre site at Sand Point
in Seattle, Wash., for a consolidated NOAA facility. This site, formerly
a Naval Air Station, was transferred to NOAA on December 12, 1974,
following 2 years of discussion over the use of the property.




40

NOAA plans to consolidate most of its Seattle area activities at the
Sand Point site. NOAA elements planned for consolidation at Sand
Point now occupy seven separate locations, include 641 employees, and
involve budget levels of approximately $17 million. Benefits are ex-
pected to result from the consolidation including reduction of current
annusal lease costs; expansion of pier and warehouse space to accom-
modate all 12 vessels now assigneff to Seattle and provision of adequate
storage and staging space; and provision of ample contiguous space
for future program expansion.

The Committee is convinced of the necessity for this project. Any
further delay will only subject the project to increasing construction
costs. Consequently, the Committee has included fum%s to continue
the project through architectural and engineering studies, construc-
tion of an access road and security for the site, and initiation of
dredging work.

In planning the Sand Point facility, NOAA is encouraged to pro-
vide for a consolidated activity to gather, process, and disseminate
environmental and weather information for use of fisheries; maritime,
recreational, and related activities.

Narionar Fire PrevexTtioNn aNp CONTROL ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND ADMINISTRATION

1976 appropriation. . . . . . e $8, 718, 000
1877 budget estimate. . . . 10, 178, 000
House alloWAnNCe _ - _ . vt e e 10, 178, 000
Committee recommendation. - __ __ oo 14, 300, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $14,300,000, an
increase of $5,582,000 over the 1976 apropriation, and an increase of
$4,122,000 over the budget estimate and the House allowance.

The National Fire Prevention and Control Administration provides
fire service education and training through the National Academy for
Fire Prevention and Control; designs and conducts programs to
educate the public on fire safety and prevention; operates the National
Fire Data Center; provides for fire safety research at universities and
nonprofit organizations; conducts a research and development
program on fundamental aspects of fire; and conducts a fire technology
research and development program.

Additional sums provided are: $1,594,000 to expand education and
training programs including preparation of additional academy
courses, and development and dissemination of public education
programs; $682,000 to expand collection and analysis activities of the
National Fire Data Center; $787,000 for fire technology programs
ineluding initiation of a regulatory impaect studies program; $778,000
for additional research at the Fire Research Center and $281,000 for
administrative support.

The Committee is impressed with the Fire Research and Standards
Program which has been developed at the National Bureau of Stand-
ards and directs that not less than $4.0 million in the appropriations
for the Department of Commerce research program be allocated to the
Fire Research Center and with the understanding that the National
Bureau of Standards will continue to assist in the development and
adoption of uniform codes, test methods, and standards aimed at re-
ducing fire losses and cost of fire protection.

41

Parext anD TrabEMARK OFFICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation_________________________ $85, 350, 000
1977 budget estimate._ . .. ________._____. 86, 406, 000
House allowanee.. ... ___ .. ... _____ 86, 400, 000
Committee recommendation 86, 400, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $86,400,000, an
increase of $1,050,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $6,000 less than
the budget estimate and the same as the House allowance.

The Patent and Trademark Office grants patents, registers trade-
marks, and provides information and services to the public in support
of these functions. The amount in the bill will provide resources
necessary in order to achieve the longstanding goal of an average 18
months pendeney time during fiscal year 1977.

ScieNceE AND TEcENICAL RESEARCH

SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH AND SERVICES

1978 appropriation... ... $64, 704, 000
1977 budget estimate.. . . 68, 785, 000
House allowance. ... e 68, 785, 000
Committee recommendation. - . _ ..o 68, 785, 600

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $68,785,000, an
increase of $4,081,000 over the 1976 appropriation, the same as the
budget estimate and the House allowance.

The National Bureau of Standards is the Federal Government’s
lead agency for the development and maintenance of a system of
measurements required to support the Nation’s economy. The NBS
Organic Act, subsequent legislation, and related delegations authorize
the Bureau to address measurement problems which arise in the opera-
tions of Government agencies, commerce, industrial organizations,
and scientific institutions. The National Technical Information
Service collects and distributes scientific, technological, business,
and demographic information generated by the Federal Government.
The Office of Telecommunications performs research and analyses
related to the efficient use of the frequency spectrum and for increasing
the application of telecommunications technology.

MARITIME ADMINISTRATION

OPERATING-DIFFERENTIAL SUBSIDIES (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT

AUTHORITY)
1976 appropriation___ ___ ... (8315, 936, 000)
1977 budgetestimate. . ______ .. _ ... (403, 721, 000)
Houseallowance. .. ... . .. ..ouo oo .. (388, 000, 000
Committee recommendation_ ... _._.________________________ (388, 000, 0003

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $388,000,000, an
increase of $72,064,000 over the 1976 appropriation, a decrease of
$15,721,000 from budget estimate and the same as the House allowance.

The Merchant Marine Act of 1936, as amended, provides that
operating subsidies shall be paid to qualified operators of U.S.-flag ves-
sels in order to promote the maintenance of a U.S. Merchant Marine
capable of providing essential ocean-shipping services. Subsidies are
designed to achieve a parity between certain American and foreign
ship operating costs.




42
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
1976 appropriation. ... ..o e e $12, 000, 000
1977 budget estimate. - - ..o e 19, 500, 000
House allowanee____ o 18, 500, 000
Committee recommendation.. .. .. e aa 18, 500, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $18,500,000, an
increase of 86,500,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $1,000,000 below
the budget estimate and the same as the House allowance.

This appropriation provides funding for continuation of research
and development efforts to reduce costs of constructing and operating
U.S.-flag merchant ships. The program aims are improving designs
of safer, more economical and efficient ships together with improving
the productivity of U.S. shipyards, and making the U.S. maritime
industry more competitive with foreign fleets. Industry cost-sharing
of R. & D. projects are integral parts of many projects which increase
the scope of research and development activities for the Government’s
portion of funding,

OPERATIONS AND TRAINING .
1976 ApPrOPIIatiON. - . $45, 900, 000

1977 budget estimate_ . oo 48, 525, 000
House allowanee ... .o e 48, 200, 000
Committee recommendation_ - _ ... oo 48, 200, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $48,200,000, an
increase of $2,300,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $325,000 below
the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance.

This appropriation item provides the necessary operating funds for
the Maritime Administration, for maintenance of reserve fleets and for
the Merchant Marine Academy and the six federally assisted state
marine schools in California, Maine, Massachusetts, Michigan, New
York, and Texas which are currently participating in the program. The
funds recommended for fiscal year 1976 provide for continued modern-
ization of the Academy at Kings Point, N.Y.

TITLE IV—THE JUDICIARY

SumMary
1976 appropriation. . .. e e $345, 234, 000
1977 revised budget estimate 393, 531, 000
House allowance_ _ _.________.... wew. 375,445, 000
Committee recommendation_ _ . ... ... ___..___ 376, 301, 000
SuprEME Courr oF tHE UNIiTED STATES
SUMMARY OF ITEMS
19;6 APPTOPTIatioNn. . - e $8, 035, 500
1977 budget estimate. .. . . e 3 s
House allowance . _ . . .o 8, 282, 000
Committee allowanee.. . .. ..o e nem 8, 282, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $8,282,000, an
increase of $246,500 over the 1976 appropriation, $89,000 below the
budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. .

The amount provided includes $800,000 for “Care of the Build-
ing and Grounds” and $7,482,000 for “Salaries and Expenses”, which

43

represents a consolidation of five separate appropriation accounts—
Salaries, Printing and Binding Supreme Court Reports, Miscellane-
ous Expenses, Automobile for the Chief Justice, and Books for the
Supreme Court. The decrease of $89,000 from the 1977 request reflects
a lapse of 25 percent in funds provided for 23 new positions.

Court or CusToMs AND PATENTS APPEALS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation. __ __________ .. ... ___________________. $853, 000
1977 budget estimate_ ______ ... ... ________________ - 898, 600
House allowance. . _____.___ . .. ... 898, 000
Committee recommendation_ _______________________________ " 898, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $898,000, an
increase of $45,000 over the 1976 appropriation, the same as the
budget estimate and the House allowance.

The U.8. Court of Customs and Patent Appeals has exclusive
jurisdiction in appeals from judgment of the U.S. Customs Court in
all cases involving the construction of the law and facts respecting
the classification of merchandise and the rate of duty imposed there-
under and all appealable questions as to the laws and regulations
governing the collection of customs revenues. Its decisions are final
unless taken to the Supreme Court on writs of certiorari.

Cusroms CourT

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1978 appropriation. - . ... _______ .. ______ .. $2, 629, 500
1977 budget estimate_ ____________._________________________ .. 2, 705, 000
House allowanee. ... ________ . ________ 2, 705, 000
Commiittee recommendation. ________________ ... _________ - 2, 705, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,705,000, an
increase of $75,500 over the 1976 appropriation, the same as the
budget estimate and the House allowance.

The U.S. Customs Court with offices in New York City has exclu-
sive jurisdiction, throughout the United States and its possessions,
embracing 46 customs collection districts and 286 ports of entry into
which merchandise is imported, over civil actions arising under the
tariff laws, the internal revenue laws relating to imported merchandise,
the several customs simplification acts, the proclamations of the
President issued under reciprocal trade agreements, and other proc-
lamations imposing taxes and/or quotas on imported goods.

Courr or Craims

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation. - .. o ... ... $2, 454, 000

1977 budget estimate. . . _________________ oo _____ 2, 536, 000
House allowanee. oo oo ____ e ————————— 2, 536, 000
Committee recommendation. . ________._______ """ttt 2, 536, 600

. The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,536,000, an
increase of $82,000 over the 1976 appropriation, the same as the
budget estimate and the House allowance.




44

The U.S. Court of Claims has jurisdiction over all cases involving
claims against the United States (except in pension suits) instituted
upon constitutional grounds or under Federal law or regulations, all
claims arising out of any contract with the Federal Government
and its agencies, and claims for the refund of taxes. It also has gen-
eral jurisdiction to hear and determine claims for damages other than
tort actions, provided the claimants would have the right to sue
in law or equity if the United States were not immune to such suits.
It has jurisdiction in suits against the United States by contrac-
tors dissatisfied with the findings and decisions of contracting agencies
under terminated war controls and jurisdiction concurrent with that
of the courts of appeals to review district court decisions in cases
involving tort actions. It has exclusive jurisdiction to review the
decisions of the Indian Claims Commission on appeal from the
Commission. It also has jurisdiction in special act cases referred to
the Court by the Congress, and the commissioners of the Court
have jurisdiction to render reports to the Congress on claims set forth
in bills referred to the chief commissioner by either House of Congress.

Courts oF AprPEALS, DistricTr COoURTS, AND OTHER JUDICIAL
SERVICES

SALARIES OF JUDGES

1976 appropriation. . _ .. ..o $28, 750, 000
1977 budget estimate_ . _ . ___ . ____________ ... 30, 182, 000
House allowance_ . . . 29, 782, 000
Committee recommendation. . _ . ________________.______________ 29, 782 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $29,782,000, an
increase of $1,032,000 over the 1976 appropriation, the same as the
House allowance, and $400,000 less than the amount requested.

The statutory salaries and benefits of all active U.S. circuit and
district judges and all justices and judges who have retired or resigned
in pursuance of law are payable from this appropriation. This item
also includes the payment of annuities to widows of Supreme Court
Justices.

The reduction of $400,000 from the amount requested reflects a
more recent estimate of the anticipated number of judges who will
be in senior status in fiscal year 1977.

SALARIES OF SUPPORTING PERSONNEL

1976 appropriation.._ .. __________________________ ... $119, 475, 000
1977 budget estimate_ _ _ _ _______ ... 138, 145, 000
House allowance..___.______________________________________ 132, 250, 000
Committee recommendation_ . _ ______________________________ 132, 250 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $132,250,000, an
increase of $12,775,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $5,895,000 below
the estimate, and the same as the House allowance.

The primary and appellate jurisdictions of the courts of the United
States are vested in the 94 district courts and 11 courts of appeals.
Provision for the salaries of the administrative and legal aides re-
quired to assist the judges in the conduct of hearings, trials, and other
judicial functions and to man the component offices of the courts,
including the Federal Probation System, is under this heading.

|

45

REPRESENTATION BY COURT-APPOINTED COUNSEL AND OPERATION OF
DEFENDER ORGANIZATIONS

1976 appropriation.. ______ . _______ . _ . ___. $20, 846, 000
1977 budget estimate________________________________________ 20, 686, 000
House allowanee_______________ e e 20, 686, 000
Committee recommendation_ . _ _______________________________ 20, 686, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $20,686,000,
which is $160,000 less than the 1976 appropriation, the same as the
budget estimate and the same as the House allowance.

Funds appropriated under this heading provide for furnishing
representation for any person financially unable to obtain adequate
representation: (1) who is charged with a felony or misdemeanor
(other than a petty offense) or with juvenile delinquency by the com-
mission of an act which if committed by an adult would be a felony or
misdemeanor or with violation of probation; (2) who is under arrest,
when such representation is required by law; (3) who is subject , to
revocation of parole, in custody as a material witness, or seeking
collateral relief under sections 2241, 2254, or 2255 of title 28 or 4245 of
title 18, United States Code; or (4) for whom the sixth amendment to
the Constitution requires the appointment of counsel or for whom, in
a case in which he faces loss of liberty, and Federal law requires the
appointment of counsel. Representation shall include counsel and
investigative, expert, and other services authorized pursuant to the
Criminal Justice Act of 1964, as amended.

FEES OF JURORS

1976 appropriation._ ___._____________________________________ $20, 000, 000
1977 budget estimate_.________________________________________ 19, 350, 000
House allowance__.._____.___________________________________ 19, 350, 000
Committee recommendation_ __ _______________________________ 19, 350, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $19,350,000,
which is $650,000 less than the 1976 appropriation, and the same as
the budget estimate and the House allowance.

This appropriation provides for the statutory fees and allowances
of jurors and fees of jury commissioners.

TRAVEL AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

1976 appropriation_ - _______________________________________ $20, 040, 000
1977 budget estimate_ _ .. ____________________________________ 26, 550, 000
House allowanee_____________________________________________ 24, 380, 000
Committee recommendation_ . ________________________________ 24, 380, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $24,380,000, an
increase of $4,340,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $2,170,000 below
the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance.

Funds appropriated under this heading are for expenses of travel
and subsistence incurred by judges and supporting personnel in
attending sessions of court or transacting other official business and
for equipment, lawbooks, supplies, and other incidental expenses of
gperating the 11 courts of appeals and 94 district courts of the United

tates.
SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF U.S. MAGISTRATES

1976 appropriation____________________________
1977 revised budget estimate (S. Doc. 94-192) _ _ _ 12, 341, 000
House allowance 11, 862, 000
Committee recommendation.. . ________________________________ 12, 341, 000

$10, 914, 000




46

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $12,341,000, an
increase of $1,427,000 over the 1976 appropriation, the same as the
revised budget estimate, and $479,000 over the House allowance. The
increase over the House allowance is for 21 additional magistrate posi-
tions as requested in a budget amendment transmitted to the Congress
too late for consideration by the House. The additional magistrates will
permit judges to free up their time for the actual trial of cases by
delega.tin%lan incresasing number of judicial duties in civil and criminal
cases to the magistrates.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF REFEREES

1976 appropriation. oo o m e - $26, 671, 000
1977 revised budget estimate (8. Doc. 94-192) .. . ... 33, 446, 000
House alloWAREE . . o o o oo e e e e mmammmm o m e m e 29, 824, 000

Committee recommendation. - - . 30, 201, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $30,201,000, an
increase of $3,530,000 over the 1976 appropriation, & decrease of
$3,245 000 from the revised budget estimate for fiscal year 1977, and
$377,000 over the House allowance. The increase over the House al-
lowance is for 13 additional referee positions as requested in a budget
amendment transmitted to the Congress too late for consideration
by the House. The additional referees will be assigned to certain
locations to cope with continuing excessive backlogs of bankruptey
cases.

The district courts of the United States are constituted courts of
bankruptey, vested with original jurisdiction at law and in equity in
proceedings brought under the bankruptey statutes. This jurisdiction
primarily is exercised through referees appointed by the several district
courts.

ApmiNisTRATIVE OFFice oF THE U.S. CourTs

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation. ... . oo $7, 431, 600
1977 budget estimate. . . - o o 8, 957, 000
House alloWanee . .. . oo 8, 320, 000
Committee recommendation. - . - .vvvcmmccmcmm e mm e — e 8, 320, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $8,320,000, an
increase of $889,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $637,000 below
the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance.

The office, pursuant to section 604 of title 28, United States Code,
under the supervision and direction of the Judicial Conference of the
United States, is responsible for the administration of the United
States Courts, including the probation and bankruptcy system. The
principal functions consist of providing staffs and services for the
courts; conducting a continuous study of the Rules of Practice and
Procedure in the Federal courts; examining the state of dockets of the
various courts; compiling and publishing statistical data concernin
the business transacted by the courts; and administering the Judicia
Survivors Annuity System under title 28, United States Code, section
376. The office also is responsible for the preparation and submission
of the annual budget estimates as well as supplemental and deficiency
estimates; the disbursement of and accounting for moneys appropri-
ated for the operation of the courts, the Public Defender System for the

47

District of Columbia and the Federal Judicial Center; the audit and
examination of accounts; the purchase and distribution of supplies
and equipment; and for securing adequate space for occupancy by
the courts and for such other matters as may be assigned by the
Supreme Court and the Judicial Conference of the United States.

Frperar Juprciar CENTER

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation. ... 6, 56

1977 budget estimate_ . .- ___ e s’?i 722: 888
House allowance. ... ... e e 7, 650, 000
Committee recommendation. ... __ . ____..... 7 650: 000

. The Committee recommends an appropriation of $7,650,000, an
increase of $1,085,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $70,000 below
the budget estimate, and the same as the Igouse allowance.

This appropriation is for the operation of the Federal Judicial
Center which was established by the act of December 20, 1967,
Public Law 90-219 (81 Stat. 664). The Center is charged with the
responsibility for furthering the development and adoption of im-
proved judicial administration in the courts of the United States.

SrackE anp FaciLiTies, THE JUDICIARY

SPACE AND FACILITIES

1976 appropriation. .. e 64, 000, O

1977 budget estimate_ . . . ______ . _____ ... $75: 969: Ogg
House allowanee.. . oo e e 71, 980, 000
Committee recommendation. . ... Lol 71, 980, 000

 The Committee recommends an appropriation of $71,980,000, an
increase of $7,980,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $3,989,000 below
the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance.

This appropriation is for the rental of space, utilities, alterations,
maintenance, and other tenant services pursuant to Public Law 92-313,
dated June 16, 1972,

The reduction reflects decreases due to the disallowance of certain
personnel requested, an overestimate of funds requested due to in-
flation, and a saving of $360,000 from the release of certain facilities,
as well as a reduction of $640,000 to be accomplished by the release of
other excess or little used courtroom space.

The Committee reiterates the concerns stated in the report accom-
panying the 1976 appropriation bill concerning the amount of court-
room space not utilized or underutilized. The Administrative Office of
the U.S. Courts is urged to continue its efforts with the General
Services Administration to disgose of such excess property. If savings
in excess of the $640,000 can be accomplished, such funds should be
returned to the Treasury.

Exeenses, U.S. Courr Faciurries

FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS

1976 appropriabion. . . oo 4, 570, 000
1977 budget estimate. ... ... 777770 $5i 875, 000
House allowance. . . . ..o e 4, 940, 000

Committee recommendation . .. ..o e 4, 940, 000




48

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,940,000, an
increase of $370,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $735,000 below the
budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. ]

This appropriation provides for costs, not otherwise provided for,
for furniture and furnishings of the U.S. Courts, including the Admin-
istrative Office of the U.S. Courts and the Federal Judicial Center.

TITLE V—RELATED AGENCIES

, SuMMARY
1976 appropriation_ ______________________________________ $1, 138, 537, 000
1977 revised budget estimate. ___________ . _____ . _ ... ..__.._ 1, 369, 190, 000
House allowance.. .. .. ... 1, 484, 991, 000
Committee recommendation . _ ____________________________ 1, 511, 727, 000

ArMs CoNTROL AND DISARMAMENT AGENCY

ARMS CONTROL AND DISARAMENT ACTIVITIES

1976 appropriation________________________________________._. $11, 680, 000
1977 revised budget estimate (H. Doc. 94-396) ___ . .. _ .. ... _.___. 12, 200, 900
House allowance. - . __ _ o eo___ 12, 000, 000
Committee recommendation __ ___ . __ . _____._ ... 12, 000, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $12,000,000, an
increase of $320,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $200,000 below the
budget estimate and the same as the House allowance.

The agency advises the President and the Secretary of State on
arms control and disarmament policy and its implementation, con-
ducts certain negotiations with other countries looking toward
international agreements to control, reduce, or eliminate arms, and
directs, as appropriate, U.S. participation in such control systems as
may be adopted.

BoARDp FOR INTERNATIONAL BRoOADCASTING

GRANTS AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation. . _ . .. icecemcaaa $64, 500, 000
1977 budget estimate . . _ __ _____________ L _______ 53, 385, 000
House allowance._ .. .. . eeeeeaan 53, 385, 000
Committee recommendation_ _ _______________________.________ 53, 385, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $53,385,000, a
decrease of $11,115,000 below the 1976 appropriation, and the same
as the budget estimate and the House allowance.

The appropriation provides for the expenses of the Board for Inter-
national Broadcasting. The Board oversees the operations of Radio
Free Europe and Radio Liberty and administers Government grants
to the radios.

Commission oN Crvin Rieuts

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation____________________________ L _.___ $8, 047, 000
1977 budget estimate__ . _____________________________________ 9, 540, 000
House allowanece_ . _ _ _ . e~ 9, 450, 000
Committee recommendation_ _ _ .. ___________.____._______.___.___ 9, 450, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $9,450,000, an
increase of $1,403,000 over the 1976 apﬁ)ropnatlon, $90,000 below the
budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance.

49

ComMISSION ON SECURITY AND COOPERATION IN K UROPE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation____________________ . ___ ___.___.
1977 budget estimate._ _ . _____ i e
House allowance_.___ . _____________________________ ... ___ $300, 000
Committee recommendation. ____________________________________ 300, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $300,000, an in-
crease of $300,000 over the 1976 appropriation and the budget esti-
mate and the same as the House allowance.

The appropriation will provide the necessary expenses for the Com-
mission on Security and Cooperation in Europe, as authorized by
Public Law 94-304, June 3, 1976. The bill provides that the funds shall
remain available until expended.

EquarL EmpPLoYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation_. ___ . ____________________ . ________ $63, 659, 000
1977 budget estimate. _ 70, 100, 000
House allowance______________ 67, 850, 000
Committee recommendation 67, 850, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $67,850,000, an
increase of $4,191,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $2,250,000 below
the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance.

The Equal Employment Opportunity Commission carries out the
provisions of title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended,
designed to eliminate discrimination in employment based upon
race, color, religion, sex, or national origin, and brings civil actions
in Federal district courts to enforce title VII, as amended.

The Committee is still concerned about the backlog of cases and
urges the Commission to endeavor to fill existing vacancies in order
to cope with the workload.

The Committee concurs in the position of the House that the
proposed relocation of the Washington, D.C. district office to Rich-
mond, Va. and of the Denver, Colo. litigation center to Dallas, Tex.
are not warranted and that funds available to the Commission are
not to be used for that purpose.

FepErAL CoMmmunIcaTiONS COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation_ - _________________._______ $50, 938, 000
1977 budget estimate 51, 448, 000
Houseallowance.____________________________ 51, 448, 000
Committee recommendation 57, 945, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $57,945,000, an
increase of $7,007,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $6,497,000 above
the budget estimate, and the House allowance.

The Federal Communications Commission regulates interstate
and foreign commerce in communications by wire and radio. The
Communications Act requires the Commission to (1) attain and
maintain maximum benefits for the people of the United States in the
use of the radio spectrum and (2) regulate the rates and services of
communications common carriers.




50

The Committee has approved an additional $2,654,000 to meet
mandatory personnel compensation and benefits costs. This amount
will allow the Commission to fill an existing 147 vacancies which have
been authorized by the Congress in prior years, and will provide for
the complete annualization of the fiscal year 1976 pay increase, and
promotions and within-grade costs in fiscal year 1977.

The Committee is aware of the major increase in workload the
Commission has sustained as a result of the tremendous increase in
Citizens Radio license applications. The Committee recommends an
additional $3,843,000 and 89 positions. This amount will provide for
the timely processing of Citizens Radio applications as well as in-
creasing the capability of the Commission to enforce essential rules
in this fast-growing radio service.

The Committee 1s aware that the United States Supreme Court has
held that the Commission may use only ‘“value to the recipient’” as a
standard in setting license fees. In interpreting the Court’s decision,
the Commission determined that it could not consider its general
budgetary costs in establishing a system of license fees, but could
include only the direct cost of processing license applications. In fiscal
year 1976 the recoveries from license fees, based on this standard, are
estimated to be about one-third of the Commission’s budget. Never-
theless, the resulting situation has been troublesome. Commission
officials indicated that they have had difficulty in determining what
the proper fees should be under the Supreme Court mandate, and
that a great amount of litigation has ensued over the revised fee
schedules.

The Committee believes that congressional guidance may be needed
in the entire area of regulatory fee policy and urges the appropriate
committees of the House and Senate to consider this matter. The
Committee suggests that such an inquiry might include the following
issues: (1) Whether any fees should be charged at all; (2) what costs
such license fees should be designed to cover; and (3) whether the
recipients of licenses, who presumably derive great benefits therefrom,
should be expected to pay for this service provided by the regulatory
agencies.

FEpERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation_ - ______ . ___ . _________ $8, 040, 000
1977 budget estimate_ - _ _ __ . _ _ ____ . __ .- 8, 309, 000
House allowance. ____ ___ _ ____ ____ __ o __._. 8, 300, 000
Committee recommendation_ _ __ __________________________ _____ 8, 300, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $8,300,000, an
increase of $260,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $9,000 below the
budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance.

The Federal Maritime Commission administeres the shipping
statutes which require regulation of the domestic offshore and inter-
national waterborne commerce of the United States.

FEpERAL TrRADE COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
1976 appropriation_ . ___________________ . ______.__ $47, 199, 000

1977 revised budget estimate (H. Doc. 94—441) . _________________ 53, 073, 000
House allowanee._ o e 52, 700, 000
Committee reecommendation_ _ ___ _ ___ _________________________ 52, 700, 000 -

51

. The Committee recommends an appropriation of $52,700,000, an
increase of $5,501,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $373,000 below the
budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance.

The Federal Trade Commission is charged by law with preserving
the health of the free enterprise system by ensuring that competition
1s both free and fair. This is accomplished by enforcement of the anti-
trust laws and by eliminating practices unfair or deceptive to con-
sumers.

The Committee’s recommendation will provide for 30 additional
positions in the Maintaining Competition mission, primarily for the
food and health care programs, and five additional positions for carry-
Ing out the Commission’s energy efficiency disclosure activities for
certain consumer products, authorized by the Energy Policy and Con-
servation Act of 1975. In addition, the total amount provided includes
additional resources for a computerized document and data analysis
system for the petroleum industry litigation and $500,000, the full
budget request, for representation of small business and public interest
groups in rulemaking proceedings of the Commission.

The House, in its action on the bill, deleted, on a point of order,
certain language which has been carried in the bill for a number of
years and which is designed to protect the privacy and security of
certain data collected by the Federal Trade Commission. The Com-
mittee recommends that the language be retained and has included it
in the bill. The language reads as follows:

No part of these funds may be used to pay the salary of
any employee, including Commissioners, of the Federal Trade
Commission who—

(1) makes any publication based on the line-of-business
data furnished by individual firms without taking
reasonable precautions to prevent disclosure of the
line-of-business data furnished by any particular firm; or

(2) permits anyone other than sworn officers and
employees of the Federal Trade Commission to ex-
amine the line-of-business reports from individual
firms; or

(3) uses the information provided in the line-of-

usiness program for any purpose other than statistical
purposes. Such information for carrying out specific law
enforcement responsibilities of the Federal Trade Com-
mission shall be obtained under existing practices and
procedures or as changed by law.

ForeiaN Craims SETTLEMENT COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation___________________________ . 1, 400, 000
1977 budget estimate___________ 7" _T_ 77T Tmmmmmmmms s ’ 800, 000
House allowance___________________________________"ommmmmmmmr 650: 000
Committee recommendation_ _ _______________________ """ """ 650, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $650,000, a
decrease of $750,000 from the 1976 appropriation, $150,000 below the
budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance.

The Foreign Claims Settlement Commission is responsible for the
settlement of claims of U.S. nationals against foreign nations and other
claims programs as authorized by law.




52

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation_______________ $10, 400, 000
1977 budget estimate 11, 539, 000
House allowanece_________________ 11, 300, 000
Committee recommendation 11, 539, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $11,539,000, an
increase of $1,139,000 over the 1976 appropriation, the same as the
budget estimate, and $239,000 above the House allowance.

The Trade Act of 1974 renames the U.S. Tariff Commission the
U.S. International Trade Commission and expands some of the
Commission’s responsibilities. The Tariff Act of 1930 empowers the
Commission to investigate and provide reports to the President and
Congress on the conditions, causes, and effects of competition between
domestic and foreign industry.

The House reduction apparently was made in order that the amount
appropriated would not exceed the House version of the authorization
legislation. In contrast, the Senate version of the authorization legis-
lation makes provision for the full budget request. Testimony before
the Committee indicates that the Commission believes that the House
reduction would unduly restrict the Commission’s ability to carry out
its responsibilities. Consequently, the Committee has restored the full
amount of the budget request.

LecaL ServicEs CORPORATION

PAYMENT TO THE LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION

1976 appropriation______________ . _____..__ $92,330,000
1977 budget estimate_ _ _ _ _ . ______________ . _.___ 140,300,000
House allowanee_ .. __ __ e 110,000,000
Committee recommendation._ . _ __ _________ ... _.__..__ 130,000,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $130,000,000, an
increase of $37,670,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $10,300,000
below the 1977 request submitted by the Corporation to the Congress
on February 4, 1976, and $20,000,000 over the House allowance.

Section 1005(d) of Public Law 93-355, the legislation which author-
izes the Legal Services Corporation, states ‘“Nothing in this title shall
be construed as limiting the authority of the Office of Management and
Budget to review and submit comments upon the Corporation’s annual
budget request at the time it is transmitted to the Congress.”” The
President’s budget for 1977 included $80,000,000 for the Legal Serv-
ices Corporation, while the Corporation’s request to the Congress was
$140,300,000.

The Legal Services Corporation has the responsibility of providing
economical and effective legal services to individuals who would be
otherwise unable to afford adequate legal counsel.

Under the House allowance, existing legal service programs would
be strengthened but no new projects would be initiated.

The additional $20,000,000 recommended by the Committee
would enable the Corporation to extend legal services to areas of the
country where the poor are now without any legal assistance. The
additional funds would enable the Corporation to provide access to
Jegal services for 2.3 million additional poor persons, adding the
equivalent of about 580 attorneys who could hendle each year some
260,000 legal problems of individuals who would otherwise be unable

53

to afford adequate legal counsel. Priority for new projects would go
to the South, Southwest, and Midwest because those regions of the
country are now most underserved. The Committee recommendation
and the House allowance would also provide for a significant strength-
ening of previously established ]egaf)services projects in those areas
of the country, such as New England and the Pacific Northwest,
where a network of legal services programs already exists including
former section 221 programs previously funded by the Community
Services Administration or ACTION.

The Legal Services Corporation is a private nonprofit corporation
established by the Congress in Public Law 93-355 “to provide financial
support for legal assistance in noncriminal proceedings or matters
to persons financially unable to afford legal assistance.” The appro-
priation for the Legal Services Corporation is made to the Department
of the Treasury solely to provide a conduit of funds and in no way
diminishes the Corporation’s control over those funds under Public
Law 93-355.

MARINE MaMMAL CoMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation_____________________________________________ $900, 000
1977 budget estimate___________________ 77T 1, 000, 000
House allowanee__________________________ . 1, 000, 000
Committee recommendation._ . __________________________________ 1, 000, 000

~ The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,000,000, an
increase of $100,000 over the 1976 appropriation, the same as the budget
estimate, and the House allowance.

The increase includes funds for additional research on decreasing
the killing of porpoise incidental to the taking of yellowfin tuna and
for studies of critical habitats for marine mammals.

The basic duties of the Commission are to conduct research and
studies, to coordinate national marine mammal research activities, to
make recommendations to responsible agencies concerning the issu-
ance of permits for the taking of marine mammals, to review requests
for waivers of the moratorium, and to assist agencies of the United
States in developing international agreements for the conservation
of marine mammals.

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL REPRESENTATIVE FOR TRADE NEGOTIATIONS

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation__ ______________________________________.._._. $2, 020, 000
1977 budget estimate _-._-. 2,370,000
House allowance______________________________________________ 2, 250, 000
Committee recommendation_._________________________________ 2, 250, 000

. The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,250,000, an
increase of $230,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $120,000 below the
budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance.

The Office of the Special Representative for Trade Negotiations
su{)_erw'ses and coordinates important aspects of U.S. foreign trade
policy in accordance with the Trade Act of 1974 and consistent with
the overall international economic objectives. In particular, it ad-
ministers the trade agreements program and directs U.S. participation
in trade negotiations with other countries. It chairs the interagency
trade organization and has the responsibility for administering most
of the provisions of the Trade Act of 1974.




54

Privacy ProrecrioNn Stupy ComMMmissioN

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation_ . ______________________ . _.__ $800, 000
1977 budget estimate_ _ _ _ _______________ L _____ 750, 000
House allowance. . _ . _ . _ . i 750, 000
Committee recommendations_. _____ _________________________.___. 750, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $750,000, a
decrease of $50,000 below the 1976 appropriation, the same as the bud-
get estimate and the House allowance.

Under the Privacy Act of 1974, the Commission is required—

(1) to make a study of the data banks, automated data-process-
ing programs, and information systems of governmental, regional,
and private organizations, in order to determine the standards and
procedures now in force for the protection of personal informa-
tion;

(2) to recommend to the President and to the Congress the ex-
tent, if any, to which the requirements and principles of Public
Law 93-579 should be applied to organizations other than agencies
of the Federal Executive branch; and

(3) to report on such legislative recommendations as the Com-
mission may determine to be necessary to protect the privacy of
individuals while meeting the legitimate needs of Government and
society for information.

The funds recommended in the accompanying bill will enable the
Commission to complete its work and file its final report by June 10,
1977, as required by the enabling legislation.

RenNEGOTIATION BOARD

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation_ ___ __ . ___ . _____.___ $5, 566, 000
1977 budget estimate_ __ . ___________ ________ . _. 6, 370, 000
House allowance_____________________________ ... 5, 700, 000
Committee recommendation_ _ __________________________._______ 5, 700, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,700,000, an
increase of $134,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $670,000 below the
budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance.

The Board conducts renegotiation proceedings with contractors and
subcontractors to determine and eliminate excessive profits on defense
and space contracts and related subcontracts. Certain contracts are
excluded from renegotiation. Among the mandatory exemptions in the
act are those exempting contracts and subcontracts for raw materials
or agricultural commodities, contracts and subcontracts with common
carriers, public utilities, and tax-exempt organizations, competitively
bid construction contracts, and prime contracts which the Board
determines do not have a direct and immediate connection with the
national defense. In addition to mandatory exemptions the Board
itself is authorized to exempt certain contracts or subcontracts from
renegotiation.

Funds are included to enable the Board to meet mandatory cost
increases, primarily for pay and related costs. Funds are not included
for 23 additional positions requested in the budget. Since legislation
affecting the operation of the Board is pending in Congress, the Com-
mittee feels that it is not appropriate to increase the number of per-
sonnel at the present time.

55

SEcURITIES AND ExcHaNGE CoMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation. _______ o e e $49, 291, 000
1977 revised budget estimate (H. Doc. 94-417)__________________ 53, 098, 000
House allowanee_.____ . __ ________________ o __________ 53, 000, 000
Committee recommendation_ _ _______ . ________________________ 53, 000, 000

~ The Commission recommends an appropriation of $53,000,000, an
increase of $3,709,000 over the 1976 appropriations, $98,000 below the
budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. The increase
includes funds for 57 additional positions and nondiscretionary cost
increases.

The primary purpose of the Commission is to protect the interests
of the investing public.

SmaLL BuUsiNESS ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY
1976 appropriation_____.____________________________________ $417, 750, 000
1977 budget estimate_ .. ____________________________________ 631, 000, 000
House allowance._..___ .. . ______ . _____._ 781, 000, 000
Committee recommendation_ ____________ ____________________ 781, 000, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $781,000,000, an
increase of $363,250,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $150,000,000
over the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance.

The Small Business Administration counsels, assists, and protects
the interest of small business, and provides aid to business firms and
homeowners who have suffered losses through disasters.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation____________________ . _______._ $29, 000, 000
1977 budget estimate__ _________________ ____ . __.__ 35, 400, 000
House allowance. ____ _____ ____ o ___ 35, 400, 000
Committee recommendation_ - ________________________________ 35, 400, 000

. The Committee recommends an appropriation of $35,400,000, an
increase of $6,400,000 over the 1976 appropriation, the same as the
budget estimate, and the House allowance.

BUSINESS LOAN AND INVESTMENT FUND

1976 appropriation__________.__________ L __________ $278, 750, 000
1977 budget estimate___ ____._______________________________ 466, 600, 000
House allowance___..____________________________.______.____ 601, 600, 000
Committee recommendation_________________________________ 601, 600, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $601,600,000, an
increase of $322,850,000 over the 1976 appropriation, $135,000,000
over the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance.

Business loans includes loans and financial counseling to business
concerns, businesses displaced because of federally aided construction,
businesses eligible under section 7(i) of the Small Business Act and
those loans to the handicapped or nonprofit organizations hiring the
handicapped under section 7(h) of the Small Business Act.

Investment company assistance and supervision is provided in
order to stimulate and supplement the flow of private capital to
small business concerns, the Small Business Administration is author-

‘i
|
k




56

ized to (a) license, regulate, and examine small business investment
companies, and (b) provide funds to such companies for financing
small business firms.

The increase of $135,000,000 over the budget request is to be used
for direct and immediate participation loan programs carried out
under this Fund. This will enable SBA to carry out a total program of
$370,000,000 for direct and immediate participation loans.

The loan levels for fiscal years 1976, 1977 Budget estimate and 1977
Senate Committee recommendation for loans funded from the Busi-
ness Loan and Investment Fund are as follows:

[Amounts in millions)

1977

committee

1977 recommenda-

1976 budget tion

7(a) business Joans_ ..o e e e $1,612.5 $2, 100 $2,195

Direct and immediate participation.. ... ____ .. ... 112,85 100 185
Guaranteed. .. e 1,800.0 2,000 2,000
7¢h) handicapped Joans..... ... __ e 40.0 40 50

Direct and immediate participation 10.0 10 20
Guaranteed_ ... e e e 30.0 30 30
7(i) economic opportunity loans. ... .o . 109.0 129 134

Direct and immediate participation. . ..o oo e 550 55 60
Guaranteed.. ... . e 54.0 74 74
Development company loans__.. oo 69,0 61 76

Direct and immediate participation. ... ... L. 28.0 20 35
Guaranteed..._______ ... 410 41 a1
Displaced business loans 26.2 32 42
Direct and immediate participation. ... ..o e 24.2 30 40
Guaranteed ... e e 2.0 2 2
tnvestment company assistante.. . .o oo e 170.0 170 170

DAPBEE . e e e e e 20.0 20 20
Guaranteed.. ... e 150.0 150 150
Total business loan and investmentfund._ ... .. __________ 2,026.7 2,532 2,687

Direct and immediate participation________ ... ... 249.7 235 370
Guaranteed. .. 1,777.0 2,297 2,297

The Committee is especially disturbed about the proposed cut-backs
in the appropriations for the SBA’s Section 502 Local Development
Company program. This program has been very successful in helping
hundreds of smaller towns and large cities by making long-term, low-
interest loans to private companies to create and preserve jobs and
help the communities grow.

1. Jobs.—Many large and medium sized cities such as Providence,
R.1., have high unemployment rates, and the 502 program is very
important in financing the growth of small and medium sized com-
panies so that they expand and create new jobs where they are needed
the most.

2. Base closings.—Cities like Newport, R.I., have suffered high
unemployment due to base closings. %‘he 502 program can be very

57

important in creating new jobs in these areas as well. A recent special
effort in Pueblo, Colo., proved the importance of the 502 program to
remedy the effects of base closings by financing businesses to create
new jobs.

3. Commercial revitalization.—Older commercial areas in large cities,
such as Federal Hill in Providence, are the centers of the ethnic com-
munities for the area, yet suffer from the effects of “red-lining” as com-
mercial banks are hesitant to invest in these areas. In Federal Hill, a
Seetion 502 Local Development Company is being set up to finance
the existing businesses to help them grow and better serve the com-
munity, vet the shortage of appropriated 502 funds will limit the
effectiveness of this program to help these businesses unless the
appropriations are increased.

%onsequently the Committee has recommended a fiscal year 1977
funding level for direct and immediate participation development
company loans of $35 million, an increase of $15 million over the
budget request and $7 million over the fiseal year 1976 funding level.

DISASTER LOAN FUND

1976 appropriation. ... ..o $100, 000, 000
1977 budget estimate. . . ._________._ .. —-_- 90,000, 000
House allowance_ ... oo .- -—-- 80, 000, 000
Committee recommendation . - - - .o e 90, 000, 000

The Committee recommends an appropristion of $90,000,000, a de-
crease of $10,000,000 below the 1976 appropriation, the same as the
budget estimate, and the House allowance. ;

This appropriation provides financial assistance on favorable:
terms to victims of natural disasters for rehabilitation of property
damaged or destroyed. Also included under this activity are loans to
small firms to enable them to comply with new health and safety
standards (involving changes in equipment, facilities, or methods of
operation) imposed by a number of Federal statutes or State laws
enacted in conformity therewith, such as the Federal Coal Mine
Health and Safety Act of 1969, the Occupational Safety and Health
Act of 1970, the Egg Products Inspection Act, the Wholesome Poultry
Products Act, the Wholesome Meat Act of 1967, and the Federal
Water Pollution Control Act. Similar loans are also authorized for any
small firm likely to suffer substantial economic injury as the result of
any international agreement limiting the development of strategic
arms or the installation of strategic arms or strategic arms facilities.

LEASE GUARANTEES REVOLVING FUND

1976 appropriation ... .. .. 0
1977 budget estimate ——-- $3, 000, 000
House allowanee_ _ . .. _____.__.._. —e_. 3,000, 000
Committee recommendation_ _ - _ .. ... .. 3, 000, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation  of $3,000,000,
an increase of $3,000,000 over the 1976 appropriation, the same as
the budget estimate and the House allowance.

These funds are needed to meet anticipated claims arising in 1977
from guarantees already made. No new commitments are planned for
1977 and the program is proposed to be terminated.




58
POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT CONTRACT GUARANTEES REVOLVING
FUND
1976 appropriation_ . _________________ .. . ______ ...
1977 budget estimate_ - _ . _____________ . _________ o _______
House allowance_____ ____________ . ________________ .. _. $15, 000, 000
Committee recommendation. . . _______________________________ 15, 000, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $15,000,000, an
increase of $15,000,000 over the 1976 appropriation and the budget
estimate, and the same amount as the House allowance.

SURETY BOND GUARANTEES

1976 appropriation.______________________________ . _________ $10, 000, 000
1977 budget estimate 36, 000, 000
House allowance_ . _____.______________ _ 36, 000, 000
Committee recommendation 36, 000, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $36,000,000,
an increase of $26,000,000 over the 1976 appropriation, the same as
the budget estimate and the House allowance.

This program is designed to assist contractors in obtaining a larger
share of municipal, State, Federal, and private contracts. This
——appropriation will enable SBA to place the fund on a complete obliga-~
#ional basis and to guarantee bonds in connection with 12,600 contracts
totalling $833 million.

UN1TES STATES INFORMATION AGENCY

SUMMARY
1976 appropriation. _ __ _ . _____ ... $273, 617, 000
1977 revised budget estimate______________ .. __.____ 263, 908, 000
House allowance_________ . _________________________________ 263, 908, 000
Committee recommendation__ _________ . _____________________ 263, 908, 000

A total of $263,908,000 is provided in four separate appropriation
items to carry out the activities of the U.S. Information Agency.
This total is the full amount requested for 1977 and is $9,709,000 less
than the total amount appropriated for 1976.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation____ . _______. $247, 300, 000
1977 budget estimate . _ _____________ L ______ 248, 325, 000
House allowanece_ . __ . ___ . _.____ 248, 325, 000
~ Committee recommendation_ _ _ . _____ . ____________________ 248, 325, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $248,325,000, an
increase of $1,025,000 over the 1976 appropriation, and the same as
the budget estimate and the House allowance. o

The U.S. Information Agency seeks, by means of communication
techniques, to influence public attitudes abroad to achieve U.S.
foreign policy objectives. The Agency also advises those responsi-
ble for formulating and implementing foreign policies and programs
of the probable impact of those policies on foreign opinion.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES (SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM)

1976 appropriation_ - ___ ___ .. $9, 995, 000

__ 3977 budget estimate___ ____ __ ______________________________._. 8, 600, 000
ouse allowance . _ ______________ o eao__ 8, 600, 000
Committee recommendation._ . . _ - . _ oo .. 8, 600, 000

59

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $8,600,000,
a decrease of $1,395,000 below the 1976 appropriation, the same as the
budget estimate and the House allowance.

This appropriation finances local currency expenses of information
activities with U.S.-owned currencies which are in excess of the normal
requirements of the United States.

SPECIAL INTERNATIONAL EXHIBITIONS

1976 appropriation________________ . ____________._ $6, 187, 000
1977 budget estimate_________ ________________________________ 4, 841, 000
House allowanee___ . __________________________ . 4, 841, 000
Committee recommendation___________________________________ 4, 841, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,841,000,
a decrease of $1,346,000 below the 1976 appropriation, the same as
the budget estimate and the House allowance.

The purpose of this program is to increase mutual understanding
between the people of the United States and those of other lands
through suitable U.S. exhibitions in international fairs and other
demonstrations of American economic, social, industrial, scientific.
and cultural attainments.

ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION OF RADIO FACILITIES

1976 appropriation__________.___.____________________________ $10, 135, 000
1977 budget estimate________________________________________ 2, 142, 000
House allowance_ .. _._______________________________________ 2, 142, 000
Committee recommendation_______________________________ 2, 142, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,142,000,

a decrease of $7,993,000 below the 1976 appropriation, the same as
the budget estimate and the House allowance.

LIMITATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS

The following limitations and legislative provisions, all included in
the House bill, and mentioned in the House report, are recommended:

On page 11, in connection with American Sections, International
Commissions:

not to exceed $1,500 for representation expenses, in accordance
with such regulations as the President may prescribe, and official
entertainment:

On page 19, in connection with the Immigration and Naturalization
Service:

benefits in accordance with those provided under 22 U.S.C.

1136(9)—(11), under regulations prescribed by the Secretary
of State;

_On page 20, in connection with the National Institute of Correc-
tions, Federal Prison System:

, to remain available until expended

; On page 25, in connection with General Provisions—Department of
Justice: ’

SEc. 207. Funds appropriated under this title shall be
available for (1) expenses of primary and secondary school-




60

ing for dependents of persomnel stationed outside the con-
tinental United States at costs not in excess of those authorized
by the Department of Defense for the same area, when it s deter-
mined by the Attorney General that schools available in the
locality are unable to provide adequately for the education of
such deendents, and (2) transportation of said dependents be-
tween their places of residence and_schools serving the area
which they would normally attend when the Attorney General,
under such regulations as he may prescribe, determines that such
schools are not accessible by public means of transportation.

On page 30, in connection with the United States Travel Service:

, of which not less than $2,5600,000 shall be available for the
domestic tourism promotion program
On page 31, in connection with the National Oceanic and Atmos-
pheric Administration:
. Provided further, That of the amount herein a,z_)propriated,
81,500,000 “shall be available for studies (including surveys,
mission analyses, cost analyses, and initiation of a design and
engineering study) for an underwater ocean laboratory
On page 35, in connection with the Supreme Court of the United
States:
not to exceed $5,000 for official reception and representation
expenses;
On pages 37 and 38, in connection with Salaries of Supporting

Personnel: ) )
post differential and_allowances for employees stationed out-

side the continental United States and in Alaska
On page 39, in connection with Fees of Jurors:

, to remain available until expended

The Committee has also included a new general provision by adding
language identical to language previously carried in the bill for a
number of years under the heading ‘‘Special Representative for
Trade Negofiations”. The language reads as follows:

None of the funds appropriated in this Act shall be made
available for “the collection and preparation of information
which will not be available to Commaittees of Congress in the
regular discharge of their duties.

The Committee has included this provision because of the refusal of
certain agency personnel to share budgetary information with the
Committee, even though such information was shared with the
Committee in previous years.

CHANGES IN THE APPLICATION OF EXISTING LAW

The following statements, also included in the House report, are
submitted describing the effect of provisions in the accompanying
bill which directly or indirectly change the application of existing
law. Most of the language has been provided in previous appropriation
measures for the departments and agencies carried in the accompany-

ing bill.

61

The bill contains appropriations for a number of items for which
authorizations for fiscal year 1977 have not yet been enacted. These
include most of the items for the Department of State; the Law En-
forcement Assistance Administration, Economic Development Assist-
ance Programs; portions of the amounts provided for the National
Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, the Domestic and Inter-
national Business Administration, and the Office of Minority Business
Enterprise; the National Fire Prevention and Control Administra-
tion; the Maritime Administration; the Board for International
Broadcasting; portions of the Federal Trade Commission, and the
Small Business Administration; the International Trade Commission;
and the United States Information Agency. Appropriations for these
items in the absence of authorizations might be construed as changing
the application of existing law.

The bill provides that a number of appropriations shall remain

available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year. While this is.

not specifically authorized for all of the items, it is deemed desirable
to carry such language in order to provide for the orderly adminis-
tration of such programs and the effective use of funds.

On page 2 of the bill, language is provided in the Salaries and Ex-
penses appropriation of the Department of State authorizing the use
of funds for expenses of binational arbitrations arising under inter-
national air transport agreements. Langauge is also provided on
that page authorizing the use of funds for care and transportation
of prisoners and persons declared insane. Under the same appropria-
tion item on page 3 of the bill, language is provided to permit the pur-
chase of right hand drive vehicles without regard to any maximum
price limitation otherwise established by law.

On page 14, under Department of Justice, General Administration,
language is included limiting the amount for official reception and
representation expenses to $2,500. In addition, the language authorizes
miscellaneous and emergency expenses authorized or approved by the
Attorney General or the Assistant Attorney General for Administra-
tion.

On page 15 of the bill, under General Legal Activities, language is
provided authorizing miscellaneous and emergency expenses author-
1zed or approved by the Attorney General or the Assistant Attorney
General for Administration. In addition, not to exceed $30,000 for
expenses of collecting evidence, to be expended under the direction
of the Attorney General and accounted for solely on his certificate is
provided.

On page 17 of the bill, under the Federal Bureau of Investigation,
language has been included to permit the payment of certain travel
expenses of employees serving abroad, theregy providing benefits simi-
lar to those authorized and provided for Foreign Service personnel.

On page 19, under Immigration and Naturalization Service, language
is provided to permit the payment of certain travel expenses of em-
ployees serving abroad, thereby providing benefits similar to those
authorized and provided for Foreign Service personnel.

On page 21 of the bill, under Salaries and Expenses, Bureau of
Prisons, language is provided authorizing medals and other awards.
This language is deemed desirable in order to encourage proficiency
in the use of firearms. On page 23 of the bill, under Drug Enforce-
ment Administration, language is provided to permit not to exceed




62

$70,000 to be used for meeting unforeseen emergencies of a confiden-
tial character, to be expende% under the direction of the Attorney
General and to be accounted for solely on his certificate. Language is
also provided under this item to permit the payment of certain travel
expenses of employees of the Drug Enforcement Administration serv-
ing abroad, thereby providing benefits similar to those authorized and
provided for Foreign Service personnel.

On page 24 of the bill, Section 203 provides that appropriations and
authorizations for the Department of Justice available for expenses
of attendance at meetings shall be expended for such purpeses in ac-
cordance with regulations prescribed by the Attorney General.

On page 25 of the bill, Section 206 makes appropriations for the
Department of Justice available for the purchase of insurance for
motor vehicles operated on official government business in foreign
countries.

Also on page 25 of the bill, Section 207 permits funds appropriated
to the Department of Justice to be used for educational allowances
for dependent children.

On page 26, under General Administration of the Department of
Commerce, language is provided limiting the amount for official en-
tertainment to $1,500.

On pages 28 and 29 of the bill, under Domestic and International
Business Administration, language is provided for full medical cov-
erage for dependent members of immediate families of employees
stationed overseas, purchase of commercial and trade reports, employ-
ment of aliens by contract for services abroad, and a limitation of
$4,200 for official representation expenses abroad.

On page 30 of the bill, under United States Travel Service, language
isb cargied setting & limitation of $3,500 for representation expenses
abroad.

On page 30, under National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administra-
tion, the bill provides for expenses of an authorized strength of 400
active commissioned officers.

On page 32 of the bill, under Patent and Trademark Office, language
is carried permitting the use of funds for defense of suits instituted
against the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks,

On pages 33 and 34 of the bill, under Maritime Administration, a
limitation of $2,000 is provided for entertainment of officials of other
countries when specifically authorized by the Maritime Administrator,
as well as a limitation of $1,500 for representation allowances. Also
provided i language indicating that reimbursement may be made to
this appropriation for expenses and support of activities for National
Maritime Research Centers, as well as language indicating that reim-
bursements may be made to this appropriation, from receipts to the
iFederal ship financing fund” for administrative expenses and sup-
port of that program. %anguage is also provided under General Pro-
visions of the Maritime Administration restricting the use of funds in
the maritime construction fund to the appropriations and limitations
contained in this Act. »

On page 35 of the bill, under Supreme Court of the United States,

a limitation of $5,000 is provided for official reception and repre-

sentation expenses.
Also on page 36, under the account for Care of the Supreme Court

Building and Grounds, language is carried permitting the use of

Lty

63 o .

temporary labor without reference to the Classification and Retirement
Acts,lag w}?}l asf]smguagsi permitting th% use of funds for snow re-
moval by hire of men and equipment or by contract wi i-
s with 41 US.C. 5 0P Y b without compliy
_ On page 36, under Court of Clustoms and Patent Appeals, language
is carried which gives the Chief Judge approvingpguthorityg OV%I‘
travel expenses.

On pages 40 and 41, under the items for space and facilities and for
furniture_and furnishings for the Judiciary, language is provided
making the appropriations available for transfer to GSA which shall
be responsible for administering the programs in compliance with
standards or guidelines prescribed by the Director of the Administra-
tive Office of the United States Courts under the supervision and
direction of the Judieial Conference of the United States.

On page 43 of the bill, under Federal Communications Commission,
language is provided setting a limitation of $1,500 for official reception
and representation expenses. Also provided is language authorizing
the use of funds for special counsel fees.

Also on page 44, under Federal Maritime Commission, language is
provided setting the ceiling of $1,500 for official reception and repre-
sentation expenses.

On page 44 of the bill under Federal Trade Commission, a ceiling of
$1,500 is provided for official reception and representation expenses.
Also provided under this heading is language designed to protect
the privacy and security of data obtained in the line of business
program.

_ On page 45 of the bill, under Foreign Claims Settlement Commis-
sion, language is provided permitting allowances and benefits similar
to those provided by title IX of the Foreign Service Act of 1946, as
amended, as determined by the Commission, as well as language pro-
viding for insurance on official motor vehicles abroad and for the
employment of aliens.

On page 48 of the bill, under Securities and Exchange Commission
a limitation of $2,000 is carried for official reception and representa-’
tion expenses.

On page 48 of the bill, under Small Business Administration, lan-
guage 1s provided setting a ceiling of $1,500 for official reception and
representation expenses.

On page 52 of the bill, under the United States Information Agency,
language is provided to permit the purchase of right hand drive ve-
hicles without regard to any maximum price limitation otherwise
established by law.




65

BUDGETARY IMPACT OF H.R, 142391
(Dollars in millions)

- Budget authority Qutlays
Committee Amount Committee Amount
allocation!| in bill allocation | in bill
I. Comparison of amounts in the
bill with the Committee allo-
cation to its subcommittess
of amounts in the First Con-
current Resolution for 1977:
SUBCOMMITTEE ON STATE,
JUSTICE, COMMERCE, THE
JUDICIARY AND RELATED
AGENCTES $7,000 $6,879 287,400 | 2$7,219
{under (under
target) ‘ target) b
Summary by functional category :
of 1977 budget amounts
recommended in the bill:
050 - National Defense 6 26
150 ~ International Affairs 1,372 21,305
300 - Natural Resources, En-
vironment, and Energy 616 2574
400 - Commerce and Transpor-
tation 1,333 21,716
450 - Community and Regiomal
Develop 13 671 2454
500 - Education, Training,
Employment, and So- 2
clal Services-—m————cmpemmcsnm——) 222
750 - Law Enforcement and
Justice 2,878 22,539
800 - General Government 3 23
III. Financial assistance to state
and local governments for
1977 in the bill 1,028 3140
Projections of outlays associ-~
ated with budget authority
recommended in the bill:
1977 3 %4 688
1978 1,589
1979 474
1980 83
-1981 42
FULUYE Y B8 Y s o s e e i e e i o e sy e T

Law 93-344.

w

Includes outlays from prior year budget authority.
Excludes outlays from prior year budget authority.
Excludes $291 million in outlays for liquidation of contract authority by the

Maritime Administration for operating differential subsidies.

Prepared by the Congressional Budget Office pursuant to Section 308a, Public



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR
1976 AND THE BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977

[Becomes available sutomatically under earlier, or “permanent” law without mgtﬂl;a}r, or annual, sction by the Congress. Thus, these amounts are not included in the accompanying

Agency and item SWwautgéﬁfgfmmn aggagggﬁﬁmgg: Increase or decroass
1) @ @) [¢3]
PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATION&L) AUTHORITY
FEDERAL FUNDS
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Payment to Foreign Service Retirement and
Disability Fund...o.veevesennssasesnnsansnnavonnne $ 30,900,000 $ 39,800,000 $ 8,900,000
Educational exchange permanent appropriations......... 352,000 352,000 e
International center, Washington, D.C.uc.vvvenversnanss. 1,896,000 - 2,780,000 884,000
Payment to the Republic of Panama.....cccecosnccvseone 2,328,000 2,328,000 : ———
TOtALereanenneosneenoesnesonennasnns 35,476,000 45,260,000 9,784,000
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration:
" Promote and develop fishery products and : .
research pertaining to American fisheries......... j“18,821,000 - 16,750,000 -2,071,000
Maritime Administration: Operating~differential '
SuUbsidies..ieravenarcnnsranscssnsssscosrrsssoncns 322,397,000 338,300,000 - 15,903,000
Total.e.eeusenmeeneensaneennenaanass 331,218,000 13,832,000

R TTIIRIIIRRED—== : ‘

~SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
Payment of participation sales insufficieﬁcies........
Total, FEDERAL FUNDS...ceivveansaens

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY
TRUST FUNDS

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Foreign Service retirement and disability fund........
Miscellaneous permanent appropriationsS.....eeeeecesess
Gifts and bequests, National Commission on
Educational, Scientific, and Cultural
Cooperation..cueeencessasscsnncvecsnnssssesensnnns
Educational exchange trust fundsS......c.viveerenconnscs

Totalu.eessnnenevanssvssesnnssancans

345,050,000

1,189,000

1,2129000 “23’000
367,906, 000 391,499, 000 23,593,000
93,956,000 106, 249, 000 12,293,000
647,000 647,000 —m
50,000 50,000 —
325,000 225,000 -100, 000
94,978,000 107,171,000

1 Reflects correction of discrepancy in original budget estimate.

NOTE: Some items are indefinite in amount, and thus are subject to reeestimation.

112,193,000

99

49




COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR
1976 AND THE BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977

[Becomes available automatically imder earlier, or “permanent’’ law without mglizﬁqu, or annual, actisﬁ by the Congress, Thus, these amounts are not ineluded in the acoompanying

Agency and item New budget (obligational)] Budget estimates of new Incrense or decrease
authority, 1976 (obligatioxi%}i)?mthoﬂty,
[6M] @) 3 @
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

General administration: Miscellaneous trust funds..... 505,000 500,000 -5,000
Bureau of the Census: ]

Special studies, services, and projectS........... 5,097,000 4,967,000 -130,000
Bureau of Economic Analysis: . C

Special studies, services, and projectsS........... 64,000 64,000 ——
Regional action planning commissionsS.....ceseeevesvaee 59,529,000 25,254,000 -34,275,000
Domestic and International Business : *

Administration: . ‘

Miscellaneous trust fundS.....eeseessveosccrannsen 4,872,000 4,857,000 -15,000
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration:

Miscellaneous trust fundsS..ueeevoscssanonveansvoss 6,750,000 6,000,000 -750,000
Scientific and Technical Research: Information ) .

products and SEIrViCeS....ceceuvvecsrvsonasssscencns 10,500,000 11,700,000 1,200,000
Maritime Administration: Special studies,

services and ProjeCtS.csvicrvervsvesesssovasscsnas 36,000 36,000 i

Total.oeoieovonenntonenencenanennnes 87,353,000 53,378,000 -33,975,000

THE JUDICIARY

Judicial survivor’s annuity fund....eveeesvecovannonns
Operation of the Public Defender Service for the
District of Columbia....veaveensscennsccanascsnnss

2,775,000

TOL2leienessennoaisnnssesenssnensnans

RELATED AGENCIES

United States Information Agency: Trust funds.........

Total, TOTAL TRUST FUNDS..eevevnss.

NOTE:

Some items are indefinite in amount, and thus are subject to re-estimation.

2,620,000 155,000
1,882,000 2,070,000 188,000
4,502,000 4,845,000 343,000

226,000 226,000 —

187,059,000 165,620,000 -21,439,000

89

69



70 71

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGA-
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED

TIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND

IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977

Increase (+) or decreass (-} compared with—
Appropristion | B i Committee
Tem 1976 Appropris udget estimate House all dat 1876 Appropristion Budget estimate House allowsnce
TITLE. I-DEPARTMENT OF STAIE
ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS
Salaries and EXPENBES...sevesesrsrersntnsnsansossoinss $432,400,000 $541,800,000
Representation alLOWANCES. .. eesserarveassarsnrnseseses 1,706,000 2,000,000 $53;,ggg,ggg 3532'333'288 +$ 107,400,000 52,000,000 +$2,000,000
4 ’ » ; +300,000 — ——
Acquisition, operation, and maintenance of
buildings abroad...cesvvsesscvorasscanescranraness 29,942,000 67,200,000
67,200,000 67,200,000 +37,258
* . s000 ——— ——
Acquisition, operation, and maintenance of buildings
abroad {(special foreign currency PYORTAM) sascvcoss 9,785,000 5,535,000
5,535,000 5,535,000 4,250
-4, »000 —— —
Emergencies in the diplomatic and consular service.... 2,100,000 2,100,000 2,100,600 2. 106,000
. , s . ——— — ——
Payment to Foreign Service retirement and
disability fundssvesscessosvausronsneesaccasannnen 8,055,000 8,055,000 R,055, 000 8,055,000
* 2 £ * -— —— —
Payment to conditional gift fund,peneral.c.censnsnoncs 125,000 o
— — ~125,000 -_ e
Total, Administration of Foreign Affairs........ 484,107,000 626,690,000
622,690,000 624,690,000 +140,583,000 2
. , -2,000,000 +2,000,000
INTERNATIONAL ORGANTZATIONS AND CONFERENCES
Contributions to international orghnizations........‘. 217,853,000 277,545,453 274, 600
Contributions for international peacekeeping * »000 277,545,453 +59,692,453 — +3,545,453
EAVItieSeaunumunrensonvsssrnrrasessvocssanvrsrsy 35,01 ) 45,00 4]
activities 5000, 000 »000,00 40,000,000 40,000,000 +5,000,000 5,000,000 —
Missions to international organizationS....ceeanssenes 9,139,000 9, 300,000 9,350
International conferences and contingencies..crvavsoes 7,140,000 7,035,000 7’035’000 9,350,000 +211,000 +50,000 ——
International trade negotiationS...cesceivioorvnvanesocn 2,856,000 3,540,000 3’500'838 §9ggg,ggg :éOS.GOO — —
_ . , » » 44,000 40,000 ———
Total, Inter, Organizations and Conferences.e, .. 271,988,000 142,420,453
331,885,000 337,430,453 +65,442,453 4
. - B r -4,990,000 *3,545,453
INTERNATIONAL COMMISSIONS
Iaternational Boundary and Water Commission,
United States and Mexico:
Salaries And €XPENSES...evursccssosocarcassssaons 5,525,000 5,810,000
COMBEEUCELON. « s asnsnnensnnsessarmecnssrsnnsnsns 8,365,000 1,919,000 52500.000 $,800,000 275,000 -10,000 -
American sections, international commissionS..ccv.evss 1,609,000 1,840,000 1’8& »000 3,919,000 ~4,446,000 — ——
Internstional fisheries cCommissSionS..sscesvsvosarcses 4,760,000 5,500,000 5‘502.233 ;’ggg’ggg +§21'000 — ———
[ s » » > +740,000 ——— —
Total, International CommisionS.scevecscacoencne 20,259,000 17,049,000
17,059,000 17,059,000 -3, 200,000 1
M -10,000 ——
EDUCATIONAL EXCHANGE
Mutual educational and cultural exchange activities... 55,325,000 58,500,000
Center for cultural and technical interchange 38,500,000 58,500,000 +3,175,000 —-— —
between East and WesSl.i.ccavesscssasosssnsrnrsensen 9,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000, 660 +1,000
B s ’ . » »000 — ——
Total, Educational Fxchange.....seevssnranrvecse 64,325,000 68,500,000 68, 500, 000 68, 500. 000 175
» . s s +4, ,000 — ——
TOTAL, TITLE Tuvenrrvesnnacsansnnsoresesnsns 840,679,000 1,054,679,453
TAL, 0,575 e 1,042,134,000 1,047,679,453 +207,000,453 ~7,000,000 5,545,453
. .




72 73

TIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND

OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGA-
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT (© IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977—Continued

BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED

) Increase (+) or decresse {—) compared with—
House ol Commitiee — )
Ttem 1078 s Budget estimste louse 1 1976 Appropriation Budget estimate House allowance
TITLE 1i-DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
CENERAL ADMINISTRATION
Galaries and EXPENSES...issvevsennvnretusssstassrranss $21,612,000 $20,287,000 $20,100,000 $20, 100,000 -$1,512,000 ~$187,000 -
LEGAL AGTIVITIES N
Salaries and expenses, general lepal activities....... 62,259,000 64,090,000 gz:ggg:ggg gi:gig:ggg :i ’gz; ’ggg +574 (-)(-); +3525’g?9
Salaries and expenses, Antitrust Division.....eccecoane 22,239,000 23,426,000 v ’
Salaries and expenses, U.S, attorneys and marshals.... 146,532,000 161,101,000 I?Z:?;?'ggg 1?;:??;:322 +i§';z;’ggg +80&’E§? +3,055,000
Fees and expenses Of WitNeSSES..asvssevvennnrasesvsses 16,830,000 19,177,000 ’ U -
Salaries and expenses, Community Relations Service.... 4,034,000 44,131,000 4,500,000 4,300,000 +465,009 +369,000 T
Total, Legal ACTIVALIES.reensassssssornarnsarns 251,894,000 271,925,000 270,092,000 273,672,000 +21,778,000 +1.747,000 +3,580,000
FEDERAL BURFAU OF INVESTIGATION
SB1AT1ES ANd EXPENSES.ssesrnsenerneraenevasrssnssnsns 485,950,000 466,777,000 493,977,000 493,977,000 +8,027,000 +27,200,000 -
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE
Salaries and EXPEMSES.sersesersessensansnenrasessnsons 214,609,000 221,581,000 734,000,000 234,000,000 *19,391,000 +12,419,000 -
FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM
"Salaries and expenses, Bureau of PrisonS...cc.ceecenss 195,938,000 208,160,000 zoziégg:ggg 202:;23:33(& +ii:g§;:ggg :: :::
e heer o M LI | vaseowom | sesossio00 36.980,000 | SA980.000 | 444.420,000 | =2,115,000
Support of U.5. PriSONErS.,ececessvsseessnnsnsarsveses 31,875,000 31,875,000 31,875,000 31,873,000 - - -
Federal Prison Industries, Incorporated:
e eoamaans e e | (ratss,0000 | € 6047000 ot baero0n) | € 6,447,000 (-738,000) -
Total, Federal Prison SYSLEM..ssssseseescsvecsos 240,373,000 304,127,000 302,012,000 302,012,000 +61,639,000 . ~2,115,000 -
LAW ENFCICEMENT ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION
SalaTies and EXPERSES.essnesessensesssseesrsaseorssnre 809,638,000 707,944,000 738,000,000 809,638,000 - +101,694.000 +71,638,000
DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION
S21aries and EXPENSeS.euveeescrsassosrsscsvsssrserrans 155,001,000 159,287,000 161,175,000 161,175,000 +6,174,000 +1,888,000 -
TOTALy TITLE Tleueraresnssseersnscnsenssnanesess | 2,179,077,000 | 2,151,928,000 2:219,356,000 | 2,294,574,000 +115,497,000 +142,646,000 +73,218,000
TITLE III-DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
Salaries and eXPeNSES.cissscsrrsracasrsstcncacrscnsnss 13,198,000 14,512,000 13,595‘99? 14,410.999 H:g;g:ggg -2,(_)2(-) +815’E?E
participation in United States expositions...seieevesee 330,000 — -
Total, General AMIBISETALLONs.sssecasssosassves 13,728,000 14,412,000 13,593,000 14,410,000 +682,000 . Tho00 815,000
OFFICE OF ENERCY PROGRAMS
Salaries and eXpenSeS....ssseesessssvivnsencvasssannne 2,090,000 2,162,000 2,162,000 2,162,000 +72,000 - ‘ -




74

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGA-
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED

75

TIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND
IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977—Continued

Increase (+) or decresse (—) compared with-—

Ttem 1976 Appropriation Budget estimate
BUREAU OF THE CENSUS
Salaries and EXPEDSES.cssrssvscssansasarssvoresorvanss $41,474,000 $44,278,000
Periodic censuses and ProgramS..cescsscessssssnancraas 33,853,000 47,429,000
Total, Bureau of the CensSuS..eesessvsersscrcscnn 75,327,000 91,707,000
BUREAU OF ECONOMIC ANALYSIS
Salaries and eXPENSeS..eccscccatsssrnnvrusaratavassrnas 11,759,000 12,491,000
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMERT ADMINISTRATION
feonomic development assSistance ProOgIamMBcsse-sccescens 360, 000,000 223,&38.000
Administration of economic development assistance
PLORTAMS s s veeesavavoovsnsssvssrsasreacssersorrvasasn 25,378,000 25,426,000
Job oppoTtunities PrOgramMe.cscecsvevserarcesscsssvenncs 374,000,000 e
Total, Economic Development Administration...... 759,378,000 248,864,000
REGIONAL ACTION PLANNING COMMISSIONS
Regional development ProgramS..c.ceessesncassasrrcanes 64,068,000 42,200,000
DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION
Operations and administration..c.ecseevsssasasccossrsne 60,527,000 62,902,000
MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE
Minority business development..secscrvevescscsvasansoe 49,850,000 50,013,000
UNITED STATES TRAVEL SERVICE
Salaries and eXPeNSES.csesecsssenusccrnsnsrctocsrsvans 12,799,000 12,220,000
NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC
ADMINISTRATION
Operations, research, and facilities...ceiaviacasenens 505,562,000 549,708,000
Coastal zone Managemenb.evecssvavsenssooatocsnresonsans 18,032,000 23,408,000
Fishermen's Guaranty Fund..ecovevessscessanasssrsnsvos 61,000 61,000
CONSEIUCTIiON. vsousnrnsvsncsososnusosscseasnnnbosssonans 1,000,000 —
Offshore shrimp fisheries fund..cvevieeaananianvarsane 270,000 ——
Total, Oceanic & Atmospheric Administration..... 524,925,000 573,177,000
NATIONAL FIRE PREVENTION AKD
CONTROL, ADMINISTRATION
Operations, research, and administration......cveveess 8,718,000 10,178,000
PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
85,350,000 86,406,000

Sglaries and eXpenseS.c.ecssscvssercrrarsorcrvascrases
,

Committee -
House sllowsncs dati 1876 Approprist Budget estimate House sllowsnce
$43,245,000 $43,924,000 +$2,450,000 ~$354,000 +$679,000
47,400,000 47,400,000 +13,547,000 -29,000 —
90,645,000 91, 324,000 +15,997,000 -383,000 +679,000
12,300,000 12,300,000 +541,000 ~191,000 -
300,000,000 453, 500,000 +93, 500,000 +230,062,000 +153,500,000
25,426,000 28,750,000 +3,372,000 +3,324,000 +3,324,000
e — ~374,000,000 — —
325,426,000 482,250,000 -~277,128,000 +233,386,000 +156,824,000
42,200,000 84,068,000 +20,000,000 +41,868,000 +41,868,000
62,280,000 63,530,000 +3,003,000 +628,000 +1,250,000
50,000,000 50,000,000 +150,000 ~13,000 —
12,220,000 16,720,000 +3,921,000 +4,500,000 +4,500,000
558,200,000 574,490,000 +68,928,000 +24,782,000 +16,2%90,000
18,050,000 18,050,000 '+18:000 -5:358:000 ’ ’-°-
61,000 61,000 —— —— ———
——— 2,860,000 +1,860,000 +2,860,000 +2,860,000
—— — ~273,000 —— —
576,311,000 595,461,000 +70,536,000 +22,284,000 +19,150,000
10,178,000 14,300,000 +5,582,000 +4,122,000 +4,122,000
86,400,000 86,400,000 +1,050,000 =6, 000 ——




76

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGA-
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED

77

TIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND
IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977—Continued

Inerease () or decreass (—) compared with—

Ttem 1976 Appropriation Budget sstimate
SCIENCE . AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH
Scientific and techaical research and ServiceS...ceves $64,704,000 $68,785,000
MARITIME ADMINISTRATION
Ship CONSETUCELION s csovovestaanvnareuoctsonvrtenanrens 195,000,000 ——
Operating-differential subsidies (appropriation to
liquidate contract AULHOTIEY aevassarvecnoevsnsnny ¢ 315,936,000 ¢ 403,721,000}
Research and development..veceseersannssrcsosnaasssars 12,000,000 19,500,000
Operations and EraiBinfe.essscsacevoacarrercronvarsnes 45,900,000 48,525,000
Total, Maritime Administration.c..cecosscececvece 252,900,000 #8,025,000
TOTAL, TITLE TIXeeavuesoncacnassssasnsnvoncsssns 1,986,123,000 1,343,542,000
TITLE IV~THE JUDICIARY
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
Salaries and eXPENSES.cwssreevesnsrsusansonnnsrasectse 6,581,500 7,571,000
Care of the building and grounds.sceescssescnsvecrcnes 1,454,000 800,000
Total, Supreme Court of the UsSessrcvrcrescerses 8,035,500 8,371,000
COURT OF CUSTOMS AND PATENT APPEALS
Galaries and eXPENSEB.c.eecescvvaavrrorasssssasveranees 853,000 898,000
CUSTOMS COURT
Galaries and CXPENSES..cecxvovrranesssosvsasrsrosvarss 2,629,500 2,705,000
COURT OF CLAIMS
Salaries and eXpenSeS..sssseesecensscvesnvrrrnvosonsys 2,454,000 2,536,000
COURTS OF APPEALS, DISTRICT COURTS,
AKD OTHER JUDICIAL SERVICES
galaries of JUAEES.ecaessssonsvsrsrernasasoruarcrssans 28,756,000 30,182,000
Salaries of supporting personmel..ceccecccvcssnrenvese 119,475,000 138,145,000
Representation by cour t-appointed counsel and
operation of defender oresnizationS..oasvisesnvecs 20,846,000 20,686,000
Fees Of JULDIS.svesesacoovanessornssenavasncanstosanes 24, 000,000 19,350,000
Travel and miscelldneous €XpenSeS.saascveesccorsnavess 20,040,000 26,550,000
galaries and expenses of U.S. magistrateS..c.ceecer-vee 10,914,000 12,341,000
Salartes and expenses of refereeS.civsvevvcccreraninse 26,671,000 33,446,000
Total, Courts of AppPeAlS.esansarsnsersnarnsnanns 246,696,000 280,700,000
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATER COURTS
Salaries and EXPENGES..eesovsssnvassrosoavrsvssarsnans 7,431,000 §,957,000
FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER
Salaries and eXPenSeS...ueesscrerssasersaccencascnonss 6,565,000 7,720,000
S$PACE AND FACILITIES, THE JUDTICTIARY
64,000,000 75,969,000

Space and factlitieS.ccssiocorriernocannnreonunasnrsuns

- . (kxnnﬁgeg
ouse & 1976 Appropriation Budget estimate House allowsnce
$68,785,000 $68,785,000 +$4,081,000 —
— — ~195,000,000 -— -
{ 388,000,000) | ( 388,000,000) (+72,064,000) | (~§15,721,000)
18,500,000 18,560,000 +6,500,000 1,000,000 —
48,200,000 48,200,000 +2,300,000 ~325,000 =
66, 700,000 66,700,000 -186,200,000 -1,325,000 ——
1,419,202,000 1,648,410,000 ~337,713,000 +304,868,000 +§229, 208,000
¥y
7,482,000 7,482,000 +900, 500
«89 ——
800,000 800,000 654,000 s ——
8,282,000 8,282,000 +246,500 ~89,000 e
898,000 898,000 +45,000 —— ——
2,705,000 2,705,000 +75,500 — ——
2,536,000 2,536,000 482,000 J— -
29,782,000 29,782,000 +1,032
000 -400,00 —
132,250,000 132,250,000 +12.775.000 -5.895.000 —
20,686,000 20,686,000 -160,000 ——
19,350,000 19,350,606 65
~650,000 — ——
24,380,000 24,380, 000 +4,340,000 -2,170,000 —_—
11,862,000 12,341,000 +1,427
,427,000 - +479
29,824,000 30,201,000 +3,530,000 ~3,245,000 +377:ggg
268,134,000 268,990,000 +22,294,000 ~11,710,000 +856,000
8,320,000 8,320,000 +889,000 ~637,000
7,650,000 7,650,000 +1,085,000 -70,000
, —
71,980,000 71,890,000 370,000 735,000 —




78

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGA-
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED

79

TIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND
IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977—Continued ‘

Ttem

Incresss (+) or decresse (—) compared with—

EXPENSES, UNITED STATES COURT FACILITIES
Furniture and furnishingS.ivesonsreravvasoasccuvennsns
BICENTENNIAL EXPENSES, THE JUDICIARY
Bicentennial activitieSeasevsearconsesarsscsnnccacrans

TOTAL, TITLE I¥eaciievrvonsnveaveasanresrcnasseny

TITLE V~RELATED AGENCIES
ARMS CONTROL AND DISARMAMENT AGENCY
Arns control and disarmament activitieS...sorcavevecce
BOARD FOR INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING
Grants and eXPENBeS..cesevervecssovnnsaurorcirscancans
COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS
Salaries and eXPENSeS.cceeasenessssnvessencncarcavaans
COMMISSION ON SECHRITY AND COOPERATION IN EUROPE
Salaries and eXPENSES.scecossecvirrrasrorsasasnanssrss
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
. Salaries and EXPENSES.ceservesersrssoconcrstsatnrrvsrsss
FEDERAL, COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSTON
Salaries and CXPEOSEB..cesssecrsesvssnsoccscansrsnontn
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION
Salaries and EXPeNSeS...cssssssssrsscrnrerrnsoncrronns
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Salaries and eXPeNSeS.cscnsessnansossseasonnossroscrscse
POREICN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION
Salaries and EXPENSeS..issvsssrsvevscsvorascacansrrane
INTERNATTIONAL TRADFE COMMISSION
Galaries and OXDENSES...secorssnnrovsuesnsstoosreocves
JAPAN-UNITED STATES FRIENDSHIP COMMISSION
Japan-United States Friendship Commission Trust Fund
LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION
Payment to the Legal Services Corporation.svscsasccces
MARINE MAMMAL COMMISSION

Salaries and eXpPeNSeS..evsrecsesrensvacsroccsessrarues

1976 Appropriation Budget estimate
$4,570,000 $5,675,000
2,000,000 -
345,234,000 393,531,000
11,680,000 12,200,000
64,500,000 53,385,000
8,047,000 9,540,000
63,659,000 70,100,000
50,938,000 51,448,000
8,040,000 8,309,000
47,199,000 53,073,000
1,400,000 800,000
10,400,000 11,539,600
30,000,000 ——
92,330,000 140,300,000
900,000 1,000,000

Committee
House all dati 1978 Appropristion Budget estimate House allowance
$4,940,000 $4,940,000 +$370,000 -$735,000 ———
e —— -2,000,000 —— —
375,445,000 376,301,000 +31,067,000 ~-17,230,000 +$856,000
12,000,000 12,000,000 +320,000 -200,000 —
53,385,000 53,385,000 -11,115,000 — -
9,450,000 9,450,000 +1,403,000 ~90,000 ——
300,000 300, 600 +300,000 +300,000 ——
/ | V
67,850,000 67,850,000 +4,191,000 -~2,250,000 —
51,448,000 57,945,000 47,007,000 46,497,000 +6,497,000
8,300,000 8,300,600 +260,000 ~9,000 —
52,700,000 52,700,000 +5,501,000 ~373,000 -
650,000 650, 000 ~750,000 -150,000 ——
11,300,000 11,538,000 +1,139,000 —— +239,000
—— —— -30,000,000 -— ——
110,600,000 130,060,000 +37,670,000 -10,300,000 +20,000,000
1,000,000 1,000,000 +100,000 - —




80

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGA-
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS

RECOMMENDED

81

TIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND
IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977—Continued

Ytem

Increase {(-+} or decresse (—) compsred with—

KATTONAL COMMISSION FOR THE REVIEW OF FEDERAL
AND STATE LAWS RELATIRG TO WIRETAPPING AND
ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE

Salaries and EXPENSES.sssxessassessrcrerscorersnrveins

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL REPRESERTATIVE
FOR TRADE NEGOTIATIONS

Salaries and EXPENSES..sassssssrsesvovrnnsssectasarens

PRIVACY PROTECTION STUDY COMMISSION

Qalaries and EXPenSeS..vesevsrsessrassreovasanunrescacs

RENEGOTIATION BOARD

Salaries and eXpPENSES.escsvssassnssasnasssesanasoosves

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

 Salaries and EXPENSES.saaxssesvecessvsscnvisetinnanes

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

‘Salaries and expenses:
Direct Appropriatiofcssessvvesecssnssccnenrcnnonnrerss
tTransfer from revolving funds..ueescssacsorarcony

Business loan and investment Fundeseasoenserssnssrenne
Disaster loan fundesseesessesssasesncrcsvsnsvenccosnas

Lease guarantees revolving FuUndecovosurssssnavorvarcns
Pollution control and equipment contract

guarantees revolving Fundesecrssavessensasssnannse
Surety bond guarantees revolving fund.cieenevessnacnen

Total, Small Business Administrationessececeanss
UNITED STATES INFORMATION AGENCY

Salaries and EXPERSES..cveecossssoassasrsrssntsvcivres
Salaries and expenses {special foreign currency
PEOETAM) suaenvsseeserrvosesnsesnnesarmneveronsosss
Special {nternational exhibitionS.evescsvsncvaannonons
Acquisition and construction of radio facilitieS......

Total, U.$. Information ARBTICY evvroanosnarsn’

TOTAL, TITLE Veveereveansonvennvonunorvesocncncs

TOTAL, New Budget Obligational Authoritye.ceecssvesss

Consisting of:
Definite appropriationS.ccecassrsanenarsavoaarassos
Indefinite appropriationS..acsscecrsecscssnnvasccsy
Memorandas; ‘
Appropriation to ligquidate contract authoritysesees

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS, Including Appropriations
to Liquidate Contract AUThOTitYaevnecrassorensans

¢ 7,185,000

315,936,000

6,805,586,000

1976 Appropriation Budget estimate
5400,000 ———
2,020,000 $2,370,000

860,000 750,000
5,566,000 6,370,000
49,291,000 53,098,000
29,000,000 35,400,000
( 91,850,000) ( 99,600,000)
278,750,000 466,600,000
100,000,000 90,000,000
e 3,000,000
16,000,000 36,000,000
417,750,000 631,000,000
247,300,000 248,125,000
9,995,000 8,600,000
6,187,000 4,841,000
10,135,000 2,142,000
273,617,000 263,908,000
1,138,537,000 1,369,190,000
6,48%,650,000 6,312,870,453
6,489,650,000 6,312,870,453

{ 6,447,000
403,721,000

6,716,591,453

O

- " Commigtee_
ouse r t 1978 Appropriation Budget estimate House allowance
—— — ~$400,000 —— —
$2,250,000 $2,250,000 +230,000 ~$120,000 -
750,000 750, 000 ~50,000 o —
5,700,000 5,700,000 +134,000 ~670,000 ——
53,000,000 53,000,000 +3,709,000 ~98,000 —
35,400,000 35,400,000 +6,400,000 —~—
{ 99,600,000} ( 99,600,000} {(+7,750,000) —— -
601,600,000 601,600,000 +322,850,000 +
’ 135,000 —
90,000,000 9(;, 000,000 -10.000:000 "0 ’EE?
3,000,000 3,000,000 +3,000,000 -
15,000, 000 15,000,000 +15,000,000 +15
4 000,00 —
36,000,000 36,000,000 +26,000:000 ' -«g
781,000, 000 781,000,000 +363,250,000 +150,000,000 —
248,325,000 248,325,000 +1,025,000 —— s
8,600,000 8,600,000 -1,395,000
4,841,000 4,841,000 ~1,346,000 - -
2,142,000 2,142,000 -7,993,000 o :-‘
263,908,000 263,908,000 -4,709,000 R
1,484,991,000 1,511,727,000 +373,190,000 +142,537,000 +$26,736,000
5736,
6,541,128,000 6,878,691,453 +389,041,453 +565,821,000 +337,563,453
L
6,541,128,000 6,878,691,453 +389,04]
453 +5
( 6.447,000) ( 616471000 (<738.000) 52-821002 i
388,000,000 388,000,000 +72,064,000 ~15,721,000
6,929,128, 000 7,266,691,453 +461,105,453 +550, 100,000 +337,563,453
$ .






